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WILLIAM YEATES (YATES)
1000

William Yeates (The name was changed to
Yates in later generations) was born 1727 and
according to several DAR membership ap-
plications his birth took place in Virginia, al-
though 1 have found no substantiating evi-
dence of this. He died testate in Wake County
in 1808. He married, perhaps in N.C., 1748
Mary — who was born 1732 in N.C. She may
have been Mary Tapp as William Tapp of
Culpeper Co., Va. names daughter Mary Yates
(wife of William) in his will.

William served in the Revolutionary War as
a private in McRee's Company from N.C.

On 5 June 1784 William Yeates purchased
490 acres in Wake County for 100 pounds
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(proclamation money) from Absalom Har-
wood. This land was on the “Indian Branch
waters of New Hope." This same date he
purchased in Chatham County 600 acres for
100 pounds from Absalom Harwood. This
must have been the same tract, extending
through both counties.

In 1792 a deed in Chatham County regard-
ing land sold by '‘William Yeats Sener of Wake
County™ to “William Yeats Juner of Chatham
County” shows that William, Jr. paid 50
pounds for 280 acres. Lewis Wimberly, Wil-
liam's son-in-law, was listed as a witness on
this deed. William signed with his mark. This
same year William bought land from John Har-
wood who was perhaps another son-in-law.

On 17 Mar 1807 William sold 300 acres of
land to Alsey Yeats *‘in the county of Wake and
Chatham ... on the Indian Branch of New
Hope" for 100 pounds current money. This
land was bounded on part by land belonging to
William Yeats, Jr. and also by land belonging
to Matthew Yeats.
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| regret that | have been unable to learn
anything of a personal nature about William
Yates. He most certainly was a planter. He and
Mary had thirteen children:

1. Matthew, b. 1760 or 1773, d. 1830 or
1837, m. 7 Nov. 1793 Elizabeth Wimberly (d.
1806), m. 2 Wake Co., N.C. 1807 Elizabeth
Baucom (b. 1783, d. 1830/39). 2. William, b.
Wake Co. 1762, d. Montgomery Co., Ga.
1850 (or 1827) intestate, m. N.C. 7 Nov. 1793
Mary Wimberly (b. N.C. 1764/5, d. Ga. 1856),
daughter of Lewis and Martha (Barbee)
Wimberly. 3. Sally. 4. Margaret, m. Bertus
Upchurch.

Patsey (probably Martha, but apparently re-
ferred to as “‘Henneritte"" in her father's will),
m. William Babb and moved to Oglethorpe
County, Ga. 6. John. 7. Elizabeth, m. — Greg-
ory. 8. Mildred, m. — Harwood. 9. Crecy or
Crissey, m. — Strickland. 10. Jethro, m. Nan-
cy Harwood. 11. Alsy, m. Cynthia Malone. 12.
Mary, m. — Beasley. 13. Susannah.

Sources: DAR membership applications, the wills of
William Yeats, William Tapp and Lewis Wimberly, Wake
County deeds and grantee-grantor index, Chatham County
deeds and grantee-grantor index, A Country Boy Used by

\ the Lord by 0.W. Yates, National Archives military record

for William Yates, A Stépp.'emenr to A Study of the Barbee
Families of Chatham, Orange and Wake Counties in N.C.
compiled by Kathryn Crossley Stone, 1976, and Piggeers

of Wiregrass Georgia by Folks Huxford.

— Mrs. Patrick A. Yates
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JOHN YATES (1712-1779) AND HIS DESCENDANTS TO 1989

Includes the History and Genealogy of John Yates (17 12-1779)
Virginia and North Carolina. This includes the family history and the
genealogical outline of John Yates' children to 1989.

John Yates had sons, William Yates, Thomas Yates, John Yates, Jr.,

James Yates, Sr., and daughters, Mildred (Milly) Yates Swann, Joyce

(Jocey) Yates Swann, Keziah Yates Roper, and Elizabeth Yates, all of
Virginia-North Carolina and migrated to Tennessee.

Included is a thorough genealogical outline of John Yates' 2nd son,
Thomas Yates, and his family, and related families, who migrated
from Tennessee on west into the States of Arkansas, Missouri, New
Mexico, Oregon, and Texas.

BY:

EVELYN YATES CARPENTER
P. 0. Box 1356
Bowling Green, KY 42102-1356

Published by:
Jostens
Printing and Publishing Division
1312 Dickson Highway
Clarksville, TN 37040

Additional Copies of this ook may be obtained from the author for $45.00 per
copy.
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YATES AND ALLIED FAMILIES

PREFACE

This writer has spent the past twenty years in researching the Yates and related families in
the Eastern States of the United States. I have made many trips into Virginia and North Carolina,
sometimes twice per calendar year. And, of course, my rescarch has bcen extensive in
Tcnncssee.

In these many genealogical research trips I have intensively examined records in libraries,
courthouses, and cemecteries, and I have consulted with hundreds of individuals in my arcas of
rescarch regarding any or all known Yates families. This has required many trips by automobile,
living in hotels and motels, and eating meals "on the run." It has been an ¢xpensive undertaking.
However, 1 have now recorded my findings into a volume which 1 feel is unmatched by
anything similarly written on these families and this book is offered to thosc who purchase it at
only the cost of my paying for its publishing!

One of the regrets in my search is that I have been unable to definitely prove the parents of
our John Yates (1). However, I have been able to connect and prove many crrors that have
appcared in earlier print and have been handed down from our third generations from John
Yates. This has been in print by mysclf and others. There is rescarch that shows a John Yatcs, b.
March 26, 1728-29, of the early Baltimore County, Maryland, families. At this point I do not tic
our John Yates with the one b. 1728-29. However, I enter this matter herc to verify that I am
acquainted with this research.

Having been bom in Tennessee on the land grants of James Yates, Sr., and Thomas Kilgore,
Sr., that thcy each received before Cross Plains, Robertson County, werc known as a town and a
county, I feel fully qualified to rccord both my personal knowledge and my rescarch findings.
Fourth and fifth gencrations of these two antecedents now reside on this land.

This book has becn written and outlined in genealogical order with the reader in mind. It
will became a valuable research tool for practicing genealogists. Also, it will be invaluable to
those hundreds of descendants in this family who have a desirc to and a nced to know about
their family heritage. It has been hard work. But it is a "labor of love” and I hope its contents
will transcend for centuries to comec. These are the primary purposes for which Yates and Allied
Familics has becen written.

To supplement the gencalogical rccordings, many pictures and original court rccords appear
in the book. This, of course, gives the book added attraction to whom I hope will be many
hundreds of recaders throughout subscquent years.

Evelyn Yates Carpenter
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CHAPTER 1 - - EARLY YATES AND RELATED FAMILIES IN AMERICA

Individuals by the name of Yates were among the earliest pioneers in this
country. Two individuals by this name were living here when the Pilgrims landed at
Plymouth. The first Yates, according to the records, to discover America was
"Ferdinando Yate, gent," who arrived at Jamestown in the Virginia Colony on the ship
"Margaret" in December, 1619. He wrote back to England telling what a_beautiful
country it was. He returned to England on the ship "Supply" on April 3, 1621.1

The next Yates to reach Virginia was Edward Yates, born 1606, a boy of 14, who,
with about 50 other young fellows, arrived on the Ship "Duty" in May 1620.2

A Leonard Yates was living in Flowerdieu Hundred. A James Yates with a will in
Charles County, Maryland, in 1750, lists five sons, Charles, James, William, Leonard,
and John Yates, and daughters, Dorothy Ann Nevit, Margaret, and Elizabeth Yates, and
wife, Jaynet.

A tax taken in 1623 of the Virginia Colony shows a "Mr. Yates" living at Elizabeth
City. One of these was John Yates, who in 1636 was granted 350 acres of land in
Elizabeth City County, Virginia. Their names appear in Virginia Land Grants.

The head of Middlesex County, Virginia, Yates' was Bartholomew Yates (1676-1734)
and a graduate of Oxford University, who was Professor of Divinity at William and
Mary College. His parents were William and Catherine Yates of Shockley, England. His
son, the Rev. William Yates, was President of William and Mary College from
1761-1764. Bishop Meade of Virginia wrote of him half century ago as "One of that
family which so abounded in ministers,”" and Goode, in his Virginia Cousins says of
him that the "Rev. William Yates, who married Elizabeth Randolph, and his brother,
the Rev. Robert Yates, who married Elizabeth's sister, Mary Randolph, daughters of
William Randolph of Turkey Island, were the ancestors of most of the Yates' family in
Virginia."

A Thomas Yates in York County, Virginia, leaves a will March 7, 1693, with wife,
Elliner, daughter Margaret, and a son, Peter Yates, living in New Kent County,
Virginia. A John Yates witnessed the will of John Custis August 21, 1704, New Kent
County, Virginia. A John Yates deceased May 16, 1718, leaving a son, John,Jr., New
Kent County, Virginia.

John and George Yates are listed with land grants in the - Luenburg County,
Virginia Old Land Grant book. They were living in what became Bedford County,
Virginia, in 1753. The George Yates bought land in Orange County, North Carolina,
from William Chambers while living in Bedford County, Virginia. He sold the land “in
1761 to John Pryor. The records of early deeds were destroyed. When the Clerk
recorded the deed of George Yate in the Court Minutes, he recorded it John Yates in
the p%ace of George Yate which has been proven by the deed where George sold the
land.

Three William Yates' were living in Mecklenburg, Halifax, and Bedford Counties,
Virginia. The William Moore Yates in Mecklenburg seems to be the William Yates with
a will in Halifax County, Virginia, in 1822. The William Yates was living in Bedford
County, Virginia, in 1765 -when he and his wife, Ann Thombury Yates, sold land to a
Thomas Cockey and a Joseph<Ensor in Baitimore County, Maryland. He received a gr-

-~ : 1




ant in Bedford County, Vlrglma, in 1771.8  The Georgc and William Yates would seem
to be from the Maryland Yate family. .

Two early John Yates' (Yeats) are found in early grants of Halifax County,
Virginia. Years of research indicate that one of the John Yeats of Halifax County Aater
a part of Pittsylvania County, Virginia, descended from John Yeats of Lower Norfolk
County, Virginia. He received several grants in 1636 on both sides of the Elizabeth
River near Smithfield and Suffolk. He was a vestryman connected with several
Colonial Churches in the Norfolk area, and founded the first free school in Virginia.9
The John and Elizabeth Yates, deceased 1726-1731, Richmond County, Virginia, North
Farmnham Parish, seem to be the ones in early Colonial records of North Carolina by
Parker.

Another famous family of the name Yeats was that of those living in Eastern New
York. These were descendants of Joseph Yates of Lceds. Yorkshire, England, who
settled in Albany soon after the surrender of that province by the Dutch to the
English in 1664.1

The first Yates' in Pennsylvania appears to have been John and James Yates from
Walton in Lancashire, England, who landed in Philadelphia in 1684. A James Yates in
1737, with another pioneer, was probably a grandson of the above James Yates, who
made that "Indian Walk" or boundary line run famous in Pennsylvania history, going
between “sunrise and sunset on one day and sunrise and noon of the next 86 miles
through the woods."1 1

In Maryland records it is shown that George Yate, a Deputy Surveyor of that
province, made his will proven in 1691 in Anne Arundel County, Maryland, naming
wife, Mary, and children, George, John, and Ann.12 A John Yates of Dorchester
County, Maryland, in 1677 and a Robert Yates, i}ged 30, were of Charles County in 1686.
These Yates' descend from Berkshire, England.

The first Yates' to settle in Massachusetts was John Yates, whom the Duxbury
records show had a son, John, born there to his wife, Mary, on August 15, 1650. He
removed to Eastham, on Cape Cod, and died. Mary, his wife, was granted Administrator
of his estate on June 8, 1651. John Yates, of Eastham, probably a grandson, married
Abigail Rogers and very likely founded the long line of Yates' on Cape Cod--Josiah,
John, Joseph, and Isaiah Yates. They were soldiers in the Revolutionary War.

The Round Pond Yates' were the earliest Yates' in Maine. These descend from the
John Yates of Cape Cod.

In New Jersey, there were Yates' families at Cape May in 1762. There were Yates'
families in nearly all the 13 Colonies long before the Revolutionary War.

In the Colonial Records of North Carolina by Parker a John Yates appears in Court
records November-December, 1696-1701. In Bertie County, North Carolina, a William
Yates made a will December 23, 1751, and a James Yates of Carteret County, North
Carolina, made his will November 8, 1750.

John, Thomas, James, and William Yates were in Roan County, North Carolina, July
12, 1763. John Yates bought personal things, cows, a feather bed, and furniture from a
William Bobbitt  February 28, 1769, Roan County, North Carolina. A Henry Yates and a
Robbard (Robert) Klfore are listed in the 1750 Tax of Granville County, North Carol-
ina. A. Henry Yates was transported to Elizabeth City, Virginia 1635.
2




ina. A Henry Yates was transported to Elizabeth City, Virginia, 1635.16

9.

10.

11,

12.

13.
14,
15.
16.

Alexander Brown, The First Republic in America, pp. 370, 374, 414

Date of Duty listed by Hotten 1619 "Lists” being in error

Hotton's "Lists" others coming to America, Liber pp. 339, 340, 341, Liber 27, Folio 239, Charles

County, Maryland _

A List of Land Grants 1636-1673 by Grimes

The Virginia Historical Magazine, Vol. 7, pp. 91,94, 330, 332; Saunders, rl ler f

Alabam

York County, Virginia, Vol. 2 (1693-1694) p. 100; C. C. Chamberlayne, St Pelers Parish

Record. New Kent County, Virginia, pp. 449, 682; Vir inia_Magazin i , Vol. 18, p. 85

Hennings Statues at lLarge, Vol. 2, p. 68, Bedford County, Virginia; Orange County, North

Carolina, Minute bk. 1752 put on micro-film: listed in Folio 25A, North Carolina State

Library, Deed bk. 1, p.46, Orange County, North Carolina

Recl 1, pp. 64-65, Mecklenburg County, Virginia; Will bk. 2, pp. 639-6:0, Halifax County, Vir-

gina, bk. B, #0, pp. 121-123, Baltimore, Maryland

Virginia Magazine of History, Vol. 6, p. 104: Parker, Colonial Records of North Carolina, pp.

289-291, 458- 460

Yates and Allied Familics, New York, American Historical Socicty; Pearson,_First Scitlers of

Schenectary, New York
i zine, Vol. 3, p. 333; Will bk. 1, p. 195, Bucks County, Pennsylvania (The

Indians had given a deed of land beginning at the Dclaware River running westerly to a point

as far as a man could walk in 1 and 1/2 days.)

John G. Hunt, "English Ancestry of George Yate (ca. 1640-1691) of Maryland,” National

Genealopical _Society Ouarterly, Berkshire, England, Vol. 64, September, 1976, pp. 176-180;

Anne_Arundel Gentry, Vol. 2, pp. 517, 542

Ibid #12

Dorchester County, Maryland, records

Grimes, Wills of North Carolina

Deed bk. 7, p. 87, Roan County, North Carolina; 1750 Granville County, North Carolina, Tax
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CHAPTER 3 - - EARLY SETTLERS IN NORTH CAROLINA

Following the tcrmination of the French and Indian War in 1760, the concluding
Treaty of Paris in 1763, and during the final stages of that war, thousands of the
colony of Virginia inhabitants and inhabitants from -other ncarby colonics migrated
into the Carolinas. But the first scttlers that camc to North Carolina came therc as
early as 1656. And there were settlers in Albermarle County, North Carolina, even
before 1656. Forty-two years had elasped between the first settlement and the first
town in North Carolina.

In 1707 the first settlement was made in Craven County, North Carolina. A colony
of French Huguenot settled in the year 1690 above the falls’ of the James River. They
were not satisfied and moved southward and settled on the Trent and Neuse Rivers,
mostly on the Trent in Craven County.

In 1664 part of the colony between Albermarle and Clarendon was formed into a
colony which was given thc name of Bath. In 1705 both of these were divided into
threce precincts, Craven being including in the Archdale Precinct.

During the first half of the 1700's Scotch-Irish and German scttlers began to
arrive in the back country from Pecnnsylvania. The French and Indian  War
(1754-1763) sounded the doom on French domination in North America. So then
settlers could and did roam freely up and down the southcast coast from Virginia, the
Carolinas, Gcorgia, and on to Florida. Following this as ycars passed the other
southcastern states were formed.

In 1710 Baron Christopher de Graffenreid established a colony of Swiss emigrants
and German Protestant refugees from the Palatinate. He selected a site on the Trent
River and called it New Bern. The next ycar the Tuscarora Indians killed 130 of these
pioneer settlers, and then, moving north, attacked Albermarle Sound communities.

Only after two years of bitter warfare were the Indians driven out. Many
Highland Scots came to North Carolina after their defecat at Culloden Moor in 1746.
Along with settlers from neighboring colonies, they made up the 300,000 North
Carolina residents who had spread from the Atlantic seaboard on east to the
Appalachians beforec the outbreak of the Revolutionary War.

These North Carolina colonists were an independence-loving people. Their
resisting nulified the drcaded Stamp Act imposed by the crown. In the western
countics of North Carolina a group of pioncers known as the "Regulators,” rebelled in
1768 against taxes and mecthods of the English royal officials. They werc defeated by
Governor William Tyron in a battle along Alamance Creck, May 16, 1771. Yet the
struggle continued under such rebel leaders as George Durant, Thomas Pollock,
Edward Mosley, Hugh Waddle, and Cormelius Hamectt. :

In the face of strong opposition from the royal governor, Josiah Martin, North
Carolinians organized a provincial congress, August 25, 1774. It developed plans for a
temporary government. When the news of the Battle of Lexington came, citizens of
Mecklenburg County met at Charlotte. According to local histery, on May 20, 1775,
they drew up the first declaration of independence in the colonies, the "Mecklenburg
Declaration of Independence.” This date is on the seal and flag. More certain of proof,
however, was a meccting on May 15 of the same ycar in Charlotte, which adopted more
modcratc resolutions, the Mecklenburg Resolves.

8
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North Carolina's militia gained a victory over government troops at Moore's Creek
Bridge, February 27, 1776. On April 12 of the same year North Carolina's provincial
congress directed its delegates to the Continental Congress to vote for independence.
North Carolina was the first colony to take this important step toward freedom from
English rule. Following the adoption of a state constitution, December 18, 1776,
Richard Caswell was elected the first Governor. Thus, North Carolina was one of the

original Thirteen Colonies!

It should not be forgotten that like the State of North Carolina, Caswell County was
born during the American Revolution and most of the events in the county between
1777 and 1783 reflect that fact. Winning the war was the main objective of the young
statc and in the county involved. Many young men were either serving in the militia
or in the Continental Line.

Caswell County was called upon in March, 1779, to provide a portion of the 1,500
men to be raised immediately for the defense of North Carolina and the neighboring
states faced with the British invasion. Caswell's quota was one captain, one ensign,
and forty-three privates.

General Charles Cornwallis left Wilmington on April 25, 1781, marching north. He
had failed to capture North Carolina as he had South Carolina and Georgia, but
thought he might return to complete that task after taking Virginia. This he was
unable to do. He surrendered to General George Washington at Yorktown on October
19, 1781.

The Reverend Hugh McAden, a native of Pennsylvania and a graduate of the
College of Princeton, New Jersey, came south on a missionary journey in 1755. On July
20th he crossed the Dan River into North Carolina and preached at one Brandon's in
the morning and in the afternoon about twelve miles further he arrived at the home
of Solomon Debow on Hico Creek.

Reverend McAden afterwards moved into Duplin County, North Carolina, where
he remained until 1768. Then he came back to Orange County and settled on Hico
Creek where he became pastor of the Red House and other churches until his death
January 20, 1781. He is buried in the Red House Church Cemetery.

Reverend Hugh McAden died a short while before the British troops under
General Charles Cornwallis invaded the area, and his grave is said by tradition to have
becn opened by Cornwallis' troops in searh of gold and other valuables. British troops -
arc also credited with the destruction of Reverend McAden's journals, books, and
other records and with damage to the church and family property.

We have established proof that numerous of our families migrated to and settled in
Caswell County in North Carolina. Land records, deeds, marriage records, wills, and
other related court records with reference to our Yates family ancestors currently
rcpose in the county courthouse at Caswell County.

Also, the Halifax County, Virginia, courthouse abounds with early court records of
our _Ygles' ancestors. This is based on the geographical fact that Halifax and adjoining
Virginia counties are so nearly approximate to the North Carolina state line. Of
i(o)urs:e., this would also include Pittsylvania County and the other adjoining Virginia

unties.

~

It seemed to me from time to time as I traveled over the rolling hills and valleys of

9
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the counties that I have mentioned in both Virginia and North Carolina that I could just "

simply feel the presence of someone or more present. I felt as though I had been there before
on early in my life. I felt as though I was in the presence of my early Yates ancestors. I was

riding and walking on the ground where they had been!!"

Sources: __Compton's Encyclodedia, 1979 Edition, pp. 327-328; Hugh T. Lefler and William S. Powell,
Colonial North Carolina-A History; and William S. Powell, A_History of well 1777-1
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Upchurch Connections in the Yates Family Tree 7/24/2009

NOTE: information in BOLD has been proven.

NOTE: This document ONLY includes descendents of William Yates Jr and Mollie Wimberly with stated
UPCHURCH connection. For example, William and Mary Yates had 12 children. Only those with Upchurch
descendents are included here.

A 1 William YATES b abt 1750 d 1808 Wake CoNC m Mary ?? d. 1812

NOTE: (William of Wake speculated by some that wife was Mary Tapp daughter of William Tapp. This is not true. The identity of Mary

Yates has never been established) The earliest record

| have not personally verified the foliowing:

“William Yates was a Revolutionary soldier, a Private in the Revolutionary War. He served from 9 May 1781 to 1 August 1781

according to information documented in the Revolutionary Army Accounts, Volume Il, Page 47, Folio 4. His service was in the North

Carolina Continental Line. His service number was number 60. He was assigned fo the 6th Regiment commanded by Col. Gideon

Lamb. His company commander’s last hame was McRees this document can be found in the North Carolina State Archives. Also the

record of his will that was probated during the February Term, of the Superior Court of Wake County, 1808 identifies William as a

Revolutionary War soldier. This document is in the office of the Clerk of the Superior Court of Wake County, NC, in Record Book No.

7. page 313. Also the book Roster of Soldiers from North Carolina in the American Revolution, published by the Gen. Publishing Co. of

Baltimore in 1984 verifies this information on pages 85, 91, 193, 194, 225, 232, 357, and 709"

A
A 2 william YATES Jr d 1820 m Mary (Mollie) WIMBERLY b. 1766, d. 1856

NOTE: Proven child of William Yeates of Wake Co NC per his will dated 1806 and died 1808. per ancesiry.com
married in 1787 in Chatham Co NC. Estate probated Feb Term 1821 land = 360 acres. All children’s names and some of
their marriages as well as William Yates jr's death per his estate records call no 022.503 on file at the NC State Archives in
Raleigh, NC. Estate records say William’'s last residence was 300 acres in Chatham Co NC adjacent to George Williams,
David Sauls and others. 120 acre Dower was reserved adjacent to Alsey Yates. Per Edmund West, comp. Family Data
Collection — Deaths [database online] Provo, UT: Ancestry.com, 2001, Mary (Mollie) Wimberly was the sister of Elizabeth Wimbely
who married William Yates' brother Matthew and that they were daughters of Lewis and Martha Barbee Wimberly originally of
Bertie County NC, later moving to Chatham Co NC and eventually residing in Tenn, according to well researched, but personally
unverified nformation. Mollie is buried (or at least has a marker) at Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church, off hwy 751 in Chatham Co
NC. William Jr was called Sr after his father’s death in 1808. William Yates found in: North Carolina Muster Rolls, 1814
County: Wake Regiment: Second also confirmed in microfilm, Index to Compiled Service Records of Volunteer Soldiers
Who Served During the War of 1812 in Organizations From the State of North Carolina (M250, 5 rolls) located at the
National Archives and Records Administration (NARA).

3 Jesse YATES b abt 1795 d bef 1860

m Mylia (Mily) Harrison b abt 1800
NOTE: Proven child of William Yates Jr of Wake Co NC per his will and estate records on file at the NC State Archives.
/ Wake Co NC Marriage bond #000159545 dated 12/27/1817. Mily’s maiden name appears to be Harrison by the writing
»J‘, and all transcripts say Harrison, however, | have a strong feeling that this is a mis-reading and she was actually a
Harward... time will tell. Children per WakeCo NC Census records and Jesse Yates etate records on file at the NC
Archives, Raleigh, NC. Children Eliza and Elizabeth are two different people per 1850
Chatham Co NC Census page 212b. Milley is listed as a widow in the 1860 Wake Co NC census page 59b.

4 Simeon YATES b abt 1818 d 3/15/1863
m Martha UPCHURCH b 3 AUG 1821 Chatham Co NC

m 2) Unknown MISCHEL or MITCHEL

NOTE: Proven child of Jesse and Milia Harrison Yates per their estate records at NC Archives in Raleigh,

NC. Marriage Date: 28 Jan 1840 Marriage County: Chatham Bond #: 000020508 . Martha Upchurch’s parents were:

Murray Upchurch & Nancy (Scott) Upchurch. According to “At The Gates”, the

A biography of Matthew Tyson Yates, missionary to China, Simeon was his cousin and best friend when they were

growing up. They lived on adjoining farms in western Wake County NC. Listed in the 1850 Wake Co NC
census page 192a, 1860 Wake Co NC Census page 49a. Martha Mischel and Burlina are listed in the 1870 Wake Co
NC census page 451a as ages 48/12 respectively. They are in White Oak township. No new husband is in the home...
assuming they married about1866 and he passed away before 1870 census. Martha and Burlina appear to be in the
home of James and Rachel Penny, though Martha has land. Simeon Served in the Confederacy during the
Civil War and was killed. His record indicates his Residence: Wake County, North Carolina Enlistment
Date: 15 July 1862 DISTINGUISHED SERVICE Side Served: Confederacy State Served: North Carolina
Unit Numbers: 100 Service Record: Enlisted as a Private on 15 July 1862 at the age of 40. Enlisted in Company G,
1st Infantry Regiment North Carolina on 15 July 1862. Died Company G, 1st Infantry Regiment North Carolina on 15
March 1863 in Wake County, NC.

5 Julia Caroline YATES b 1843
M Joseph S DEAN b abt 1833
(1850 and 1860 census)
Joseph Dean served in the Civil War. He enlisted 10/31/1861 in Harnett co NC as a Enlisted as a Private on
30 October 1861 at the age of 28. Enlisted in Company |. 31st Infantry Regiment North Carolina on 30 Oct
1861. Discharged from Company |, 31st Infantry Regiment North Carolina on 20 Nov 1862.
Julia was called ‘Caroline’ in earlier census’ and Julia C later. Julia is listed in the 1860 Wake Co NC censu
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Southern Division page 49a in her parents home. Listed in the 1870 Harnett Co NC census pg 28ain
Buckhorn township, Chalk Level with Julia and 1% 2 children in the home. Listed in the 1880 Harnett Co
NC census pg 84a in Buckhorn twn with Julia’s sister Burlina “Burly” Yates and Ann Steward (92) and
Sarah Steward (88) (not related) in the home. Julia Yates Dean sold the land she inherited from
grandfather, Jesse Yates (lot 10 of Jesse Yates estate) to her cousin Joe John Yates.

6 Simeon W DEAN b abt 1865 (called ‘C.W’ in 1870 census)
6 Jesse H DEAN b abt 1868
6 Dolly A DEAN b abt 1872
6 Josephine DEAN b abt 1875
6 Joseph HH DEAN b abt 1879

** There is a Joseph K Dean who has a father named Joe from Nash Co NC and was married to a
Julia Dean with a wake co nc death certificate. DC says he’s 62 and died 11/27/1929, so dates
don’t jive with the older joseph and Julia dean. Could be the son. Need further research NOTE:
Joseph's Name, Dates, Parents (Joe Dean of Nash Co NC), Spouse, Birth in Nash Co NC,
Death of Traumatic Percussion caused by a fall in Marks Creek township in Wake Co NC NC,
Informant Leonard Dean of Eagle Rock NC and Burial in Wake Co NC(undertaker was in
Wendell NC) per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

Vi

‘ 5 G. Augustine Ann YATES b 28 Feb 1844 or5 d 28 Apr 1908 Weatherford, Parker, TX

\ (1850 and 1860 census)
1 ¢/ m William Alston MANN b Apr 1846 NC d 9 Jan 1927 in Weatherford, Parker, TX
NOTE: Wake Co NC Marriage Bond Date: 19 Dec 1866 Bond #: 000155663 Marriage Date: 20 Dec 1866
Bondsman: Samuel Partin Witness: J J Ferrell Performed By: J H Collins, Justice of the Peace.
Augustine is listed in the 1860 Wake Co NC census Southern Division page 49a in her parents home.
.Listed in the 1880 Wake Co NC census page 21a in Buckhorn twn. Listed in the 1900 Parker Co TX
census page 39b with no children in the home but says 3 children and 3 living.They lived in Justice
AN TX. Census confirms both born in NC
J 6 Lorenza Mahlon MANN b 9 Nov 1868 NC
a m Budie (or Sudie) UNKNOWN b Mar 1871 NC
Q NOTE: listed in the 1880 Tarrant Co TX page 214b in Fort Worth Ward 5. They have been married 2
N1 years and have no children. Mahlon was a railroad engineer. Budie’s parents were born in NC.
o 6 Avrey Ocia MANN b Dec 1873 NC
= NOTE: listed in the 1880 Tarrant Co TX page 211b in Fort Worth Ward 6§ as a boarder and a railroad
= laborer. It says he's been married § years, but | see no wife in the boarding house.
—1 6 James Oscar MANN b 1 Feb 1875 NC
== m Josephine ‘Josie’ UNKNOWN b Apr 1882 TX
ad NOTE: listed in the 1880 Tarrant Co TX page 219b in Fort Worth Ward 5. He and Josie have been
a married less than a year. Josie's father was born in Ala, mother in Miss. Oscar was a railroad
- lineman.
Nancy YATES b 1847 (1850 census)
Haseltine YATES b 1849 (1860 census — Same as Edneys?)
Edneys YATES b 02/1850 (1850 census — same as Haseltine?)
Berlina “Burly” YATES b 1 May 1859 d 20 Feb 1935
m J TPOOLE (1860 and 1870 census)
\ NOTE: Berlina’s dates, spouse, parents, birth in harnett Co NC, residence of Rt 6 Raleigh Wake Co NC, death

(S S N

of a Rectal Abcess — Senility — incision made and Burial at Good Hope Baptist Church in Carpenter Wake Co
NC, per NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the state archives. Listed in the 1860 Wake Co NC census
Southern Division page 49a in her parents home. Listed in the 1880 Harnett Co NC census pg 84a in
N Buckhorn twn in her sister, Julia’s home

2 4 Hinton YATES b. 06/21/1821 d. 04/15/1891

m Milly (Mollie) P. BATCHELOR b. 05/12/1826 d. 10/05/1907

NOTE: Proven child of Jesse and Milia Harrison Yates per their estate records at NC Archives in Raleigh,

NC. Hinton’s will is recorded in Wake Will Book B page 538. Both, along with Charles M and Fidelia F Yates Lewter,
their daughter Florrie were originally buried in a small untended family cemetery on the Joe John Yates’ Property on
the south side of Green Level Church across from Ferson road in Wake Co NC. Hinton left this land, the
homeplace, to Joe John and Milly lived there with Joe John after Hinton died. The family is listed in the 1900 Wake
Co NC Census on pg 264a. As of 12/2004, this old homeplace is to be demolished. The cemetery was moved to
Green Level Baptist Church on 12/01/2004. Bartley B Yates’ Wake county death certificate states his parents were
Hinton Yates and Miley Batchelor both born in Wake County NC. Hinton and brother Hilliard were among the heirs
to Bennett Batchelor’'s estate. Bennett Batchelor lived on a farm a few miles away and was was Kiddy Batchelor
Yate’s and Milly (Molly) Batchelor Yate’s father. Their mother was Martha Yates Batchelor. Bennett
Batchelor purchased his Farm in 1836 from the estate of Westin (Western) B Yates, son of Alsey and Cynthia Beasley
Yates. Western B Yates was living in Mecklenburg Co NC at the time of his death.

5 Joseph John YATES b 06/1862 d 1941
m Sarah Jane “Janie” BAUCOM b 10/25/1867 d 01/03/1944

&)



NOTE:

Janie’s name, dates, parents (Dennis and Clothilde Baucom), Birth in Wake Co NC, residence in ApexRfd,
Wake Co NC, Death of Influenza and Strep Throat; and burial at a Church Cemetery 6 miles north and west | Lf\.
of Apex in Wake Co NC per her NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the State Archives. .
Wake Co NC Marriage bond # dated 03/20/1889/ Marriage date 03/25/1889. Per NC Marriage

Register: Yates, Joseph J  Baucom, Sarah J 1889, March 15 Wake son of Hinton and Milly Yates,
daughter of L D and CC Baucom- -C W Scott witness C C was Clotida Hopson Baucom. Both

are buried at Green Level Baptist Church on Green Level Church road in Wake Co NC, Mollie

Yates age 74 and listed as Mother (listed as ‘Mollie P’) is in Joseph John Yates’ home in the 1900

Wake Co NC census page 264a. Listed in the 1910 wake pg 100a Per Joe John Yates’ will, Oscar and
George N Yates inherited tracts of

land refered to as . As of 2005, 2 cemeteries have been located on this property. One,
several hundred feed southwest of the house was moved in 12/2004 to Green Level Baptist Church. Joe
John’s parents, Sister Fidelia and husband Charlie Lewter and niece Milley Florrie Lewter were burried
there.. The 2" cemetery contains 12 graves organized in 2 rows of 6 surrounded by a wrought iron fence.
This cemetery is approximately 300 yards north northeast of the house and is on/near the property line for
Joe John Yates (Hazel Jacobs Lanier farm), the Riggsbee property and the very old farmhouse currently
owned by Roy and Anne Futrell.

6 George Nerus YATES b 11 Feb 1893 d 17 Apr 1943

m Cora Lee “Coraleigh” BENTON b abt 1892

NOTE: George’s Name, Dates, Parents (Joe John Yates and Sarah Jane Baucom), Birth in Wake
Co NC, Spouse (Coraleigh Benton), Dentist, Residence at 814 Watts Street in Durham NC, Death of
Sub-Acute Bacterial Endocarditis in Durham NC, Informant wife and Burial at Maplewood Cemetery
in Durham NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.
Both buried in maplewood Cemetery in Durham NC. Dates and children per 1930 Wake Co NC
census page 38a Also perWake Deed Book: 000942 Page: 00222 31 acres to N C Riggsbee and
Book: 000942 Page: 00228 80 acres to A H Mills.

Z#tor” | 7 Doris May YATES b 1924 d [ ponrs Jei VATED

m William “Billy” UPCHURCH
NOTE: Marriage per perWake Deed Book: 000942 Page: 00222,

2 4 Hilliard YATES b 9/24/1826 d 6/3/1884 m Kiddy BATCHELOR b abt 1824 d 1881

NOTE: Proven child of Jesse and Milia Harrison Yates per their estate records at NC Archives in Raleigh, NC.
Hilliard's will is recorded in Wake Will Book A page 447. Both buried at the “Old Place” Yates-Lewter cemetery on
Old Place road off Green Hope School Road in Wake Co NC. This cemetary is on the
former Hilliard Yates farm which is is now part of the the USA National Baseball Training Center and adjacent Fred
Bond Park softball Center on Green Level Church Road. Hilliard’s obituary is listed in the Jul 6,

1884 Biblical Recorded, a copy of which is at the Wake Forest Univ. Library in Winston Salem, NC. The entry
reads: YATES, Hilliard mbr. Mt Pisgah, wake. Photos of the homeplace are on file at the NC Archives incorrectly
labeled as the Hillman Yates farm. Hilliard and brother Hinton Yates were among the heirs to Bennett Batchelor’s
estate. Bennett Batchelor was was Kiddy Batchelor Yate’s and Milly (Molly) Batchelor Yate’s father. Their mother
was Martha Yates Batchelor, The ‘Batchelor Farm was purchased in 1836 from the estate of Westin (Western) B
Yates, son of Alsey and Cynthia Beasley Yates. Western B Yates was living in Mecklenburg Co NC at the time of
his death.

Listed in the 1850 Wake Co NC census pg 212a in Western Division as Hilliard and Kiddy Yates with son William (3)
and daughter Margaret (1) in the home. Margaret is later called ‘Patsey A?. Listed in the 1860 Wake Co NC census
pg 48a in Southern Division as Hilliard and Riddy Yates with son William (12), and daughters Martha (11), Milly (9)
and Francis (2) in the home. Martha is later called ‘Patsey A? Listed in the 1870 Wake Co NC census pg 448b in
White Oak township as Hilliard and Kiddy Yates with daughters Patsey A (21), Milly Yates (18) and Fanny J (12) and
nephew Brantley Yates (14) the home. The census doesn’t state Brantley is a nephew, but I'm assuming this is the
son of Hilliard’s brother, Merit D Yates and wife Louisa Harward (Howard) Yates. Listed in the 1880 Wake Co NC
census pg 503c as Hilliard and Kidda Yates with daughters Patsey A (34) and Milie Yates (30) and nephew Henry
Maynard (17) in the home. Henry Maynard was the son of Hilliard Yates' sister Nancy and husband Sidney H
Maynard.

Hilliard Served in the Confederacy during the Civil War in Company H, 47th Infantry Regiment NC Enlisted on 11
March 1862 at the age of 38. POW on 02 April 1865 at Sutherland’s Station, VA Confined on 07 April 1865 at Hart's
Island, NY Harbor. Took Oath of Allegiance on 19 June 1865 at Hart's Island. NY Harbor DISTINGUISHED SERVICE.

b T4 1952

5 William Madison “Buck” YATES b 27 Feb 1847 d 4 Dec 1914
m Mahali Frances “Fanny” HILLIARD b 9Sep 1845 d 28 Jun 1925

NOTE: William’s Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in Wake Co NC, Married, Residence at Rt 1 in Apex, White
Oak township, Wake Co NC, Death of Heart Lesion in Rt1 Apex, White Oak township, Wake Co NC, Informant
son J E Yates of Rt 1 Apex, Wake Co NC and Burial at Green Level Baptist Church Cemetery in Wake Co NC
per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.
Both are buried at Green Level Baptist Church, off hwy 55 in Wake Co NC. Dates per Per 1850
Chatham Co NC Census page 212b and 1880 Wake Co NC census pg 495C and 1900 Wake Co NC census
page 264a. Listed in the 1910 Wake Co NC census page 100a. Information per notes written by Kathleen
Yates Bryson in the posession of her daughter Hattie Josephine Bryson Sears. Living heirs confirmed in WM
Yates’ estate division, Wake Co NC Book: 000432 Page: 00267 Document Type: QC D

6 Joseph Emery “Jodie”, “Joe Buck” YATES b 8 Dec 1874 d 6 Dec 1949
m Hattie M SEARS b 22 Mar 1876 d 22 Feb 1950
NOTE: Joseph’s Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in Apex, Wake Co, Residence at Rt 3 in White Oak



township, Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Circulatory, Cardiac Failure, Hypertensive Cardiovascular
Disease in White Oak township, Wake Co NC, Informant J C Yates of Cary, Wake Co NC and Burial at
Green Level Church Cemetery in Wake Co NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State
Archives.

Both buried at Green Level Baptist Church, off hwy 55 in Wake Co NC. Joseph’s tombstone says
12/5/1874. Marriage date of 11/23/1896 recorded in Wake marriage Book page 17A. Listed in the 1910
Wake Co NC census page 100a.

7 S. Kathleen YATES b 17 Feb 1904 d 5 Nov 1984
m John Hunter BRYSON b 14 Mar 1894 d 3 Dec 1978

NOTE: Both buried at Green Level Baptist Church, off hwy 55 in Wake Co NC. date of
06/02/1932 recorded in Wake marriage Book page 17A. John Bryson was from South Carolina.
He is listed in the 1930 Wake Co NC census page 118b as a widower living in the home of
Wade and Sarah Upchurch. Their homeplace, inherited from Kathleen's parents, still stands
(as of 2006) on the north side of Green Level Rd West. It is just east of the jct with White Oake
Church Rd; adjacent to aunt and uncle John and Hettie Womble Yates to the west and brother
Clar Yates' inherited homplace to the east. Brother “Buck” Yates' homeplace, which was the
home of their parents is (as of 2006) directly across the road from Kathleen's property
8 Hattie Josephine BRYSON M Gene SEARS

9 Lora SEARS m William “Bill” SCHLOSSER

9 Robert SEARS

9 Debra SEARS

9 Barbara Frances SEARS

9 Kathy SEARS

Ay
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7 Sarah C YATES b 1903 d 1983 (SANA I FLORENCE YATED)

NOTE: Both buried at Salem Baptist Church, Apex, wake Co NC. Marriage and dates per their
tombstones

Fa
A m Wade H UPCHURCH b 1900 d1975 ] 7 ALBERT DUDLTDR
a

£ 3 EliYATES b1790 d 1857
m Willie (or Millie) BAUCOM b May 14, 1800 - May 14, 1880

NOTE: Both born in NC. Wake Co NC Bond Date: 16 Oct 1815 Bond #:  000159543. 1*' 7 children confirmed in 1850
Chatham Co NC census page 479b. Both are buried at Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church, off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC.
Dates per their tombstones. Listed in the 1850 Chatham Co NC census on page 479a. Willie is listed in the Federal
Census Mortality Index for 1850-1880 on page as age 80 and found dead in her bed in April 1880. Willie Baucom Yates
was the daughter of Asa Baucom and Elizabeth Scott. According to ‘Family Bible Records' by Elizabeth Ross Asa &
Elizabeth Scott Baucom had the following children: Willey, b 14 May 1800, married Eli; Winney, b 9 Mar 1802; Levi, 29
Dec 1804; Fanny, 2 July 1805; Wiley B (male), 16 Oct 1807; Mary, 20 Jan 1810, John "Jack”, 7 April 1812; Dillser (female)
29 Oct 1815; Lany (female) 27 Dec 1817.

A 4 Calvin YATES b abt 1824 m Clara Alford b abt 1828
NOTE: Wake Co NC Marriage Bond Date: 29 Jan 1849 Bond #: 000159541

listed in the 1860 Wake Co NC census on page 77a; the 1870 Wake Co NC census on page 45a in Cedar Fork
townsihp; the 1880 Wake Co NC census on page 41a in Cary township

5 Eli YATES b 2 Mar 1850 d. 2 Jan 1908
m Sarah Jane YOUNG b 31 Jan 1834, d. 19 Mar 1926

‘ NOTE: Both are buried in the Hillcrest Cemetery aka Cary Cemetery in Cary, NC. Eli listed as Ealy in 1880

J wake cary nc censsu pg 50b with wife Sarah J 19 years his senior. Also in home are Sarah’s parents Thomas
a and Rebecca Young and several of their adult children of age to be Sarah's siblings. Also included is
\ Sarah's brother, James and wife [Nancy Ann] Rebecca Upchurch Young, daughter of Golden A Upchurch.
Rebecca Upchurch Young inherited half of Hardy Lewter’s home tract from Mary Lewter in 1878 or so.
{ Thomas Young and 6 other people are buried in the Young family cemetery on Loblolly trail in Umstead
\ State Park in Cary, nc. Listed in 1900 wake Co NC censsu pg 39a. Sarah is listed as a widow in the 1910
*._ Wake Co NC census page 45a. Sarah is listed as a widow in the 1920 Wake Co NC census page

6 Corinna Helon YATES b 25 Apr 1869 d 24 Feb 1944
m Benjamin F FRANKLIN b 25 Dec 1847 d 31 Mar 1925
NOTE: Both buried in the Franklin family cemetery at 6607 Holly Springs Rd in Raleigh, Wake Co
NC. Corinna appears to be Benjamin’s 2™ wife. Believe the first wife was Delia Ann Smith (1857-
1901) also buried in the cemetery. Listed in the 1910 Wake Co NC Census page 33a in Swift Creek
township with 3 of Benjamin’s children by his first wife still in the home. Listed in the 1920 Wake Co
NC Census page 175a in Swift Creek township with David in the home.
7 Green FRANKLIN
7 Arthur FRANKLIN

7 Pearl FRANKLIN

(N



7 David E FRANKLIN b 16 Jun 1906 d 13 Apr 1967

Note: David’s Name, dates, parents, never married, residence at Rt4 Raleigh NC, informant AC
Franklin. death of Cardiac Arrest at Dorthea Dix Hospital in Raleigh NC and burial at Franklin
Cemetery at Rt4 (6607 Holly Springs Rd) Raleigh NC per his NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the

state archives. Listed in the 1930 wake Co NC census page 192b as an inmate at Dorthea Dix
Hospital.

4: Anna YATES b 3 Jul 1833 d 26 Feb 1905
m Charles Romulous SCOTT b 27 Dec 1831 d 31 Jan 1919

NOTE: Both buried at Mt Pisgah Church cemetery off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC. C R Scott was the son of

John Scott Jr (brother of Josiah Scott) and Ada Upchurch Scott. He was the nephew of Josiah Scott and
Elizabeth Lewter (dau Henry Lewter) Children’s names and dated per 1870

Chatham Co NC census pg 190a. Listed in the 1880 Chatham Co NC census pg 26b. Owned Scott’s Dry Goods
and Grocery on Chatham St Cary, NC. Building still stands

5 AtheliaL SCOTT

m Leonidas J. “Ponto” WILLIAMS
NOTE:

b 15 Feb 1855 or 57 d 28 May 1920

b 27 Apr 1851 d 1Feb 1902

Arthelia’s Name, Dates, Parents (C R Scott and Miss Yates), Birth in Chatham Co NC, Spouse,
Residence in East Durham NC, Death of Paralysis, Probable Cerebral Hemorage in Durham Co NC,
Informant W J Williams of Durham NC and Burial at Mt Pisgah Baptist Church Cemetery Cemetery in
Chatham Co NC per hxx NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

Both buried at Mt Pisgah Church cemetery off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC. Durham County NC Death
Certificate info: William, Arthelia died of paralysis in 1920 parents: C R and Miss Yates Scott marital
status: widow of Ponto Williams all born: Chatham Co NC informant: W J Willams buried: Mt Pisgah age:

63yrs. Listed in the 1880 Chatham Co NC census page 25a. Listed in the 1900 Chatham Co NC census
Williams township page 240a.
b abt 1877

6 Adie A WILLIAMS

6 Charles F WILLIAMS b abt 1882

6 Walter Judson WILLIAMS b9 Apr1887 d 4 Jun 1947
m Leolia C BARBEE

NOTE: Walter’'s Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in Chatham Co NC, Spouse, Residence at 200 Hart
Street in Durham NC, Death of Coronary Occlusion and Coronary Arterioclusion in Durham NC,
Informant Clarence Williams of East Durham NC and Burial at Mt Pisgah Baptist Church Cemetery in
Chatham Co NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

Walter is listed in the 1900 Chatham Co NC census Williams township page 240a in his parents home.
Listed in the 1910 Chatham Co NC census page 229b. Listed in the 1920 Durham Co NC census page
22b with Walter’s mother, Arthelia Scott Williams (widow) in their home. Listed in the 1930 Durham Co

NC census on page 243a.

7 Leroy J WILLIAMS b abt 1911

7 James Clarence WILLIAMS b b abt 1915
6 Leonidas M WILLIAMS b abt 1890
6 Thomas W WILLIAMS b abt 1893

5 Ardelane Frances SCOTT b 24 May 1857 d 12 Sep 1954
m Joseph D YATES b 05/1852 d. bef 1904

NOTE: Ardelane’'s Name, Dates, Parents (C R Scott and Annie Yates), Birth in Chatham Co NC, widow
Residence in Cary, Wake Co NC, Death of Myocardial Insufficiency and Artheriosclerosis (generalized) in
Raleigh, Wake Co NC, Informant Mrs C L Sorrell of Cary, NC and Burial at Mt Pisgah Cemetery in Chatham
Co NC per her NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

Listed in 1880 Chatham Co NC Census page 32a, the 1900 Chatham Co NC census pg 234a, the

1910 Chatham Co NC Census page 226b lists Ardelane alone. Per Joseph Yates’ estate files and will

on file at the NC Archives, his 170 acre tract bounded by the Cates plantation, The Beaver and Mason

plantations, New Hope Creek and Williams farm was sold in 1914 by his executors to J W Mason.

Ardelane Yates had lifetime rights. This property is between Mt Pisgah Church Road and New Hope

Church Road. Have reason to believe this is the same Joseph Yates who was committed to the state

hospital per court order dated July 1904. Ardelane F Scott Yates is a confirmed child of Charles Romulous
Scott and Annie Yates Scott per his Wake Co.: Will dated 16 Jan 1907
“* See Lewis and Mary Polly Rich Yates Wimberly line ***

5 EulalaSCOTT b abt 1861
5 James P SCOTT b abt 1863

5 Charles WSCOTT b 01/1867
m Rebecca Florence YATES b 01/1865

NOTE: Scoft,CW Yates, Florence 1888, Dec 13 Wake son of C R and Anne [Yates] Scott-daughter
of Lewis and Gabriella [Scott] Yates Listed in the 1900 Wake Co NC census page 32b

6 Elsie ASCOTT b 20 Sep 1889 d 22 Mar 1914
m S W JONES b 18 Nov 1880 d 11 Aug 1918

NOTE: Elsie’s Name, Dates, Parents (C W Scott of Chatham Co and Florence Yates of Wake Co), high
school education, Birth in Chatham Co NC, Spouse, Residence in Durham NC, Death of Pellagra




[ {Niacin deficiency) in Durham NG, Informant husband S W Jones and Burial in Cary, Wake Co NC per

i her NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

r S W’'s Name, Dates, Parents (A J Jones and Miss Yates), Birth in Cary, Wake Co NC , Spoqse,

Vv employed at a hosiery mill. Residence at Smith St in Durham NC, Death of Dual Loblar Septic
Pneumonia, General Septicemia, Carbuncle on chin in Durham NC, Informant W J Berry of Durham NC
and Burial at Maplewood Cemetery in Durham NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the
State Archives.

5 Adah Corinne SCOTT b 30 Jun 1873 d 08/04/1960
m Robert Carey COUNCIL b abt 1861 d June 6 1958
NOTE:
./—\ His Obituary -

Robert Cary Council June 6 1958, 97-807 Shepherd St-son of Paschal B and Martha Ann Williams
Council-educated in Chatham Co schools-moved to Durham in 1920-operated the Jones-Council
Wholesale Grocery, retiring in 1930-many years a member of Temple Baptist Church, On Feb 14 1896-he
married Miss Ada Scott of Chatham Co who survives. Also, surviving are a large number of nieces and
nephews in Durham and Chatham County. Funeral services will be held Saturday morning at Temple
Baptist Church. Interment will be in Maplewood Cemetery, Annex B.

m Her Obituary —
Mrs Ada S Council- Durham Morning Herald Friday August 5, 1960 Mrs Ada Scott Council, 87, of 807

Shepherd St., widow of Robert Cary Council, died Thursday morning at the N C Cancer Institute in

k Lumberton. She was born and reared in Chatham County, the daughrer of Rom and Annie Yates Scott.

She was educated in the Chatham County schools. In 1920 she moved to Durham from Chatham County
\ and lived here since. For many years she had been a member of the Temple Baptist Church. On Feb. 14,
\ 1896, she was married to Robert C Council of Chatham County, who died June 5, 1958. Surviving are

\ several nieces and nephews. Funeral services will be held Saturday at 11 am at the Howerton Bryan
\\ Memorial Chapel. Burial will be in the Maplewood Cemetery, annex B. The body will remain at the funeral
™ home until moved to the chapel for services.
Ja) 4 Atlas B YATES b 01/06/1838 d 07/25/1890

m Elizabeth A COUNCIL b 07/18/1837 d 05/03/1911
NOTE: Atlas, Elizabeth, Willie and Valerare buried at Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church, off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC.
Elizabeth was the daughter of Kimbrol and Ada Yates Council. Moved to Reedy Creek Road in Cary NC when they
left the country. Their homeplace still stands as of 2006. Listed in the 1860 Wake Co NC census page 76b. Listed
in the 1870 Wake Co NC census in House Creek twnshp on page 78a. *** Atlas is called A Yates in the 1860
census, ‘Allen B Yates’ and Furman is called ‘Allen F Yates’ in the 1870 census. Listed as Atlas B in the 1880
Wake Co NC censusin Cary twnshp pg 41a. Elizabeth and family are listed in the 1900 Wake Co NC census page
45b. Listed in the 1910 Wake Co NC census page 52b in the home of son Andrew Yates.

5 Narcissa Ada YATES b 09/1865 d 18 Nov 1940

m William Burtis UPCHURCH b abt 1849 d
NOTE: Narcissa’'s husband per Wake Deed Book 0290 page 41. She was William’s 2" wife. They married
about 1902. He was first married to Sallie Horton, a widow and they are listed in the 1900 Wake Co NC
census with their son Robert P Upchurch. Narcissa's death per NC Death Collection on Microfilm at the
Archives in Raleigh, NC. Listed in the 1910 Wake co census page 126b in White Oak township on Morrisville
Road. Listed in the 1920 Wake co census page 261 in White Oak township on the “Morrisville Path”.
Narcissa is a widow in the 1930 Wake Co NC census page 149a in White Oak township on “Apex-Carpenter
Road. In her home are sons Worth, Perch and Thomas. Worth is married with a small child named after his

father.
6 Romulus F UPCHURCH b abt 1904
0 6 Worth M UPCHURCH b abt 1906
=0 m Lillian UNKNOWN b abt 1907

O 7 William Burtis “Billy” UPCHURCH b abt 1927
Ev R (t:r m Doris May YATES [ DoRTs T y47es)
? NOTE: Marriage per perWake Deed Book: 000942 Page: 00222, Daughter of George Nerus and
! L Coraleigh Yates.
o 6 Percy BUPCHURCH b abt 1908
D 6 Thomas J UPCHURCH b abt 1912

£} 4 James D YATES b 12/28/1844 (“off Mt Pisgah Church Rd Chatham Co NC”) d 11/18/1911
NOTE: Homeplace still stands at the intersection of West Ferrell Road and Barbee Road which both run
from Lewter Shop Road to Mt Pisgah Church Road in Chatham County NC. It is refered to as the ‘Jimmy
Yates Farm’ in the Chatham County Architecture bookThis was the Eli Yates Homeplace. buried at Mt. Pisgah
Baptist Church, off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC. Amazingly, most of the tracts of the original 300 or so acres
are still intact, many owned by descendents.
m 1) Abbie (Abby) C OLIVE b 01/18/1849 d 04/14/1900
NOTE: Marriage per Wake Co NC marriage register index white males page 17a. Marriage
License registered on 09/29/1870 but actual marriage not recorded.
buried at Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church, off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC.
m 2) Maggie Jacqueline “Jackie” UPCHURCH b 1865 d 4 Oct 1921
NOTE: buried at Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church, off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC. Death date per NC Death
Certificate index on microfilm at State Archives. Listed on the 1900 Chatham Co NC census pg 234b.
Abbie is not listed. Only Paul and Otho are in the home with James D Yates.



** Children of James D Yates and Jackie Upchurch Ay

5 Sarah Attien YATES b 11/23/1901 d 11/28/1901 /3
NOTE: buried at Mt. Pisaah Baptist Church, off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC. =

5 Maggie Ruth YATES b 01/21/1903 d 01/29/1903
NOTE: buried at Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church, off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC.

5 WillouL YATES b 08/27/1906 m Unknown WHITE
NOTE: Willou's birthdate per Index to Delayed Births — Chatham Co NC page 96. Willou’s married name per
Chatham Co NC Deed book J-T page 46 in which Willou Yates White Purchases from her siblings the tract
{excluding the Mt Pisgah lot where the school was) she originally inherited from her father.
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NOTE: information in BOLD has been proven.

2 1 William YATES b abt 1750 d 1808 Wake Co NC
‘1 m Mary UNKNOWN d. 1812

2 7?7 2 Margaret Yates

"
|

\.
.

A%

)

NOTE: (William of Wake speculated by some that wife was Mary Tapp daughter of William Tapp. This is not true. The identity of Mary
Yates has never been established)

| have not personally verified the following:

“William Yates was a Revolutionary soldier, a Private in the Revolutionary War. He served from 9 May 1781 to 1 August 1781
according to information documented in the Revolutionary Ammy Accounts, Volume I, Page 47, Folio 4. His service was in the North
Carolina Continental Line. His service number was number 60. He was assigned to the 6th Regiment commanded by Col. Gideon
Lamb. His company commander’s last name was McRees this document can be found in the North Carolina State Archives. Also the
record of his will that was probated during the February Term, of the Superior Court of Wake County, 1808 identifies William as a
Revolutionary War soldier. This document is in the office of the Clerk of the Superior Court of Wake County, NC, in Record Book No.
7, page 313. Also the book Roster of Soldiers from North Carolina in the American Revolution, published by the Gen. Publishing Co. of
Baltimore in 1984 verifies this information on pages 85, 91, 193, 194, 225, 232, 357, and 709"

b abt 1783 d 10/18/1857
m Burtis UPCHURCH babt1785 d 10/10/1845

NOTE: It is unknown what relationship Margaret Yeats had to William Yeats Sr. She is a beneficiary under his will, but unlike
the 12 children of William Yeats her connection is NOT specifically stated. This leads me to conclude that Margaret was a
relative, but possibly not his child or grandchild. The DAC lists the children of Burtis and Margaret Yates Upchurch as Abel,
Bartlett, William Clinton, Brinlkey, John, Alfred, Jubal and Jackson. | don’t believe that list is complete.

Listed in the 1840 Wake Co NC census page ? in White Oak township with what appears to be 4 sons and 1 daughter in the
home. Margaret and Burtis are between 50 & 60 at this time. Listed as age 70 born in NC in the 1850 Wake Co NC census on
page 209b ‘next door’ to son Gilbert Upchurch and wife Margaret Byrd Upchurch. Margaret has Jackson (24) and Jubil (22)
Upchurch in her home. Also next door are Abel (42) and Nancy (32) Upchurch with daughter Adeline (6), another possible
son.

His Obituary:

Biblical Recorder: 18 Oct 1845

In this county, on the10th instant, Mr. Burtis Upchurch, in the 60™ year of his age, and for the last 23 years a strict member of
the Baptist Church.

Her Obituary:

Biblical Recorder: 29 Oct 1857

In Wake County, N. C., on Sunday, 18th of October, 1857, Mrs. MARGARET UPCHURCH, consort of the late Burris Upchurch,
in the 74th year of her age. The deceased had been a member of the Baptist church for 35 years, and was connected at the
time of her death with New Salem church in this, Wake county. She leaves five children, besides numerous relatives and
driends to mourn their loss; but the poignancy of their grief is somewhat relieved by the consoling refiection, that is was
better for her to depart and be with Christ, and that their loss is her eternal gain. "Blessed are the dead who die in the Lord;
yea, from henceforth saith the Spirit, they rest from their labors and their works do follow them."”

A 3 Abel / Avill UPCHURCH b abt 1808 d bef 1860

D

m Nancy SORRELL b abt 1814

NOTE: Proven son of Bertis and Margaret Yates Upchurch per 1850 accepted records of the DAC. Married 11/01/1839

in Wake Co NC per Marriage Notice dated 12/07/1839 in the Raleigh Register newspaper

Wake Co NC Marriage Bond# 000158722; Date 11/01/1839; Bondsman Bartiey Upchurch. Listed in the 1840

Wake Co NC census page 179 (just Abel and Nancy). Listed in the 1850 Wake Co NC census page 209b Westemn

Division next door to Margaret Upchurch (possibly his mother). Nancy is listed in the 1860 Wake Co NC census page

57a Southemn Division Morrisville PO alone in her home. Listed in the 1870 Wake Co NC census page 44b in Cedar

Fork township in the home of her daughter Adeline Mainard and family. . Listed in the 1880 Wake Co NC census page

48d in Cary township in daughter Adlin Mainard’s home..

£34 Addline UPCHURCH [ ADALTWED babt1844  d 23 Feb 1932
3 m Crudup MAINARD ["tos5:9d  cLav prus 4y #A4L)
NOTE: Adline’s Name, Dates Parents, Birth in Wake Co NC, Spouse. widow, Residence at RT 3 in Apex,
Wake Co NC, Death of Myocarditis and Chronic Nephritisx in Wake Co NC NC, Informant Bunn Castieberry
and Burial at Salem Baptist Church Cemetery in Wake Co NC NC per her NC Death Certificate on Microfilm
at the State Archives. Listed in the 1870 Wake Co NC census page 44b in Cedar Fork township with her
mother Nancy Upchurch in the home. Also in the home are Corena female 13, Comelius female 11, Nancy
female 7, Rory Ann female 4 and Crudup Mainard male 46. | don’t know yet if Crudup is a husband and
whether any of the children are Adline’s. Listed in the 1880 Wake Co NC census page 48d in Cary township
as a widow with daughters Nancy and Roxanna Mainard and mother Nancy Upchurch in the home. Listed in
the 1900 Wake Co NC census page 271a in th home of daughter Nancy Mainard Castieberry.
/A 5 Nancy Ann MAINARD b abt 1863 d 10 Feb 1942

A\ m William Thomas CASTLEBERRY b 14 Apr 1854 d 14 Mar 1925
NOTE: Nancy’s Name, Dates, Parents (Crudup Maynard and Adline Upchurch), Birth in Rt 3 Apex,
Wake Co NC, Spouse, widow, Residence at Rt 3 in Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Ostermylitis of left



@
Mandible — Chronic mouth infection for the last several years and Myocarditis in Apex, Wake Co NC, Z
Informant B B Castleberry of Rt 3 Apex, Wake Co NC and Burial at Salem Baptist Church Cemetery in
Rt 3 Apex, Wake Co NC NC per her NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

A A William’s Name, Dates, Parents (Ruffin Castleberry and Maning Howell), Birth in Wake Co NC,
Spouse, Residence at Rt 1 in Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Injury from Mules running away and wagon
hitting him in White Oak, Wake Co NC, Informant wife and Burial at Salem Church Cemetery in Apex,
Wake Co NC per hxx NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

Listed in the 1900 Wake Co NC Census page 271a in White Oak township with Nancy's mother Adeline
Maynard in the home. Listed in the 1910 Wake Co NC Census page 126a in White Oak township with
Nancy’s mother Adeline Maynard in the home.

1 6 Albert B CASTLEBERRY b abt 1886

) 6 C Addie CASTLEBERRY b abt 1884

71 6 William C CASTLEBERRY b abt 1889

16 Vara E CASTLEBERRY b abt 1891

A 6 Maude A “Mandy” CASTLEBERRY b11 Apr1891 d 7 Mar 1973

m Unknown MANN
)01 1 NOTE: Maude’s Name, Dates, Parents (William Castleberry and Nancy Ann Maynard), Birth in
Wake Co NC, Spouse, Widow Residence at Rt 3 in Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Acute
/\ Myocardial Infarction in Raleigh, Wake Co NC, Informant William S Mann of 5701 Holly Springs
Road Raleigh NC and Burial at Salem Church Cemetery in Apex, Wake Co NC per her NC
Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

A

/A 6 Cornelia | CASTLEBERRY b abt 1895
/. 6 Caroline “Callie” Gertrude CASTLEBERRY b 05/31/1898 d 01/23/1915
m Unknown UPCHURCH

NOTE: Callie’s Name, Dates, Parents (William T Castleberry and Nancy Ann Maynard), Birth in
NC, Married, Residence in Wake Co NC, Death of Pulmonary Tuberculosis in White Oak, Wake
Co NC, Informant R W Johnson of Apex NC and Burial at Salem Church Cemetery in Apex, Wake
Co NC per her NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

A 6 Alpheus L CASTLEBERRY b abt 1901

2~ 6 Racheis | CASTLEBERRY b abt 1907

15 Roxanna MAINARD b abt 1867

7. /> 3 William Clinton UPCHURCH b 14 Feb 1813 d 16 Feb 1806 in wake co nc
— m Adeline Susan ROYSTER b abt 1820 d bef 1900

04
a4
P

na4

a9

NOTE: Proven son of Bertis and Margaret Yates Upchurch per 1850 accepted records of the DAC. . Listed in the
1850 Wake Co NC census in Raleigh on Page 269b. William is a Merchant. David L Royster (28), Sarah J Royster
(18) and Frances Russell (17) are in the home. Listed in the 1860 Wake Co NC census in Raleigh on Page 140a.
Listed in the 1870 Wake Co NC census in Raleigh on Page 210b. Listed in the 1880 Wake Co NC census in Raleigh
on Page 247b with nephew Herber Crocker (20) in the home. William C is listed as a widower in the 1900 Wake Co
NC census on page 60a in Raleigh with grandson Vermmon Upchurch b 02/1874 in the home.  Marriage and

William’s dates Per Edmund West, comp.. Family Data Collection — Individual Records [database on-
line]. Provo, UT, USA

W W UPCHURCH babt 1840 (W™ &to. L 7

Roxanna M UPCHURCH b abt 1842 T ow LA g
Elliner “Ella” UPCHURCH b abt 1844 ;- -
Charles D UPCHURCH b abt 1846 m Matilda HOLLAND b abt 1850

NOTE: Listed in the 1880 Wake Co NC census pg 307d in Raleigh with Matiida’s mother, Eliza Holand in their
home on Fayetteville St. Charles is a Clerk of Superior Court.

0 4 George C UPCHURCH b abt 1848
14 David UPCHURCH .. b abt 1850 (in 1860)
/4 Florence UPCHURCH | ;* babt 1851
714 Reid UPCHURCH . % b abt 1853 (in 1870)
14 John UPCHURCH b abt 1855
04 Virginia UPCHURCH b abt 1858
14 Pattie UPCHURCH b abt 1861
14 Bettie UPCHURCH b abt 1864
J 3 John UPCHURCH b abt 1824

O m Penelope “Penny” UNKNOWN b abt 1837

00 O NOTE: Proven son of Bertis and Margaret Yates Upchurch per 1850 accepted records of the DAC. Listed in the 1860
711 Wake Co NC census page 57a Southemn Division Mormrisville PO next door to John's mother, Nancy Sorrell Upchurch.

T4
04

~

Quelle UPCHURCH b 1859
Burtis UPCHURCH b July 1860

(a)



)
Yo®
3 A3 Jackson UPCHURCH b abt 1826

1 NOTE: Proven son of Bertis and Margaret Yates Upchurch per 1850 Wake Co NC census and accepted records of the

~ DAC. Listed in the 1850 Wake Co NC census on page 209b in his 70 year old mother Margaret Yates Upchurch’'s
N117) home. They are ‘next door’ to Gilbert Upchurch and wife Margaret Byrd Upchurch

» © 3 Jubal UPCHURCH b abt 1828 d on or after 07/01/1864

' 1 M Dicey MAYNARD b 07/01/1827 d 11/23/1908
N T NOTE: Proven son of Bertis and Margaret Yates Upchurch per 1850 Wake Co NC census and accepted records of
U0 pt

7 0 i) the DAC. The DAC lists Jubal and Dicey's children as Josiah Crudup, Edward, Jacob, George and Jubal Dicy.
]2 Wake Co NC Marriage Bond#: 000158733; Bond Date: 08 Jan 1855; Bondsman: Josiah C Mainor; Witness: Thomas
21 J Utley. Listed in the 1850 Wake Co NC census on page 209b in his 70 year old mother Margaret Yates Upchurch’s
n @ 5 home. They are ‘next door’ to Gilbert Upchurch and wife Margaret Byrd Upchurch. Jubal Served in the Civil War.
Z\ Enlisted in Company E, 47th Infantry Regiment North Carolina as a Private on 12 Feb He appears in the munster

) rolls in January and February 1863, but is absent in 1864. He was last paid by Capt. Thomas on 04/30/1863. He was
— wounded 07/01/1864 at Gettisburg PA and died from his wounds.

—

0 4 Josiah Crudup UPCHURCH
0 4 Edward UPCHURCH
o 4 Jacob UPCHURCH
0 4 George UPCHURCH
A 4 Jubal Dicy UPCHURCH
] A3 Gilbert UPCHURCH b. 30 Mar 1820 d. 1 Nov 1895
1 m Margaret BYRD b. 4 Nov 1820 d. 5 Oct 1896

NOTE: Relatively certain Gilbert's middle name was Bertis and that he was the son of Burtis and Margaret Upchurch
Still need documented proof.

Both buried in the Upchurch-Young cemetery on Creek Park Drive off Davis Drive in Cary, NC. Margaret Byrd was
the daughter of Jesse Byrd and sister of Gilaney ‘Gilly’ Byrd Lewter, wife of Barbee Lewter.. Listed in the 1850 Wake
Co NC census on page 209b and 210a ‘next door’ to probable mother Margaret Yates Upchurch. All born in NC. Listed
in the 1860 Wake Co NC Census on page 38 with Margaret’s father Jesse Byrd age 82 in the home. . Listed in the

1870 Wake Co NC Census on page 448 b. Listed in the 1880 Wake Co NC Census on page 502a with niece Theodocia
Upchurch age 22 in the home..

A 4 Thomas UPCHURCH b abt 1845 d 1 Oct 1863
NOTE: Served in the Civil War. Enlisted as a Private on 17 June 1861 at the age of 25 JE STATE Qoo P .
7\ inCompany G, 7th Infantry Regiment North Carolina on 17 Jun 1861. [ 157 »¢. FF STAT -
died POW Company G, 7th Infantry Regiment North Carolina on 1 Oct 1863 at Fort Delaware, DE.

A 4 Amelia “Milia” Ann UPCHURCH b abt 1846 d 05/1881 NC
™ /N m Lewis S YATES b 12/119/1845 d 07/28/1920
A ] N_OTE: Mamed 4/2/1849 in Wake Co. Amelia Ann proven daughter of Gilbert and Margaret Byrd Upchurch per to

his will on file at the NC Archives. Her obituary is listed in the May 18, 1881 Biblical Recorded, a copy of which is

at the Wake Forest Univ. Library in Winston Salem, NC. The entry reads: YATES, AMELIA ANN, Wake, wife of L.
( S. Yates, mbr. Morrisville Baptish Church 18 May 1881.

H ++ gae Lewis S. Yates line

- 4 William UPCHURCH babt 1848 ( wmnir»” BURTTG U,
4 John RUPCHURCH babt 1851 { JoNM) Rufvs U]

0 NOTE: Listed in the 1870 Wake Co NC census page 5%a and 59b in Cedar Fork twn as a farm laborer in the home of
Al James M and Kasandra Baucom.

A 4 Charles Franklin UPCHURCH b. 19 Jul 1854 d 12 Oct 1940

/\‘ ) m Lulla Stephens b d
\ NOTE: C F's Name, Dates, Parents (Gilbert Upchurch and Margaret Byrd both of Wake Co NC), Birth in Wake
\ Co NC, Spouse (Lulla Stephens), Residence at Rt 1 in Morrisville, Wake Co NC, Death of Chronic ? Nephritis in

Apex, White Oak township Wake Co NC, Informant wife Lulla Upchurch and Burial at Family Cemetery 5 miles

\\ north of Apex in Wake Co NC per his NC Death Certificate #313 on Microfilm at the State Archives. Burried in
tl'beUpchurch-Youngoemetetyon CreekPad(DnveofszmsteinCary NC. . ALE £8.TN 163)°
™5 Infant Male UPCHURCH b d 20Jan 1931 [ -2 -1 €L -

M2y .|
NOTE: Infant's Dates, Parents (Chas F Upchurch and Lurlie Shepard}, Birth in Durham Co NC, Residence at
1828 Burch Ave in Durham NC, Death of Premature - Stillborn in Durham Co NC, Informant mother Mrs C F
Upchurch and Burial at “home lot” NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

™ 4 James UPCHURCH b abt 1856
=) 4 Margaret UPCHURCH b abt 1858
£ 4 Albert Doctor UPCHURCH

b 10 May 1861 d 13 Feb 1940



v

2 - Q)
/¢ m Martha G WHITEHEAD b 31May1866 d 30 Jun 1937
f Y4 , NOTE: AD’s Name, Dates, Parents (Gilbert Upchurch and Peggie Leuter Upchurch), Spouse, Residence in »
\ | Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Myocarditis, Old age, Asthma in White Oak township, Apex, Wake Co NC, Informant | \ |
N ' son H K Upchurch of Apex NC and Burial at Church Cemetery in NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at | VY
AN | the State Archives.

\' Albert’s middle name and Martha’s maiden name per theyr son Hugh’s NC Death Certificate. Hugh confused his
| grandmother’s maiden name as Leuter (Luter), which was her sister, Gillaney's married name. Martha’s parents

| were Louisa Yates and John Ruffin Whitehead. Both Buried at Salem Baptist Church, Apex, Wake Co NC Listed in

the 1900 Wake Co NC census on page 271b in White Oak twn with 6 children and 5 living. Listed in the 1910 Wake

Co NC census page 104b with 11 children and 9 living. Listed in the 1920 Wake Co NC census page 274b. Clyde is

listed as Walter. Listed in the 1930 Wake Co NC census page 125a in White Oak twn with Weater and Louise in the
home.

H T »+* gee Lewis and Mary Polly Rich Yates line.

7 5 Beulah V UPCHURCH b 06/1888
/\ 5 Hugh Kyle UPCHURCH b 21 Apr1891 d 29 Feb 1972 oD
/~_] m 1) Miss UNKNOWN b d bef1920 [wiw 70 P&

~ m 2) Mrs Elsie TINGEN
NOTE: Hugh’s Name, Dates, Parents (Albert Doctor Upchurch and Martha Whitehead), Birth in Wake Co
] NC, Spouse (2™ wife, Elsie), Residence in Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Carcinomatosis, Bronciogenic
Carcinoma and Arterioscleratic Cardiovascular Disease in Apex, Wake Co NC, Informant wife Mrs Elsie
I\ Upchurch and Burial at Salem Baptist Church Cemetery in Apex, Wake Co NC per his NC Death

Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives. Hugh is listed in the 1920 Wake Co NC Census pg 248a as
age 28 and a widower.

A 5 Clyde Walter UPCHURCH b7 Aug 1893 d 18 Jul 1966
O m Mamie T UNKNOWN
( | NOTE: Clyde’s Name, Dates, Parents (A D Upchurch and Martha Whitehead), Birth in NC, Spouse,
- Residence at Rt 1 Box 101 in Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Right Cardiovascular Accident, Atrial
| cCardiovasculosis, Generalized Arteriosclerosis in Apex Wake Co NC, Informant wife, Mrs Mamie T

Upchurch Rt 1 Apex NC and Burial at Salem Baptist Church Cemetery in Apex, Wake Co NC per hxx NC
Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

2 5 Herber Glenn UPCHURCH b20ct1895 d 16 Jul 1972
K 71 m Ella HUNTER

| NOTE: Herber's Name, Dates, Parents(Albert D Upchurch and Martha Whitehead), Birth in Wake Co NC,
\i Spouse, Residence in Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Acute Myocardial Infarction, Arterioscleratic Coronary
i Thrombeosis, Congestive Heart Failure and Chronic Obstructive Lung Disease in Apex, Wake Co NC,

Informant wife Mrs Ella H Upchurch of Rt 3 Apex NC and Burial at Salem Baptist Church Cemetery in Apex,
Wake Co NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

Tl 5 Bethel F UPCHURCH b 06/1898
A 5 Wade Hampton UPCHURCH b 25 Dec 1900 d 21 Sep 1975
| m Sarah FLORENCE

NOTE: Wade’'s Name, Dates, Parents (Alfred Upchurch and Martha Whitehead), Birth in NC, Spouse,
Residence at Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Cardiac arrest, Renal Failure, Lymphona in Raleigh NC,
Informant wife Mrs Sarah Upchurch Rt 2 Apex NC and Burial at Salem Baptist Church Cemetery in Apex

NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives .
# 5 Azzie UPCHURCH babt1902 (pE227E Lon®e W
1 5 Wester UPCHURCH b abt 1904 (female)

A 5 Louise “Lois” UPCHURCH babt1908 [ LoT5 mMA7 L)

7l 4 Leondus M UPCHURCH b abt 1863

/ / *** What Upchurch line do Golden and Hubbard belong to??

3 Golden Almond UPCHURCH b abt 1815 m Nancy Ann Lewter b 29 Nov 1801
Note: Nancy is a confirmed daughter of Henry Lewter per his Will dated 02/1828. in the 1850 Wake Co NC census pgs
\ 202b & 203a with Tabbitha Upchurch (b 1791) and Martha Upchurch (b 1821) in their home in White Oak twn next to
' Hubard and Esther Upchurch. In the 1860 Wake Co NC census on page 50b; the 1870 Wake Co NC census on page

443b; the 1880 Wake Co NC census page 495c. 1870 Wake Co NC census White Oak Township Page 443b.
Tabbitha UPCHURCH b abt 1791 in G A and Nancy Upchurch’s home in 1850

Martha UPCHURCH b abt 1821 in G A and Nancy Upchurch’s home in 1850
| If she’s the mom, the Golden and Hubard probably don’t go in this direct line
4 William UPCHURCH b abt 1838

"‘.‘_ 4 Joseph B UPCHURCH b abt 1840 d 08/31/1863

NOTE: Served in the Confederacy in the Civil War. Enlisted as a Private on 11 March 1862 at the age of 21.
Enlisted in Company H, 47th Infantry Regiment North Carolina on 29 April 1862. Promoted to Full Corporal on
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01 July 1863 (Estimated day of Prom) POW on 03 July 1863 at Gettysburg, PA. Confined on 09 July 1863 at Fort
Delaware, DE. Died of disease while a POW Company H, 47th Infantry Regiment North Carolina on 31 August
1863 in Fort Delaware, DE. DISTINGUISHED SERVICE

4 0. Burtis UPCHURCH b abt 1843
4 Arkansas UPCHURCH b abt 1845
4 Miley / Milie Jane UPCHURCH b 10 Oct 1844 d 12 May 1920

m Unknown YOUNG
NOTE: Miley’s Name, Dates, Parents(Golden A Upchurch and Nancy Lewter), Birth in Wake Co NC, Spouse,
Death of Heart Dropsy in White Oak township, Wake Co NC, Informant B E Atkins of Apex, NC and Burial at
Salem Baptist Church Cemetery in Apex, Wake Co NC per her NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State
Archives.

4 Nancy Ann Rebecca UPCHURCH b 14 Apr 1854 d 30 Apr 1936

m James R (or W) YOUNG b. 1839, d 1908
NOTE: Rebecca’s Name, Dates, Parents (Golden A Upchurch and Nancy Lewter), Birth in Apex, Wake Co
NC, Spouse (James W Young), widow, Residence in Cary, Wake Co NC, Death of Arteriosclerosis,
Hypertension and Bronchio Pneumonia in Cary, Wake Co NC, Informant son D C Young of Cary NC and
Burial at Salem Church Cemetery in Wake Co NC per her NC Death Certificate #409 on Microfilm at the State
Archives.
Both buried in the Salem Baptist Church cemetery in Apex, NC. Mary Lewter (daughter of Hardy
Lewter) left Rebecca Upchurch her half of Hardy's home tract in Chatham Co NC. Per Mary's will dated 1878.
Rebecca is refered to as N. A. R. Young in her father's estate records at the NC State Archives Rebecca,
James and daughter Geneva are listed in the 1880 Wake Co NC census page 49b with his parents Thomas and
Rebecca Young and some of his siblings in Cary NC in the home of Eli A Yates and wife Sarah J Young Yates
(James’ sister).. Eli was the son of Calvin Yates and grandson of Eli Yates. Listed in the 1900 Wake Co NC
census on page 39b in Cary township. Rebecca is listed in the 1910 Wake Co NC census page 35b in North
Swift Creek township as a widow with her son Daniel and her 3 youngest children still in the home. Rebecca is
listed in the 1920 Wake Co NC census page 34b in Cary township as a widow with her son Daniel and her 3
youngest children still in the home/. Listed in the 1930 Wake Co NC census page 42b in Cary township, on Old
Apex Road, next door to son Golden.

5 Hetta Geneva YOUNG b 12/1879
5 Daniel Cutts YOUNG b 23 Feb 1882 d 23 Jul 1957

m Stella Mae TILLMAN b 24 Jan 1888 d 21 Mar 1964
NOTE: Daniel's Name, Dates, Parents (James Young and Rebecca Upchurch)), Birth in Wake Co NC,
Spouse, Residence at Rt 1 in Cary, Wake Co NC, Death of Myocardial Infarction, Myocardial
Decompensation and Generalized Arteriosclerosis in Raleigh, Wake Co NC, Informant wife, Mrs D C
Young of Cary NC and Burial at Cary Cemetery in Cary NC per hxx NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at
the State Archives. Cary Cemetery is AKA Hillcrest Cemetery.
Stella’s Name, Dates, Parents (Alonza Robert Tillman and Amanda Jane Williams), Birth in NC, Spouse,
Residence at Rt 1 in Cary, Wake Co NC, Death of Myocardial Infarction in Raleigh NC, Informant MrP W
Tillman of Raleigh, NC and Burial at Cary Cemetery in Cary NC per hoox NC Death Certificate on Microfilm
at the State Archives. Cary Cemetery is AKA Hillcrest Cemetery.
Listed in the 1930 Wake Co NC census page 42b in Cary township on Old Apex Road, next door to
brother Golden. They were married in 1929. Daniel was a rural mail carrier.

5 James Malpheus YOUNG b8Jun1884 d 16 Jan 1948
m Pearl UNKNOWN
NOTE: James’s Name, Dates, Parents (James W Young and Rebecca Upchurch), Birth in Wake Co NC,
Spouse, Residence at Rt 4 in Raleigh, Wake Co NC, Death of Cerebral Hemmorhage and Hypertension in
Swift Creek, Wake Co NC, Informant James W Young of Rt 4 Raleigh NC and Burial at Macedonia Church
Cemetery in Wake Co NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

5 Golden A YOUNG b3 Aug 1887 d 13 Apr 1973
m Anna P. UNKNOWN b abt 1897
NOTE: Golden's Name, Dates, Parents (James Young and Rebecca Upchurch), Birth in NC, Widower,
Residence at Rt 2 Box 181 in Raleigh, Wake Co NC, Death of Pneumonia and Carcinoma of the Prostate
in Raleigh, Wake Co NC, Informant Mrs Eva Jones Rt 2 Box 181 Raleigh NC and Burial at Mount Moriah
Baptist Church Cemetery in Raleigh NC per luox NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.
Listed in the 1920 Wake Co NC census page 34b in Cary township next door to Golden’s mother. Listed in

the 1930 Wake Co NC census page 42a&b in Cary township on Old Apex Road, next door to Golden’s
mother.

6 Hilda R YOUNG b abt 1914
6 Mary Allis YOUNG b abt 1917
6 Anna G YOUNG b abt 1920
6 Gladis C YOUNG b abt 1922
6 Dorris R YOUNG b abt 1924



5 Mary A YOUNG b abt 1891

5 William C YOUNG b abt 1893 (\2,
5 Herbert E YOUNG b abt 1898

m Gladys P UNKNOWN b. 10 Mar 1903d. 20 Feb 1987
NOTE: Herbert, Gladys and Herbert Jr are buried in the Salem Baptist Church cemetery in Apex, NC.

6 Herbert YOUNG b.9 Dec 1924 d. 11 Dec 1925
4 Tabbitha UPCHURCH b abt 1857
4 Rufus UPCHURCH b 06/1860

NOTE: Listed as 2/12 months in Aug 1860 census with parents.

4 Golden Almond UPCHURCH Jr b 12 Apr1860 d 20 May 1929
m Ann Eliza HARWARD b abt 1862
NOTE: Married about 1882. Golden is buried at Green Level Baptist Church in Wake Co NC. Believe he was
born in 1861 instead of 1860 as tombstone says. One census has Ann's name spelled Anlizer. Listed in the
1900 Wake Co NC page census 272a with Anne's mother Fannie H Harward in their home (says Fannie had 1
child). Listed on Apex Road in the 1920 Wake Co NC census page 264a. Interestingly, the evolution of the
family name to Howard is reflected in daughter Lessie Upchurch Upchurch’s 1947 death certificates, where the
original says Harward and her son amended it to Howard. [All Howards connected to Wake and Chatham Co
line area were originally Harwards who changed the spelling of their name]
5 Lessie Helene UPCHURCH b 03/1884 d 20 Nov 1947

m Malphus Gilbert Upchurch b abt 1877 d 17 Oct 1945
Lessie’'s Name, Dates, Parents (Golden A Upchurch and Ann Eliza Harward Howard), Birth in Wake Co
NC, Spouse, Widow, Residence in Apex, White Oak township, Wake Co NC, Death of Angina Pectoris,
Coronary Occlusion, Arteriosclerosis and Myocarditis in Apex, White Oak township, Wake Co NC,
Informant son T A Upchurch of Raleigh, Wake Co NC and Burial at Green Level Baptist Church Cemetery
7 miles north of Apex in Wake Co NC per her NC Death Certificate #28482 and amended Death Certificate
requested by son T A Upchurch on Microfilm at the State Archives.
Malphus’s Name, Dates, Parents (Bill Upchurch and Sallie Chambers), Birth in Wake Co NC, Spouse,
Residence at Box 275 in Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Head and body injury from an Auto & Truck
collision - accident on public road while at work on 10/17/1945 in Holley Springs, Wake Co NC, Informant
wife Mrs M G Upchurch and Burial at Green Level Church Cemetery 7 miles north of Apex in Wake Co NC
per hxx NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.
6 Dick Upchurch b 31 Dec 1923 d 31 Aug 1941
NOTE: Dick’'s Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in Wake Co NC, Single, Student, Residence at RFD
Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of and body injury from an Auto-Motorcycle collision near Clayton on
8/30/1941 in Johnston Co NC in Raleigh, Wake Co NC, Informant father M G Upchurch and Burial at
Green Level Baptist Church Cemetery in Wake Co NC per his NC Death Certificate #376 on Microfilm
at the State Archives.

6 TAUPCHURCH

5 Zola UPCHURCH b 10/1885 or 22 Oct 1893 d 6 Jul 1966
m Cary WILLIAMS b d bef 6 Jul 1966
NOTE: Zola’s Name, Dates, Parents (G A Upchurch and Annie Harwood), Birth in NC, Spouse, Widow,
Residence at Rt2 in Apex, Wake Co NC NC, Death of Coronary Thrombosis, Arteriosclerotic Heart
Desease, Cyst Adeno Cardinoma of Ovary and Metastasis in Apex, White Oak township, Wake Co NC,
L Informant Mrs Imogene Baker of Rt 3 Apex, Wake Co NC and Burial at Green Level Church Cemetery in
Wake Co NC per her NC Death Certificate #27913 on Microfilm at the State Archives.

3 Hubard UPCHURCH b abt 1800 d 04/1859
1 m Esther BIRD b abt 1800

NOTE: Wake Co NC Marriage Bond#: 000158741 Bond Date: 24 Oct 1822 Bondsman: Burtess Upchurch Witness: S H

Pullen. Listed in the 1850 Wake Co NC census page 202b in White Oak township next to Golden and Nancy Upchurch.
His Obituary:

Biblical Recorder: 28 Apr 1859

On the 6th inst., at his late residence in Wake county, of Consumption, after an illness of eleven months, HUBBARD
UPCHURCH, in the 60th year of his age. The deceased had, for the last 7 years of his life, been an acceptable
member of the Bapist church, and in his death it has sustained the loss of a zealous member, the county a good
citizen, those around him a correct and upright neighbor, and his family a kind and affectionate parent and husband.

] 4 Lorena UPCHURCH b abt 1824

O 4 Green UPCHURCH b abt 1825

1 4 Amelia UPCHURCH b abt 1826 _~ 1 ner 7l )

714 Tabitha UPCHURCH b abt 1830 )
1 4 Lindaman UPCHURCH babt 1832 LTWOER MOND U]

— NOTE: Lindaman served in the Civil War. He enlisted as a Private on 15 July 1862 at the age of 28 in
- Company G, 1st Infantry Regiment North Carolina

14 Otela UPCHURCH (male) b abt 1840
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NOTE: information in BOLD has been proven.

NOTE: This document ONLY includes descendents of Matthew Yates and Elizabeth Wimberly and Elizabeth
Baucom with stated direct UPCHURCH connections. For example, William and Mary Yates had 12 children. Only
those with Upchurch descendents are included here.

1 William YATES b abt 1750 d 1808 Wake CoNC m Mary ?? d. 1812
NOTE: (William of Wake speculated by some that wife was Mary Tapp daughter of William Tapp. This is not true. The identity of Mary
Yates has never been established) The earliest record
| have not personally verified the following:
“William Yates was a Revolutionary soldier, a Private in the Revolutionary War. He served from 9 May 1781 to 1 August 1781
according to information documented in the Revolutionary Army Accounts, Volume Il, Page 47, Folio 4. His service was in the North
Carolina Continental Line. His service number was number 60. He was assigned to the 6th Regiment commanded by Col. Gideon
Lamb. His company commander's last name was McRees this documment can be found in the North Carolina State Archives. Also the
record of his will that was probated during the February Term, of the Superior Court of Wake County, 1808 identifies William as a
Revolutionary War soldier. This document is in the office of the Clerk of the Superior Court of Wake County, NC, in Record Book No.
7, page 313. Also the book Roster of Soldiers from North Carolina in the American Revolution, published by the Gen. Publishing Co. of
Baltimore in 1984 verifies this information on pages 85, 91, 193, 194, 225, 232, 357, and 709"

a2 tthew YATES b abt 1773 d 10/16/1837
NOTE: Proven child of William Yeates of Wake Co NC per his will dated 1806 and died 1808.Death date is from the Raleigh
Register and NC State Gazette - Marriage & Death Notices, 1826-1845, Deaths, 1826-1845, Page 353 Compiled by Carrie L.
Broughton
A m 1) Elizabeth WIMBERLY b. Abt. 1773, d. Abt. 1806

NOTE: Wake Co NC Bond Date: 30 Nov 1793 Bond #: 000159549 The above source of Edmund West says
Elizabeth Wimbely was the sister of Mary (Mollie) Wimberly who married Matthew Yates’ brother William
and that they were daughters of Lewis and Martha Barbee Wimberly possibly originally of Bertie County
NC

A m 2) Elizabeth BAUCOM
NOTE: Wake Co NC Bond Date: 20 Mar 1807 Bond #: 000159551.

A 3 AdaYATES b 1808 d 3/25/1882

2 m. Kimbrol COUNCIL b 12/08/1801 d 04/17/1857
NOTE: Wake Co NC Marriage Bond Date: 23 Dec 1826 Bond #: 000152485 Kimbrol Council was the son of
Robert and Rebekkah Council according to "The Councils, from Virginia to North Carolina” by Irma Ragan Holland,
published in 1978. Ada’s death is proven by A transcript of her obit published in the4/6/1882 Biblical Recorder. The
remaining 9 children are from the 1850 Chatham Co NC census page where the family is listed and the name is
spelled Counsill. The family is listed in the 1860 Chatham Co NC census on page  Ada’s name is spelled Adia.
Kimbrol is head. Another unproven story comes from a Council descendent, Theresa Longley of Porterville CA who says
“When | went to North Carolina last year | met this women who lives in Pittsboro and her Nephew. Her name is Margaret
Roberts and her nephew Steve Kelly. She had some old notes from Elsia Matlock and Kit Sears decendents of Artilla ‘Tea
Council. [t appears that Kimbro a good looking man for his day had quite the roving eye. Ada his wife, was such a good
women without fault. She was very religious and Kimbrol was an elder at the church. Kimbrol got involved with several
women at the church and could not live with the shame of it so he hung himself from a neighbors tree that is located on the
present farm of Leo Wilson.”
Her Obituary from the Biblical Recorded:
5 APR 1882: (wife of Kimbrel Council)
DIED - COUNCIL. - At the residence of her daughter, near Cary, Wake county, March 25th, Mrs. Ada Council, in her
75th year. She was a resident of Chatham county, where she united with Mt. Pisgah church in early life, and lived a
consistent member until her death. She lived a devoted wife, a pious mother, and an earnest and zealous Christian.
The church here has lost her, but we believe she is joined to the church triumphant in glory. And while she leaves
many friends to mourn, may the Lord of glory with more than a mother’s care bind up the broken heart, and console
the drooping spirit, of the daughter, who is an efficient and zealous Sunday School teacher, is the prayer of A
FRIEND "

"

2\ 4 Elder Dorsey COUNCIL b. December 15, 1827 d. April 18, 1909

A m Frances “Fannie” YATES b abt 1833
NOTE: Fannie Yates was the daughter of Eli Yates and Willie Baucom Yates. . Dorsey and Fannie
Council are listed in the 1860 Chatham Co NC Census on page 23b. Listed in the 1870
Chatham Co NC census page 185. . Listed in the 1870 Chatham
Co NC census page 185a. 1870 census incorrectly lists Dorsey as mulatto instead of white.

)

¢\ 5 Haskey COUNCIL b 7Jun1874 d 21Jun1954 (i A 5K &) Jn ¢ ovn e
m Unknown UPCHURCH {RUEVY mzppTmod) U $h WY BoaTzs 4,1

NOTE: Haskey's Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in Chatham Co NC, Widow, Residence at Rt 3 in Apex,
Wake Co NC, Death of Carcinoma of the right plural cavity in Durham NC, Informant W D Council of Rt 3
Apex, NC and Burial at salem Baptist Church Cemetery in Apex NC per her NC Death Certificate on

Microfilm at the State Archives.
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2N 4 Robert COUNCIL b February 23,1846 d 14 Jun 1921
A M Ada SCOTT b d
NOTE: Robert’s name, dates, parents, spouse, Married, birth in Chatham Co NC, Residence at Chapel Hill Rd
Durham NC, Death of Chronic Nephritis in Patterson township, Durham Co NC , informant Mrs M S Wiggin,
burial at Maplewood Cemetery, Durham, NC per his NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the State Archives.
Ada's name, dates, parents (Rom and Annie Yates Council), spouse, widow, birth in Chatham Co NC,
Residence, Death of in Durham Co NC, informant Mrs M S Wiggin, burial at Maplewood Cemetery, Durham,
NC per his NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the State Archives.
2 3 Lewis YATES b abt 1797 d bef 1837

4 Elizabeth A COUNCIL b 07/18/1837 d 05/03/1911

m ATLAS B. YATES b 01/06/1838 d 07/ 25/1890
NOTE: All buried at Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church, off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC. Atlas was the son of
Eli Yates and Mary (Mollie) Wimberly Yates.

escendents listed under Atlas B Yates of the William Yates Jr line. Their

d an Upchurch . =

oM pullLrs Y 1)

N'm Mary “Polly” RICH  babt1804  d 02/16/1886

A

m 2) Zachariah WIMBERLY
NOTE: Lewis and Mary Married 12/17/1823 Orange County Marriage Bond Date: 17 Dec 1823 Bond #: 000102399

Joseph Boothe Bondsman Matthew Yates’ will indicates Lewis Yates died in or prior to 1837 as his (Lewis’) share of

the estate (100 acres) went specifically to grandsons William and Lewis.

Polly Rich married Zachariah Wimberly second and had 5 more chilren, all of whom stayed in the Apex NC area. Her

father was potentially Zachariah Reach per LDS Film 1639347, Wake Co., NC, Estate Papers, Ray — Richmond.

=N
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‘Polly’s date of death is per Wake Deed Book 486 Page 537 dated 11/1888 where per direction of Zachariah’s will, after

Mary’s death, his executors sold some his property to William Batchelor at public auction. Zachariah Wimberly’s

marriage to first wife, Quieny Vaughan per Wake Co NC Marriage Bond #: 000159370 Bond_Date: 16 Nov 1812 Mary

‘Polly’ Rich Yates married Zachariah Wimberly per Wake Co Marriage Bond Date: 10 Aug 1838 Bond #: 000159369.
They are listed in the 1840 Wake Co NC census on page 148 with

Males 2 (<5) 2 (10-15) 3 (15-20) 1 (20-30) 1 (50-60)

Females 1 (<5) 2 ( 5-10) 2 (15-20) 1 (30-40)

In their home (after 2 years of marriage. Mary’s 2 boys and her girl are present, but Zachariah appears to have had his

own children prior to their marriage.

They are listed in the 1850 Wake Co NC census on page 202 with Matthew (11), Winfred (8), Mark (7), Quintina (4),
Jackson (9 mos) and Nancy (18 from Zachariah’s 1* marriage).

Mary is listed in the 1860 Wake Co NC census page §9 as a widow and a child John (10) who is most likely
Jackson.

Mary is listed in the 1870 Wake Co NC census page 448 as a widow with son Jackson (20); next door is daughter
Quintina, married to Albert H Scott.

Finally, she is listed in the 1880 Wake Co NC census on page 503d with grandchild Servanna (5) in the

home.

Pe rWake Deed Book: 000486 Page: 00537 Document Type: DEED Mary died 2/16/1886 and Zachariah died 11/17/1886

4 Louisa YATES b abt 1826 d bef 1910

A M John Ruffin WHITEHEAD b 1823 d 1880

NOTE: Wake Co NC Bond Date: 17 Dec 1844 Bond #: 00015914; Bondsman: Leroy Mitchell7. Listed in 1850
Wake Co NC Census on page 203 (children nancy, henry, william and mary). Listed in 1860 Wake Co NC

Census on page 55a (all children but Henry present). Listed in the 1870 Wake Co NC Census page 448 (John
listed as John B, Middle initials listed, Hellen listed as Louisa H, confirms Henry and Lewis D are same child).

Listed in the 1880 Wake Co NC Census page 500b. Listed in the 1900 Wake Co Census page 267b .

5 Martha G WHITEHEAD b 31 May 1866 d 30 Jun 1937

m Albert Doctor Upchurch b 10 May 1861 d 13 Feb 1940
NOTE: AD's Name, Dates, Parents (Gilbert Upchurch and Peggie Leuter Upchurch), Spouse,
Residence in Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Myocarditis, Old age, Asthma in White Oak township, Apex,

Wake Co NC, Informant son H K Upchurch of Apex NC and Burial at Church Cemetery in NC per his NC

Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.
Albert’s middle name and Martha's maiden name per theyr son Hugh's NC Death Certificate. Hugh

confused his grandmother’s maiden name as Leuter (Luter), which was her sister, Gillaney's married name.
His Parents were Gilbert Upchurch and Margaret Byrd. Both Buried at Salem Baptist Church, Apex, Wake
Co NC. Marriage and dates per their tombstones. . Listed in the 1900 Wake Co NC census on page 271b in
White Oak twn with 6 children and 5 living. Listed in the 1910 Wake Co NC census page 104b with 11
children and 9 living. Listed in the 1920 Wake Co NC census page 274b. Clyde is listed as Walter. Listed in
the 1930 Wake Co NC census page 125a in White Oak twn with Weater and Louise in the home.

See Margaret Yates and Bertis Upchurch line

6 Beulah V UPCHURCH b 06/1888
6 Hugh Kyle UPCHURCH b 21 Apr 1891 d 29 Feb 1972



m 1) Miss UNKNOWN b d bef 1920 C}

m 2) Mrs Elsie TINGEN
NOTE: Hugh's Name, Dates. Parents (Albert Doctor Upchurch and Martha Whitehead), Birth in
Wake Co NC, Spouse (2™ wife, Elsie), Residence in Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Carcinomatosis,
Bronciogenic Carcinoma and Arterioscleratic Cardiovascular Disease in Apex, Wake Co NC,
Informant wife Mrs Elsie Upchurch and Burial at Salem Baptist Church Cemetery in Apex, Wake Co
NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives. Hugh is listed in the 1920 — w
Wake Co NC Census pg 248a as age 28 and a widower. /,’9

6 Clyde Walter UPCHURCH b 7 Aug 1893 d 18 Jul 1966
m Mamie T UNKNOWN
NOTE: Clyde's Name, Dates, Parents (A D Upchurch and Martha Whitehead), Birth in NC, Spouse,
Residence at Rt 1 Box 101 in Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Right Cardiovascular Accident, Atrial
Cardiovasculosis, Generalized Arteriosclerosis in Apex Wake Co NC, Informant wife, Mrs Mamie T
Upchurch Rt 1 Apex NC and Burial at Salem Baptist Church Cemetery in Apex, Wake Co NC per
hxx NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

6 Herber Glenn UPCHURCH b20ct1895 d 16 Jul 1972

m Ella HUNTER
NOTE: Herber's Name, Dates, Parents(Albert D Upchurch and Martha Whitehead), Birth in Wake
Co NC, Spouse, Residence in Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Acute Myocardial Infarction,
Arterioscleratic Coronary Thrombosis, Congestive Heart Failure and Chronic Obstructive Lung
Disease in Apex, Wake Co NC, Informant wife Mrs Ella H Upchurch of Rt 3 Apex NC and Burial at
Salem Baptist Church Cemetery in Apex, Wake Co NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm
at the State Archives.

6 Bethel F UPCHURCH b 06/1898

6 Wade Hampton UPCHURCH b 25 Dec 1900 d 21 Sep 1975
m Sarah FLORENCE
NOTE: Wade's Name, Dates, Parents (Alfred Upchurch and Martha Whitehead), Birth in NC,
Spouse, Residence at Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Cardiac arrest, Renal Failure, Lymphona in
Raleigh NC, Informant wife Mrs Sarah Upchurch Rt 2 Apex NC and Burial at Salem Baptist Church
Cemetery in Apex NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

6 Azzie UPCHURCH b abt 1902
6 Wester UPCHURCH b abt 1904 (female)

6 Louise “Lois” UPCHURCH b abt 1908

25 4 William Loid YATES b abt 1824
. m Middy Jane FERRELL b abt 1822

NOTE: Wake County NC Bond Date: 12 Dec 1844 Bond #: 000159555. Middy Jane and William Yates were first
cousins. William’s father, Lewis and Middy’s mother, Miley were siblings 1% 3 children confirmed in 1850
Chatham Co NC census page 479b (same page as 25 Dec 1878 Yates) Remaining children confirmed in 1860
Chatham Co NC census page 27a.. Middy was the daughter

of Rial and Milley Ferrell who are buried at the Ferrell family cemetery 200 feet north of SR 1737, Ernest Jones
Rd., 0.9 mile southeast of Mt. Pisgah Church.

5 Lewis S YATES b 12/19/1845 d 07/28/1920

/A m 1) Amelia “Melia” “Millan” Ann UPCHURCH b abt 1846 d. 05/18/1881
NOTE: Married 4/2/1849 in Wake Co. Amelia Ann proven daughter of Gilbert and Margaret Byrd Upchurch
per to his will on file at the NC Archives. The oldest 5 children are Milia’'s. Her obituary is listed in the
May 18, 1881 Biblical Recorded, a copy of which is at the Wake Forest Univ. Library in Winston Salem,
NC. The entry reads: YATES, AMELIA ANN, Wake, wife of L. S. Yates, mbr. Morrisville Baptish Church 18
May 1881.

*** See Gilbert and Margaret Byrd Upchurch line

/A m 2) Martha Frances MERRITT b 25 Aug 1853 d 15 Sep 1949
NOTE: Martha’s Name, Dates, Parents (Anderson and Mary Jane Merritt), Birth in Wake Co NC, Spouse,
widow, Residence at 612 ¥z Park Ave in Durham NC, Death of Blocked Intestin, Hernia and General
Physical Disolution in Durham NC, Informant Miss Vela Yates of the same address and Burial at
Woodlawn Memorial Park Cemetery in Durham NC per her NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State
Archives. Married 12/22/1882 in Chatham Co NC
Lewis and Melia are listed in the 1870 Wake Co NC Census pg 444. Lewis is a widower in the 1880 Wake
Co NC Census pg 496a with the 4 youngest boys in the home. Lewis and Martha are listed in the 1900
Wake Co census page 264a which says Martha has had 7 children, § living. Listed in the 1910 WaKe Co
NC census page 99a, which says they have been married 18 years and had 8 children, of which 6 lived.
Listed in the 1920 Wake Co NC census dated 2/16/1920 page 268b on Carpenter Road in White Oak



township. Martha is listed as a widow in the 1930 Wake Co NC census page 120b in Raleigh at 507 West
Street. Lewis is buried at the old Jack Lewter Place cemetery in Chatham Co NC. 600 feet west of SR 1734
Yates Store Rd., 1600 feet north of SR 1733 New Hope Church Rd. One of the unmarked graves May be
Martha. Lewis S Yates Enlisted as a Private on 21 December 1863 at the age of 17 in Company H, 47th

Infantry Regiment North Carolina . he was Wounded on 20 August 1864 at Petersburg, VA; Hospitalized .
11/

on 22 August 1864 at Richmond, VA; Furloughed on 04 October 1864 at Richmond, VA.
6 Matthew T YATES b 12 Aug 1870 d 19 Aug 1943 b
m Nancy Jane MARCOM b 18 Oct 1871 d 18 Jul 1953

NOTE: Nancy's Name, Dates, Parents (James Markham and Emily Baucom), Birth in Wake Co NC,
Spouse, Residence at Rt 1 in Morrisville, Wake Co NC, Death of Coronary Occlusion, Hypertension,
Arteriosclerosis (had a stroke 3 years prior) in Cedar Fork towship, RT 1 Morrisville, Wake Co NC,
Informant M T Yates Jr of Rt 1 Morrisville, Wake Co NC and Burial at Green Level Baptist Church
Cemetery in Wake Co NC per her NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

Matthew’'s Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in Wake, Spouse, Residence at Rt1in Morrisville, Wake Co
NC, Death of Coronary Occlusion — operated for ruptured appendix on 8/7/1943 in Durham, NC,
Informant son M T Yates and Burial at Green Level Baptist Church Cemetery in Wake Co NC per his
NC Death Certificate #1056 on Microfilm at the State Archives.

Sons George and Herman’s Death Certificates says Matthew’s middle name is Thomas, but | believe it is

Titus based on his son Matthew Titus Yates Jr. Per Wake Co NC marriage Register Yates, Mathew T
Marcom, Nancy J, 1890, Sep 18 Wake, son of Lewis and Martha (Merrit) Yates, daugher of James and
Emily Marcom— married at bride's mothers-C F Ferrell-Chatham/ W Y Yates-Wake, Cora? Markham
Chatham witness. Based on his birth date, his mother was Amelia Ann Upchurch Yates. Martha was his
step mother Children and their birth years per the 1910 WaKe Co NC census page 99a. Listed on the
1920 WaKe Co NC census page 237a. Listed on the 1930 WaKe Co NC census page 146a. Matthew and
Nancy lived on the NW corner of present day Carpenter Fire Station Rd where it turns left onto Yates
Store road and then crosses Panther Creek. Their farm formerly belonged to Rev. Madison Yates’

7 James Norman YATES b 3 Aug 1891 d 20 Feb 1968
m 1) Janice ‘Janie’ Bryant BELL b90ct1886 d 4 Dec 1963

m 2) Lillie Mae DAVIDSON d after 20 Feb 1968
NOTE: Norman’s Full name, dates, parents, spouse (2™ wife) residence at 710 W Edgerton St in
Dunn, Harnett Co NC, Death of Coronary Thrombosis — Labor Pnumonia and Diabetes in Dunn NC
and burial at Greenwood Cemetery per his his NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the state
archives.

Janie’s Full name, dates, parents (Bryant Bell and Mary Margaret Parket), spouse (1st wife)
residence at 710 W Edgerton St in Dunn, Harnett Co NC, Death of Pulmonary Embolus -
Cardiovascular Disease in Dunn NC and burial at Greenwood Cemetery per her NC Death
Certificate on microfilm at the state archives.
Wife, Janie’s maiden name also per HarnettCo NC Birth Records online at Harnett Co NC Register
of Deeds. 1927 Durham NC City Directory 1207 Alston Ave is an N G Yates. Listed in the 1920
Harnett Co NC census in Averasboro township on page 76a. Matthew was a telegraph operator.
Listed in the 1930 Harnett Co NC census in Dunn on page 83a.
8 Elma YATES b abt 1913
8 Gladys YATES b abt 1915
8 Thelma Lee YATES b 12/29/1917
NOTE: Parents and birthdate Per Harnett Co NC Birth Records online at Harnett Co NC
Register of Deeds website.
8 Minnie Elizabeth YATES b 09/04/1920 d 7 Sep 1967

m Stancil Deberry BOWLES
NOTE: Elizabeth’s middle name, dates, parents (Norman Yates and Janie Bell), spouse, birth
in Dunn, Harnett Co NC, Residence at 416 Person St in Fayetteville, Cumberland Co NC, death
of Hepatic Coma — Acute Forty Liver, due to Nudular Carhosis of the Liver, Diffuse Obrits,
Myocarditis, Cholemic Nephrosis, Autopsy performed in Fayetteville, Cumberland Co NC,
informant husband Stancil Bowles and burial at Lafayette Park Cemetery in Fayetteville,
Cumberland Co NC per her NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the state archives. Parents
and birthdate also Per Harnett Co NC Birth Records online at Harnett Co NC Register of Deeds
website

8 James Matthew YATES b April 24 1923
m “Jane” Frances Mary UNKNOWN
NOTE: maiden name per HarnettCo NC Birth Records online at Harnett Co NC Register of
Deed death per General Index to Births in Harnett Co NC original microfilm images of
documents on file at NC Archives. Birth recorded in book 10 page 30. Document confirms
Norman Yates as father. Birth year agrees with census age.
9 James Matthew YATES Jrb 03/11/1954

7 Eva Elmira L YATES b abt 1895
m Euclid Garland HERNDON b 08/31/1897
NOTE: per Wake Co NC Marriage License Euclid Garland Herndon 21 Carpenter and Eva Elmira
Yates 23 Carpenter-son of J B (James Buchanan Herndon) and lana (Sears) Herndon, daughter of M T
and Nancy Jane Yates- her parents were in Morrisville. Sept 29 1918 (by Rev R E Atkins at his
residence in Cear Fork. Euclid Garland Herndon was the nephew of Aug Herndon who married Mary
Yates daughter of Lewis and Gabriella Yates and grandson of Matthew and Mary A Barbee Herndon.

Cy



C
7 Azzie YATES b 29 Jun 1897 d 20 Jan 1992 g
m Unknown Crabtree
NOTE: Azzie's birth and death dates in Wake Co NC Per NC Death records on file at the State
Archives.

7 William Truby YATES b 10/09/1899 d 01/25/1970

m lda CAMPBELL

NOTE: Wife, Parents, Middle name and dates confirmed by her Wake Co NC Death Certificate on
microfilm at the

state archives.. Listed in the 1930 Wake Co NC census page 36a on Academy St in Cary NC.

8 Lula Gray Yates b abt 1927

m William Russell Shackelford
Note: Lula’s Full name per caption of photograph of Lula and her Grean Hope School basketball
teammates on file at the NC State Archives.
9 Randy Lynn Shackelford b 10 Dec 1959
NOTE: Per Nash Co NC Index to Vatal Statistics — Births page 407 on file at the State
Archives.
9 Russell Yates Shackleford b 10 Jun 1855
NOTE: Per Lenoir Co NC Index to Births page 71 on file at the State Archives.

8 Wilbome Truby Yates b 8 May 1931 d 15 Oct 1965

m Zelota Marcom

NOTE: Wilborne’s name, dates, parents, spouse, married, residence at §304 Avent-Ferry Rd
Raleigh NC, worked at Carolina Power Co, Korean War service, death of an Adenocarcinoma,
Metastic in Raleigh NC and burial at Raleigh Memorial Park in Raleigh NC per his NC Death
Certificate on microfilm at the state archives.

7 George Hoyt YATES b 7 Apr 1802 d 21 Jan 1940

m Mildred Sears

NOTE: George’s Name (says George Hoy), Dates, Parents (Matthew Thomas Yates and Nancy
Markham), Birth in Wake Co NC, Spouse, Milk Salesman, Residence at 2021 Chapel Hill Rd in
Durham NC, Death of Malignant Hypertension with Neplosclerosis uremia in Durham NC, Informant
wife Mildred Sears Yates and Burial at Pine shiel? Cemetery in Durham NC per his NC Death
Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

7 Matthew Titus YATES Jr b 7/28/1905 d 10/2/1978

m Ruth HARWARD b 03/29/1803 d 11/10/1995

NOTE: Matthew's death date per NC Index of deaths on file at NC Archives. Dates Per SSDI. Last
residence Durham,NC SSN#242649392. Married in wake co NC in 1803 Ruth’s parents were William
Henry Harward and Floyd Edthann Kelly. William Henry Harward’s parents were Kelly Harward b
7/15/ 1876 d 6/20/1849 and Liza Jane Yates. Per 1927 Durham NC City Directory: 1207 Alston ave is N
G Yates but at 601 Alston Ave is Yates, M T with P J Rich in household. M Titus Yates (Ruth), police, h
601 S Alston Ave By 1930 he was at1212 Holloway St and in the census and with a daughter Evelyn
who was about 18 months old).

Her Obituary:

Herald-Sun, The (Durham, NC) - November 11, 1996

Deceased Name: Mrs. Ruth Harward Yates, 92, formerly of Durham Rest Home, died Friday at
Hillhaven Pettigrew Rehabilitation Center. Mrs. Yates was born in Wake County, the daughter of Will
and Floyd Kelly Harward. She was married to the late Matthew Titus Yates. She was a longtime
resident of Durham and member of Three Rivers Baptist Church. Surviving are two daughters, Mrs.
Evelyn Y. Gregory of Denver, NC and Mrs. Carolyn Y. Atkinson and son-in-law, Belton Atkinson of
Durham; one son, Harold Yates and daughter-in-law, Patsy Yates of Durham; one sister, Mrs. Lillie H.
Fowler of Carpenter; 4 grandchildren; 7 great-grandchildren; and numerous nieces and nephews. he
funeral will be conducted Sunday at 2 PM in the Howerton & Bryan Funeral Chapel by the Rev. Forest
Gale. Burial will be in Woodlawn Memorial Park. Flowers are acceptable, or contributions can be
made to the Building Fund of Three Rivers Baptist Church, 1607 Infinity Rd., Durham, NC 27712. The
family will receive visitors 8 PM today at Howerton & Bryan Funeral Home. Copyright, 1985, The
Durham Herald Company

8 Evelyn YATES b abt 1928
m Unknown GREGORY of Denver, NC
8 Carolyn YATES
m Belton ATKINSON of Durham, NC
8 Harold YATES
m Patsy UNKNOWN

7 Robert Clarance YATES b abt 1908 -
:lsole R C was executer of his mother’s estate. 297 acre farm on Yates Store Rd sold to CC Wall'}:'!'r‘in



7 Herman YATES b 4 Dec 1911 d 6Jan 2003 L
m Bertha Beatrice SPEAGLE b 17 May 1921 d 24 Aug 2002
NOTE: Both buried at Salem Baptist Church, Apex, Wake Co NC. Marriage and dates per their
tombstones. Beatrice was the sister of Lola Speagle Yates, wife of Arthur Odell “Casey” Yates. {
Her Obituary:

News & Observer, The (Raleigh, NC) - August 27, 2002 Deceased Name: Bertha Beatrice Speagle
Yates

MORRISVILLE -- Bertha Beatrice Speagle Yates, age 81, went to be with the Lord on Saturday
evening, August 24th, following a period of declining health. Mrs. Yates was a lifelong and faithful
member of Salem Baptist Church of Apex, NC, having served over the years in many areas of the
church. She enjoyed a long and blessed Christian life. Mrs. Yates, a native of Chatham County, was
born on May 17, 1921 and was the daughter of the late Wade Speagle and Mollie Barnes Speagle.
Mrs. Yates retired from Westinghouse Electric Corporation in 1983 with over 25 years of service. A
service celebrating her life will be held on Tuesday, August 27th at 2pm in the Salem Baptist Church.
Rev. Jeff Bowden, Rev. Jeff Olds, and Mr. Bob Post will officiate. Burial will be in the church
cemetery. Mrs. Yates is survived by her husband, Herman Yates; a daughter, Patricia Lewis Tunstall
and husband, Rives of Durham; son, John Lloyd Lewis of Atlanta, Georgia; son, Woody Herman
Yates and wife, Stephanie of Cary; four grandsons; and five great-grandchildren. Also surviving are a
sister, Pansy Jones of Pittsboro; and numerous nieces and nephews. The family wishes to express
their sincere appreciation to the Parkway Retirement Home for the loving care that she received.
Memorial gifts may be directed to the Salem Baptist Church Building Fund, 1200 Salem Church Road,
Apex, NC, 27602. Arrangements by Apex Funeral Home, Apex. Copyright (c) 2002 The News and
Observer

His Obituary:

Herald-Sun, The (Burham, NC) - January 8, 2003

Deceased Name: MORRISVILLE - Herman Yates

MORRISVILLE - Herman Yates, age 91, went to be with the Lord early Monday morning, January 6th,
at Duke University Medical Center, following a period of declining health. He was a faithful member
of Salem Baptist Church of Apex, NC, having served over the years as a Trustee and in other areas of
the church. He enjoyed a long and blessed Christian life. His wife of 48 years, Bertha Beatrice
Speagle Yates, preceded him in death on August 24, 2002. He was also preceded in death by three
sisters and five brothers. A native of Wake County, Mr. Yates, born on December 4, 1911, was the
son of the late Matthew Thomas Yates and Nancy Jane Markham Yates. Mr. Yates graduated from
Green Hope High School in 1933 and served as a Sergeant in the U.S. Air Force, 301st AAF Base Unit
and as Sergeant in Company L, 313th Infantry of the U.S. Army while completing his tour in Central
Europe. Following his honorable discharge in March of 1946, he returned to Wake County to manage
his family’s tobacco farm. in 1859 he began a career in law enforcement at Duke University, retiring in
1980 as a corporal and public safety field-training officer. A service celebrating his fife will be held
on Wednesday, January 8th at 2:00 PM in Salem Baptist Church. Dr. Jeff Beckett, Rev. Jeff Olds, and
Mr. Bob Post will officiate. Burial will be in the church cemetery. He will be forever loved by his son,
Woody Herman Yates, wife, Stephanie Sears Yates and his grandson Matthew Tyler Yates of Cary,
NC. Mr. Yates is also survived by a step-son, John Lloyd Lewis of Atlanta, Georgia, and a step-
daughter, Patricia Lewis Tunstall of Durham, NC, and her husband, Rives, their three sons, Macon,
Craig, and Tavie, their wives, and five step-great grandchildren, Katie, Hunter, Justin, Harley, and
Collin. The family will receive friends from 7:00 to 9:00 PM on Tuesday, January 7th, at Apex Funeral
Home, 511 W. Williams Street, (HWY 65) in Apex, and at other times at 106 Glen Abbey Drive, Cary,
NC. The family wishes to express their sincere appreciation to the Parkway Retirement Home for the
toving care that he received. Memorial gifts may be directed to the Salem Baptist Church Building
Fund, 1200 Salem Church Road, Apex, NC, 27602. Copyright, 2003, The Durham Herald Company

8 Patricia LEWIS

m Rives TUNSTALL of Durham;
8 John Lioyd LEWIS of Atlanta, Georgia
8 Woody Herman YATES m Stephanie SEARS of Cary;

9 Matthew Tyler YATES

7 ZolaMae YATES b 9Jun 1914 d 18 Apr 1970
NOTE: Zola's Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in NC, Never Married, Residence at 1214 Courtland Dr
in Raleigh, Wake Co NC, File Clerk Title Exam Dept of Motor Vehicles, Death of Leukopenia, Anemia,
and Dibilitation, Metastate Adenocarcinoma of the Ovary in Raleigh, Wake Co NC, Informant sister
Mrs Euclid Eva Herndon of Morrisville, Wake Co NC and Burial at Green Level Baptist Church
Cemetery in Wake Co NC per her NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.

oo TV c & A 6 William Mciver YATES b 03/14/1873 d 29 Oct 1961
NF2 5 m Margaret “Maggie” BARBEE b1Jul 1866 d 18 Jun 1936
TO N- IL & NOTE: William’s full name, parents, spouse, residence 1217 Mordicai Dr Raleigh, NC, birth and death of
3F oF a Pulmonary Embolism in Wake Co NC and burial at Green Hope Baptist Church in Wake Co NC per his
o oM NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the state archives.
Ko Maggie’s Name, Dates, (Rufus Barbee and Adna Hudson), Birth in Morrisville Wake Co NC, spouse (W
e M Yates), Residence in White Oak CarpenterStation Wake Co NC, Death of Pellogra (diet is extremely
/R deficient in niacin-rich foods) in Wake Co NC NC, Informant son W D Yates Box 588 Raleigh NC:and

Burial at Good Hope Church Cemetery in Wake Co NC per hxx NC Death Certificate on Microfiifh‘atthe
State Archives. S

Per Wake Co NC Marriage Register: Yates, Wm Mcl Barbee, Maggie 1898, March 2 Wake “Son of
Lewis S and Amelia A Yates, father living in Wake Co-he lived in Chatham, daughter of Rufus and



Adna? Barbee living in Wake Co S T Scott Edward wit. Per his WWI Draft Registration Card, middle
name and birthdate; single; boarder at 1013 Burch Ave Durham NC; married to Margaret Delila(?)

Yates; blue eyes and brown hair. Listed in the 1900 Wake Co NC census pg and the 1930 Wake Co NC
census page 149a. ~

(30)
7 Walter Dewey YATES b 02/03/1899 &
m Cora Lucille HERNDON b 1900 d 08/08/1995
NOTE: Walter’s birthdate per Index to Delayed Births — Chatham Co NC on microfilm at State
Archives. Per Wake Co NC Marriage Register: Yates, Walter Dewey Herndon, Cora L

1923, June 20 Wake son of W Mc? and Margaret Yates, daughter of John B and lanna
‘Anna’ Herndon-her of Carpenter/his parents Morrisville Gertrude/Lois/Thelma wit-he was living
in Varina at time of marriage.
Her Obituary:
Herald-Sun, The (Durham, NC) - August 9, 1995 Deceased Name:
RALEIGH — Lucile Herndon Yates, 95, of 1217 Mordecai Dr. died Aug. 8 at her home. She was the
widow of the late Walter D. Yates and the daughter of the late James B. and lanna Sears
Herndon. Mrs. Yates was also a charter member of Temple Baptist Church in Raleigh. Surviving
are four daughters, Mrs. Viola Isabel Green of Durham, Mrs. Dorothy Y. O'Neal of Raleigh, Mrs.
Ruth Y. Jones of Pine Level, Mrs. Alyce Y. Savage of Greensboro; a sister, Mrs. Lois Herndon
Carlton of Durham. She was also the loving grandmother of 12 grandchildren and 20 great-
grandchildren. Funeral services will be conducted at 2 PM Thursday, Aug. 10 at Temple Baptist
Church. Burial will follow in Montlawn Memorial Park. Visitation will be 7-9 PM today at Mitchell
Funeral Home, 600 St. Mary's St. Memorials may be made to the building fund of Temple Baptist
Church, 1417 Clifton St., Raleigh 27604. Copyright, 1995, The Durham Herald Company
8 Violalsabel YATES

m Unknown GREEN of Durham,
8 Dorothy YATES

m William J ONEAL Jr of Raleigh

8 Male Infant ONEAL b 31 Jul 1951 d 31 Jul 1951
NOTE: Male Infant’s Dates, Parents, Birth in Raleigh, Wake Co, Residence at 712
Hartford Rd in Raleigh, Wake Co NC, Death of Prematurity weight 1 pound 8 ¥z grams in
Raleigh, Wake Co NC, Informant father William J Oneal Jr and Creamated in Raleigh, Wake
Co NC per his NC Death Certificate #19817 on Microfilm at the State Archives.

8 Ruth YATES
m Unknown JONES of Pine Level

8 Alyce YATES
m Unknown SAVAGE  of Greensboro

7 Foy YATES b 04/1900

v/ 6 Charlie W YATES b 07/1876 or 6 Jul 1877 d 7 Feb 1956
m Ardella ‘Della’ EHARWARD b 30 Aug 187 d 2 Jun 1962
NOTE: Per NC Marriage Register: Yates, C W Howard, Della 1900, May 16 Wakeson of
Lewis S and Melia Upchurch Yates, daughter of J M and P A Harwood Both are buried at the Yates-
Batchelor Lot at the intersection of New Hope Church Rd and Yates Store Rd in Chatham Co NC.
Della was the daughter of James Matthew and Penny Scott Harward whose homeplace is in ruins
and on the west side of yates Store road and currently owned by the NC Catholic Diocese. Listed in
the 1920 Chatham Co NC census page 241a. Listed in the 1930 Chatham Co NC Census in Williams
Townsip on page

*** See Harward Family Tree

0 7 Darius YATES b abt 1901
m Ambrose Coley HORTON b 26 Jul 1899 d 28 Jan 1975
NOTE: Ambrose’s name, dates, parents (Robert Horton and Della Womble), spouse, residence
in Rt3 Durham Chatham Co NC, death of Cardiogenic Shock, Acute Antiseptal Myocarditis,
Coronary Artery Disease and burial at Mt Pisgah Baptist Church Cemetery in Apex NC, per his
NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the state archives. Some Chatham Co NC residents had
Durham PO addresses.

7 Myrtle D YATES b abt 1901 may be Darius
7 James Connie YATES b 24 Mar 1903 d Sep 1977
m Effie COLLINS b 26 Mar 1906 d Apr 1980

NOTE: James C Yates’ full name, birth and death per NC Department of Health. North Carolina
Deaths Effie's birth and death dates and last residence in Durham NC per SS
Death Index. Listed in the 1930 Durham Co NC census page 256a at 108 Spruce St.

\, 8 James Connie YATES Jr b.6 Apr 1923 d 6 Jun 1988



C
m irma KING b d June 23, 2006 g

NOTE: Her obituary:

Herald-Sun, The (Durham, NC) - June 26, 2006

Deceased Name: DURHAM — Mrs. Irma King Yates

DURHAM — Mrs. Irma King Yates, 79, of 111 Yates Road, died at Hospice at Meadowlands,
on Friday, June 23, 2006. Mrs. Yates was a native of Wake County, the daughter of the late,
liie Lee King and Mary Morris King. She retired after 36 years from American Tobacco
Company as a machine operator. She was a member of Ebenezer Baptist Church. Mrs.
Yates was preceded in death by her husband, James C. Yates Jr., a son, Robert Earl Yates,
brothers, Dorris Lee King, Jesse King, Claiborne King, Robert Earl King and sisters, Virginia
Ball and Gracie Mae Wilson. She is survived by a daughter, Connie Wilkins and husband,
Larry, of Chapel Hill; two brothers, Joseph C. King, of Lake City, Fla., George Thomas King,
of Durham; one sister, Nancy Casey, of Durham; five grandchildren and three great-
grandchildren. A graveside memorial service will be held Tuesday at 3 p.m. at Woodlawn
Memorial Park with the Rev. Hoyt Shuford officiating. The family will receive friends at the
home, 111 Yates Road. In lieu of flowers, donations can be made to Duke Community
Hospice, 4321 Medical Park Drive, Suite 101, Durham, NC 27704. Arrangements are being
handled by Hudson Funeral Home, Durham. Copyright, 2006, The Durham Herald Company
9 Robert Earl YATES b d before 06/23/2006

9 Connie YATES b d

m Larry WILKINS
NOTE: Marriage per her mother, Irma King Yates’ obituary

8 William C YATES b abt 1925

8 Ralph Preston YATES b 15 Jun 1927 d 15 Jun 1930
NOTE: Ralph’s Name, Dates, Parents (J C Yates and Effie Collins), Birth in Durham Co
NC, Spouse, Residence at 108 Spruce St in Durham, Durham Co NC, Death of Acute
intestinal Indegestion — (Intestinal Impaction) in Durham Co NC, Informant father J Connie
Yates and Burial at Family Cemetery in Chatham Co NC per his NC Death Certificate on
Microfilm at the State Archives. Ralph is buried at the Yates-Batchelor Lot at the
intersection of New Hope Church Rd and Yates Store Rd in Chatham Co NC.

8 Mary E YATES b abt 1930

7 AlmaYATES b 16 Oct 1805 d 4 Mar 1939
m B P DANIEL
NOTE: Alma’s name, dates, parents, spouse, Residence Wake Forest NC, birth in Wake Co NC,
Death from Circulatory Collapse - Cesarian Section in Raleigh, Wake Co NC and burial at
Montlawn Cemetery per her NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the State Archives.

7 Alarea YATES b abt 1906 may be Pennie
7 Pennie A YATES b abt 1906 may be Alarea
7 George Donnie YATES b. 23 Jun 1908 d. 24 Dec 1985

m Nannie Mozelle CRABTREE b. 31 Aug 1911 d. 29 Jan 1999

NOTE: Both buried at Good Hope Baptist Church off Hwy 66 in Carpenter, Wake CO NC

Her Obituary:

News & Observer, The (Raleigh, NC) - January 31, 1899

Deceased Name: NANNIE MOZELLE YATES APEX

- Nannie Mozelle Yates age 87 of 1400 Yates Store Rd., Apex, NC died Friday, Jan. 29, 1998 at her
home. Mrs. Yates was a member of the Good Hope Baptist Church and was preceded in death
by her husband George Donnie Yates in 1985. Funeral service will be held Mon- day, Feb. 1,
1999 in the Good Hope Baptist Church in the Carpenter Community of Morrisville, NC at 11 a.m.
Officiating will be Dr. Andrew Pickens. Burial will follow in the church cemetery. Surviving are:
a son, Vernon Yates and wife Eva of Apex, NC; three grandsons and one granddaughter and five
great-grandchildren. The family will receive friends from 7-9 p.m. Sunday, Jan. 31, 1999 at Apex
Funeral Home, 611 West Wil- liams St. (HWY. 5§5) Apex, NC and other times at her home.
Copyright (c) 1899 The News and Observer

8 George Vemon YATES m Eva PHILLIPS
NOTE: Per NC Public records index 1984-2005, address was 1400 Yates Store Rd Apex
North Carolina 27602

7 Louis Marvin YATES b. Oct. 9, 1911 d. Aug. 21, 1989
NOTE: AKS Marvin Lewis Yates in the 1930 Chatham Co NC census with his parents. Buried at
Good Hope Baptist Church off Hwy §5 in Carpenter, Wake CO NC

7 Coy Webster YATES b 25 Apr 1915 d January 13, 2006
m 1) Lois FAUCETTE
2) Velma DAUGHTRY
NOTE: Coy’s birth per chatham co nc birth index pg 189 and obituary in Durham Herald S Paper

Jan 14, 2006 The obituary states: DURHAM - Mr. Coy Webster Yates, 80, passed away Friday,
January 13, 2006, at Rose Manor Health Care Center. Mr. Yates was born April 25, 1918, in



Cq
Chatham County to the late Charles and Della Yates. He graduated from Wake Forest University
A and retired from Crain and Denbo Incorporated. He was a member of Grace Baptist Church and
The Gideons International. Mr. Yates was predeceased by his first wife, Lois Yates; daughter,
Patsy C. Joseph, and second wife, Velma Yates. Heis survived by his son, John A. and wife, :
Frances Yates, of Starke, Fla.; daughter, Mary Spencer, of Huntersville; three grandchildren, ( ;};l ,.1
and five great-grandchildren, stepson, Stephen Taylor, of Durham; stepdaughter, Mary Ellen -
and husband, Ernest Wendell, of Durham. Services will be held 11 a.m. Monday, January 16,
2006, at Grace Baptist Church officiated by Dr. Gerald Goodwin. Burial will follow in Maplewood
Cemetery. The family will receive friends Sunday, January 15, 2006, from 6 to 8 p.m. at Clements
Funeral Home in Durham. In lieu of flowers the family would like donations to be made to The
Gideons International, P.O. Box 15303, Durham, NC 27704.
Her Obituary:
News & Observer, The (Raleigh, NC) - September 30, 1997
Deceased Name: VELMA T. YATES DURHAM
Mrs. Velma Daughtry Taylor Yates, 80, of 1919 Washington St., died Sunday at her home. Born
and raised in Durham, she was the daughter of the late Walter C. Daughtry and Ellen Robbins
Daughtry and was also preceded in death by her former husband, Rev. George Stephen Taylor
who was a minister in the South Carolina Methodist Conference. She was previously employed
by Ruth Gordon's Fashions. Mrs. Yates, a member of McMannen United Methodist Church, was a
very loving mother, grandmother and great-grandmother. Surviving are her husband, Coy
Webster Yates; two daughters, Mary E. Wendell of Durham, Mary Y. Spencer of Greensboro; two
sons, Stephen Taylor and John A. Yates, both of Durham; brother, John W. "Bill" Daughtry of
’ﬂ West Palm Beach, Fla.; eight grandchildren and six great-grandchildren. Funeral service will be
S conducted Wednesday at 10:30 a.m. in McMannen United Methodist Church, Rev. Dr. Wilbur
Jackson and Rev. Robert Redmond officiating. Burial will fol- low in Mount Hope Cemetery in
Flor- ence, S.C. Active pallbearers will be George Hicks, Scott Spencer, David Wendell, Russell
Wendell, Mickey Masingale, Stephen Taylor, Ernest G. Wendell and John Yates. The family will
receive friends Tuesday, 7-9 p.m at Clements Funer- al Home in Durham. Flowers are acceptable
or memorials
may be made to Gideons Memori- al Bibles, P.O. Box 15303, Durham, N.C. 27704. Copyright (c)
1997 The News and Observer
8 Patsy C. YATES d bef 2006

m Unknown JOSEPH

8 John A. YATES
m Frances UNKNOWN
NOTE: as of 2006, living in Starke FI.

8 Mary YATES m Unknown SPENCER
NOTE: as of 20086, living in Huntersville, NC

8 Stephen Taylor (stepson)

8 Mary Ellen
m Ernest WENDELL (stepdaughter)

: 7 Jonnie Williard YATES b 13 Mar 1918
L NOTE: Jonnie’s birthdate per General Index to Births — Chatham Co NC page 179 on microfilm at
—— State Archives.

LT EN LTéNT? s 6 Cary Theado YATES b 02/06/1880
<M HHEN _ = m Lettie Adelaide HARWARD / HOWARD
Jo U P ¢ RO NOTE: Per NC Marriage Register: Yates, Cary T Harward, Letta 1899, Dec 24 Wake son of L S
Ne s T O and Meliann Yates, daughter of Matthew and Penny Harward (later it's spelled Howard) married
oA ) EE Cedar Fork Township/witnessed from E Durham/Kelvin Grove Cary’s birthdate per his WWI Draft
== ‘ = ¥ T 5 registration card, which also says he and Lettie are married and he is tall, slender with sandy hair
co P &l . and brown eyes. Listed in the 1910 Chatham Co NC Census pg 230b. Cary's middle name per his
. o/ = grandmother, Middie Jane Ferrell Yates’ will in which she left him her personal property. Lettie
0w = ) Yates purchased the Yates homeplace on present day Futrell Rd from William Andrew Yates in
T Y g, 1924. Her and Cary’s property bordered the homeplace on the south east and Joe John Yates’

= property bordered it on the west and south west. At the time of the sale, the house had been
A To : vacant for about 10 years. The oldest part of this house dates back approx 170 — 200 years.
iy According to the Futrells, who knew Casey Yates well, he said all the Yates’ of his line lived in this
house at one time or another. He said he ‘grew up here'. Since his father Thomas Patterson Yates
built the ‘big house’ on Yates Store Rd at New Hope Church rd in 1910 or 1911, it is quite possible
Casey lived there. | am still Researching.
*** See Lewter Family Tree

7 Bronnie AYATES b 280ct1900 d 3 Aug 1966 (female)
NOTE: Bronnie’s Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in NC, Never Married, Residence in Raleigh,
Wake Co NC, Death of Cerebrovascular Accident — Thrombosis, Cerebrovascular
Arteriosclerosis, Resolving BronchioPneumonia , at Dorothea Dix Hospital in Raleigh, Wake
Co NC, Informant sister Mrs Inez Y Sears of 1200 Wake Forest Rd in Raleigh, NC and Burial at



Harward Cemetery in Rt 3 Apex, Wake Co NC per her NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the ¢ )0
State Archives.
The Harward cemetery is at the SW corner of Carpenter Fire Station Rd and Green Level to

Durham Rd. Birth and death dates per SS Death Index.

7 Broadie T YATES b 11 Oct 1905 d 10 Aug 1947 @
m Ossie PASSMORE b 28 Sep 1909 d 11 Sep 1979
m 2) William ‘Allie’ Andrew YATES Jr
b 09/20/1806 d 12/26/1967
NOTE: Broadie’s Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in Wake Co NC, Spouse (Ossie Passmor),
Residence at Rt 3 in Apex, Wake Co NC, Death of Chromophobe of the Pituitary in Burham
Co NC, Informant wife Ossie T Yates and Burial at Green Level Baptist Church Cemetery in
Wake Co NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives. After Broadie’s
death, Ossie Passmore Yates married William “Allie” Andrew Yates of Wake Co NC, son of
William Andrew Yates and Mollie Lewter. Both buried at Green Level Baptist Church, off hwy
56 in Wake Co NC. Broadie’s tombstone says he was born in 1804, DC says 1906.

7 Tessie A YATES b 9 Aug 1909 d 7 Jun 2000

m Wade Hampton BARBEE b 21 Jun 1808d 22 Oct 1975

NOTE: Wade's Name, Dates, Parents (Walter M Barbee and Emma Herndon), Birth in
Chatham Co NC, Spouse, Residence at Rt 2 in Apex, Chatham Co NC, Death of Infarction of
Myocardium, Arteriosclerosis of Coronary Artery, in Apex, Chatham Co NC, Informant Wife
and Burial at Bells Baptist Church Cemetery in Chatham Co NC per his NC Death Certificate
on Microfilm at the State Archives.

Wade's birth date per SSDI, death date per NC Index to Vital statistics ~ Births on icrofilm at
the state archives. Married 11/27/1934 per Chatham Co NC Indexed marriage register; indexed
by males page 5. Marriage performed By H C Sears . Tessie was Wade’s second wife. Tessie’s
birth and death date and locations per NC Death Records on file at the State archives. His first
wife was Sarah B Unknown b abt 1804 in Virginia. . Listed in the 1910 Census, Chatham Co,
NC, 23 April [roll 1102, pg 230] In the 1830 Wake Co NC census page 118b, they are listed with
daughter Helen age 4 and widower John H Bryson age 33 (see Yates family tree) in their home.
Son of Walter Madison Barbee and Emma Jane Herndon Barbee. Grandson of Simeon and
Isabella Lewter Barbee. Great Grandson of Barbee and Gillianna Byrd Lewter.

Both buried at Bell's Baptist Church Cemetery on Horton Pond Rd in Chatham Co NC

Her Obituary:

Herald-Sun, The (Durham, NC) - June 8, 2000 Deceased Name: APEX - Tessie Yates Barbee
APEX -~ Tessie Yates Barbee, age 80, of Parkway Retirement Home in Cary, died June 7, 2000
due to an extended illness. She was a native of Chatham Co. A member of Bell's Baptist
Church and was preceded in death by her husband Wade Barbee in 1978, Survivors are
nephews, Timothy Ray Yates, of High Point, Baniel Yates Sears, and Ronald Maxwell of
Raleigh, a niece, Paula Lipe, of High Point, brother-in-Haw, Dan Sears, of Raleigh, sisters-in-
law, Lillian Yates of Durham, Genevieve and Henry Dominick, of Apex, and special friends,
Tony and Linda Stephenson, of Apex. Funeral services will be held at 11 a.m. Friday, June 9,
2000., in the Bell's Baptist Church, officiating will be Rev. Rick Washington. Burial will follow
at the church cemetery. Memorials may be given to the Bell's Baptist Church 1274 Farrington
Rd. Apex, NC 27502, The family will receive friends Thursday June 8, 2000 at Apex Funeral
Home §11 West Williams St., Hwy. 6§56 Apex, NC 7-8:30 p.m. Copyright, 2000, The Durham
Herald Company

7 Matthew Carlos “Coonie” YATES b 19Jun 1912 d 22 Mar 1980

m Lillian Ethe] RUSSELL b. 31 Dec 1912 d 09/18/2008

NOTE: Carlos’s birth per Index to Delayed Births — Chatham CO NC on microfilm at State
Archives, Carlos is buried at Good Hope Baptist Church, Carpenter, Wake Co NC. As of
2008, Lillian was living at the Bryan Center in Durham, NC Her family was from the Lowes
Grove community in Burham County. Carlos’ death confirmed in NC

Department of Health. North Carolina Deaths, 1979-82 death certificateHer Obituary:
DURHAM - Mrs. Lillian Ethel Russell Yates, 85, of Durham, died on September 18, 2008. She
retired from the Governor’s Inn in housekeeping. Mrs. Yates was a member of the Good Hope
Baptist Church. She is survived by two sisters, Marjorie O'Briant and Shirley Andrews.
Graveside services will be held on Monday at 11 a.m. at the Good Hope Baptist Church
Cemetery. The family will receive friends Sunday from 2 to 4 p.m. at Hudson Funeral Home.
Donations may be made to a favorite charity.

7 Elsie YATES b 18Nov1916 d 22 Jun 1919
NOTE: Elsie’s Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in Chatham Co NC, Spouse, Death of Lobar
Pneumonia complicating Brights in Williams township, Chatham Co NC, Informant xxxxxx
A'am!m‘B'm'ial at Family Cemetery per her NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State
chives.

7 Essie Lee YATES b abt
m H.L. ? MAXWELL
8 Ronald MAXWELL of Raleigh

7 Inez YATES b4 Sep 1919 d 7 Sep 1992



m  Daniel SEARS C
8 Daniel Yates SEARS of Raleigh

NOTE: Inez’ birth and death per NC Death records on file at the State Archives. w
/5

7 Bernice YATES b abt

m Mildred H. ? UNKNOWN (divorced?)
NOTE: lived at 1215 Watauga St Raleigh, NC per. Divorced about 1951 per Wake Deed
book 1078 page 21
8 Timothy Ray YATES b 1949 of High Point

8 Paula Sue YATES b 1950
m Unknown LIPE of High Point

A 5 Milley Anne YATES b 05/22/1848 d 12/23/1909
A m  William Jackson (Jack) LEWTER b 07/08/1842 d 07/13/1924

A
2\

NOTE: Proven child of Barbee Lewter and Gillaney ‘Gilly' Byrd Lewter per their wake county NC wills and
estate records. Proven child of William and Middie Jane Ferrell Yates per their wake county NC wills and
estate records. ‘Milleanne’ was the sister of Rev. James R Madison Yates, who married Jack Lewter’s
sister Caroline Josephine ‘Tiny’ Lewter.

The 1900 Wake Co census page 264a says they have been married 28 years and had 12 children of which
8 are living. Milleanne died before the 1920 Chatham Co Census page 241a on Morrisville Rd, which is
now Yates Store Rd. In 1920, Jack is listed with daughters Dora, Deanna and Era Lewter. Miley was also
called Mileanne. Miley Ann, Jack George and Daisy G Lewter are buried at the old Jack Lewter Place
cemetery in Chatham Co NC. 600 feet west of SR 1734 Yates Store Rd., 1600 feet north of SR 1733 New
Hope Church Rd. Much of this information is also confirmed by Wake Co NC Deed Book: 000508 Page:
00221 where the Heirs of Henry Benton Lewter convey the land Henry B and brother William Jack Lewter
bought from Ashwell Harward to the heirs of William Jack lewter.

6 William Hubert LEWTER b 20 Aug 1888d 23 Nov 1972
m Colon CARPENTER b7 Sep 1887 d 16 Feb 1971

NOTE: Hubert’s full name, dates, parents (mother incorrectly listed as Mollie Yates instead of Miley
Ann), death of a Heart Attack and burial at Mt Pisgah Church in Chatham Co NC per his NC Death
Certificate on microfilm at the State Archives.
Colon’s full name, dates, parents (R J Carpenter and Elizabeth Rogers), death of a Cerebro
Vascular Accident and burial at Mt Pisgah Church in Chatham Co NC per her NC Death Certificate
on microfilm at the State Archives. Colon’s death date of 16 Feb 1971 per NC index to Vital
Statistics — Deaths on file at the state archives. They married 1/24/1911. Listed in the 1930 Wake
Co NC census page 141a. Have also seen 8/20/1888 as Hubert Lewter’s birthdate. They married
1/24/1911

A 7 Roger Hubert LEWTER Sr b 03/23/1913 d 03/12/2000

A m Ethel Jane Roberts b 06/20/1912 d 11/08/2006
NOTE: Their home place is at 4112 Green Level Rd West, Wake CO NC. Both buried at Green
Level Baptist Church, Wake Co NC. Per Ethel’s Obituary in the News and Observer
newspaper, Raleigh, NC: ETHEL ROBERTS LEWTER, 94, of 3830 Blue Ridge Rd., formerly a
longtime resident of the Green Level Community, died Wednesday November 8th at Blue
Ridge Health Care Center in Raleigh. A service celebrating her life and home going will be
held on Saturday November 11th at 12 noon in the Apex Funeral Home chapel, 550 W.
Williams St. (Hwy. 55) in Apex. Burial will be in the Green Level Baptist church cemetery,
8509 Green Level Church Rd., in Cary. Her family will receive friends from 10 a.m. until the
12 noon funeral service at the Apex Funeral Home on Saturday. Mrs. Roberts was preceded
in death by her husband Roger H. Lewter, Sr., by a daughter, Mildred L. Ball, and by a son-
in-law, Robert Ball. She is survived by a daughter, Sara L. Upchurch and her husband
William Upchurch Sr. of Franklinton; a son, Roger H. Lewter, Jr. and his wife, Peggy of
Apex; a sister, Gertie R, Sears of Apex; three grandchildren, Susan U, Kannady and
husband, Brent of Richmond, VA, Albert Upchurch and wife, Amy of Waxhaw, NC, and
Roger H. "Rusty" Lewter, lil of Charlotte. Also surviving are: four great-grandchildren, Will,
John, Blake, and Leah. The family wishes to express their heartfelt gratitude to Blue Ridge
Health Care Center and to Community Hospice for their care given to Mrs. Lewter

4\ 8 Sarah Ann LEWTER
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A 5 Joseph D YATES b 28 Dec 1844 d 18 Nov 1911
2\ m Ardelane Frances SCOTT b 28 May 1852 d 9 Jul 1904

b 24 May 1857 d 12 Sep 1954 per tombstone
NOTE: Listed in 1880 Chatham Co NC Census page 32a, the 1900 Chatham Co NC census pg 234a, the
1910 Chatham Co NC Census page 226b lists Ardelane alone. Ardelane is listed in the 1930 Wake Co NC
census page 32b in the home of her daughter Bertha on Chatham St in Cary, NC. Per Joseph Yates’ estate
files and will on file at the NC Archives, his 170 acre tract bounded by the Cates plantation, The Beaver



and Mason plantations, New Hope Creek and Williams farm was sold in 1914 by his executors to J W C -
Mason. Ardelane Yates had lifetime rights. This property is between Mt Pisgah Church Road and New
Hope Church Road. Have reason to believe this is the same Joseph Yates who was committed to the state 5
hospital per court order dated July 1904. Ardelane F Scott Yates is a confirmed child of Charles r’;L
Romulous Scott and Annie Yates Scott per his Wake Co.: Will dated 16 Jan 1907. Buried at Mt. Pisgah

Baptist Church, off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC. Ardelane’s middle name per her son Earl’'s NC Death

z Y 1 2 - Y s
Certificate. )),. M ps {;f‘i‘: ){ﬁ rf_j ‘},'fi /ﬂﬁ 2 a2 o8
/A 6 Ira Clarence YATES Sr b 25 Jul 1891 29 Sep 1958

d ,
,\ m Beulah UPCHURCH [ BEVLAN GeRTRYIE N D) Gro, Wit/ ro# U

Note: Ira’s Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in NC, Spouse, Residence at 721 Church St in Elkin,
Surry Co NC, Owner of Elkin Lumber Company, WWI Veteran, Death of Coronary Occlusion,
Arteriolarsclerosis in Elkin, Surry Co NC, Informant wife Beulah U Yates and Burial at Crestwood
Memorial Park Cemetery in Surry Co NC per hxx NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State
Archives. Bertha’s maiden name per her son Ira’s NC Death Certificate.
Listed in the 1920 Wake Co NC census page 237a at 134 Locust St in Wake Forest. Ira’s mother,
Ardelane Yates is in the home

/\ 7 Ira Clarence YATES Jr

b 9 Apr 1921 d 8 Oct1974
NOTE: Ira's Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in NC, Single, Residence at xxxxxx in Elkin, Surry
Co NC, Death cause Pending Autopsy cause amended 11/22/1974 to Sepcis, Asperation
Pneumonitis, Rt empyemia, Cystic Enceph? At Dorothea Dix Hospital in Raleigh, Wake Co
NC, Informant Medical Records and Bobby Collins of Booneville NC and Burial at Crestwood
Memorial Park Cemetery in Surry Co NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State

Archives.
/\ 5 Corrinna “Cassie” A YATES b 11 May 1854 - d.1 Jun 1911
O m  Arlinde Burtis UPCHURCH b 2 Jun 1843 -d.7 Nov 1906

NOTE:
Corinna and A B are buried at Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church, off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC. Dates per their
cemetery markers. Listed in the 1900 Wake County NC census on page 264b with the 2 children. The

census says Corinna’s birth date is May, 1855. Corinna is listed as a widow on Salem Street in Apex NC in
the 1910 Wake County NC census on page 118b.

A 6 Carey Almon UPCHURCH b 18 Mar 1879 d 17 Jul 1954
3 m Frances REYNOLDS
NOTE: Cary's Name, Dates, Parents (Burtis Upchurch and Corinna Yates), Birth in Wake Co,
Spouse, Minister, Residence at 313 E. Lane Street in Raleigh, Wake Co NC, Death of Cerebral
Embolus, Myocardial Infarction in Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co NC, Informant son C A Upchurch Jr
of Cary NC and Burial at Montlawn Memorial Park Cemetery in Raleigh, Wake Co NC per his NC
Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives. Francis' name per son Ewin Leslie Upchurch’
death certificate. Carey's DC is incorrect. His middle name is Almon not Aimon.
O 7 Carey Aimon UPCHURCH Jr
A 7 Ewin Leslie UPCHURCH b 7 Aug 1911 d 25 Dec 1955
NOTE: Ewin's Name, Dates, Parents (Carey Almon Upchurch Sr and Frances Reynolds),
Birth in NC, Spouse, Residence at 213 Fayetteville Road in Raleigh, Wake Co NC, Death of
Probably a Heart Attack in Raleigh, Wake Co NC, Informant Brother C A Upchurch Jrof 112 N.
Lord Ashley Road in Raleigh NC and Burial at Montlawn Cemetery in Raleigh, Wake Co NC
per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.
ancy Arlenna UPCHURCH b 07/1882

N
Artula J UPCHURCH b 07/1886

= 6
6

/3 William H. YATES b 5/31/1795 d 12 May 1863

m Delilah BOOTHE b abt 1794 d 1867

NOTE Orange Co NC Bond Date: 23 Nov 1816 Bond #: 000102400 Married on 11/23/1816, Joseph Boothe bondsman.
Delilah was the daughter of Joseph Booth of Orange Co NC. Joseph Booth’s will dated 1824 includes her and her
siblings as heirs and mentions William Yates. William Yates was a deacon and Sunday school superintendent at

Mt Pisgah Baptist Church in Chatham Co NC. He was known to everyone as ‘Uncle Billy Yates’. It is said he was

so well thought of and respected that when he passed through areas where ‘disreputable’ activities such as
gambling, drinking, carnivals, etc, that the activity ceased and folks took their hats off to him as he passed by.

Per M T YATES book. Death date of 12 May 1863 - Wake - obit. Raleigh Reg. 3 Jun 1863 Compiled by Carrie L.
Broughton Listed in the 1850 Wake Co NC census, Western Division, page 211b with children Lucien, Joseph, Sarah,

Elizabeth and Caroline in the home. Listed in the 1860 Wake Co NC census, Western Division, page 22a with daughter
Caroline in the home.

4 Lucian Burnett YATES b 8/2/1827 d 7/8/1907
m Parthenia UPCHURCH b 9/22/1833 d 11/30/1905

NOTE: Confirmed as brother of Reverend Matthew Tyson Yates by his biography “At the Gates". Both are buried
at Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church, off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC. Their home is on Hwy 761 across Martha’s Chapel
Road from Martha's Chapel Church. Listed in the 1850 Wake Co NC census, Western Division, page 211b with his



>

parents. children confirmed in 1860 Chatham Co NC census page 26b (Page before C I 3
Wm and Middy Yates), 1870 Chatham Co NC census page 188b and 1880 Chatham Co NC census page 27b. A
Claudia Upchurch age 78 is listed in their home in the 1870 census. Simms Upchurch is listed in their home inthe _—
1850 census. Records of Cedar Fork Rifles http://www.mindspring.com/~nixnox/roster.html states “his parents
were William Yates (b. 1795 -d. 1866) and Delilah Boothe and that L.B. Yates was one of ten children. One brother (22,
was Mathew Tyson Yates, missionary to China who married a Eliza Moring. He had a Grove P.O. address and was —
active in the Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church Farmer and one of the few heads of household at age 32 on 1860

census. Married Parthenia Upchurch in 1853, age 26, and had Robert Joseph (b. 1854), Sallie (b. 1857},

Mathew Tyson (b. 1871), Winslow, Basil, George (b. 1877), Mary, Tennie, Sarah. Parthenia was the

daughter of Simms Upchurch and Abbie Olive. He enlisted near Fredericksburg, VA. at age 35 on March

23, 1863. Captured at Rappahannock Station, VA., November 7, 1863 and confined to Point Lookout, MD.,

until paroled and transferred to CoxOs Landing, James River, VA., where he was received, February 14-

15, 1965 for exchange. Reported present with a detachment of paroled and exchanged prisoners at Camp

Lee, near Richmond, VA., February 18, 1865. His post war house is across from Marth'a Chapel Church

(2/2003). Lucien was a member of the Masonic Mount Pisgah Lodge No. 281.”

5 Robert Joseph YATES . 7 Aug 1854 d 2Jul 1933

m Sarah Ellen THOMAS b 4/1851
NOTE: Robert's Name, Dates, Parents (Lucien Yates and Parthenia Upchurch), Birth in Chatham Co NC,
married, Residence in Sanford, Lee Co NC, Death of Chronic SMO Carditis, Nephritis, Arterioscleritis and
Carcinoma of the Intestin in Sanford, Lee Co NC, Informant wife and Burial at Buffalo Cemetery in NC per
hxx NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.
Robert is listed in his parents home in the 1850 Chatham Co NC census page 26b He was a
border in the home of William T and Robenia “Obinia” Edwards in the 1880 Chatham Co
NC census New Hope township page 84a. Moved with the Edwards family to Merry Oaks in the Cape
Fear township of Chatham county where they built and operated a bording house and he built and
operated Yates Store for many years. The bording house and store are on the south side of the Norfolk
Southern Railroad tracks from old US 1 highway. This is Old Christian Chapel rd. It adjoins the Triangle
Brick property right at the interchainge of US 1 South and Old US 1. Also listed in th 1800 Chatham Co
NC census New Hope township on page 189a, the 1910 Chatham Co NC census Cape Fear township on
page 64a. Earnest and Eutie (Eustis) are listed in the 1910 Rowan Co NC census page 170b as boarders
in the home of David B Patton and working for the Steam Railroad. Married: 26 JAN 1882 in Moore Co.,
North Carolina Her parents James Ruffin Thomas born in Chatham Co NC and Catherine mcFarland of Moore
Co NC.

6 Earnest EYATES b. 11/1882
NOTE: Earnest is listed in the 1920 Rowan Co NC census page 178a as boarders in the home of Adam
Swicegood and working at Spencer NC as a Conductor for the Steam Railroad. Earnest is listed in the
1930 Rowan Co NC census page 115b in the home of Clarence Blackelder and working at Spencer NC
as a Conductor for the Steam Railroad.

6 Eunice E YATES b. 7/1884 m Carl P FERRELL b abt 1886
NOTE: Married 10 Jun 1908 in New Hope Township Chatham Co NC per Index Register of Marriages -
Chatham Co NC pg 28 on Microfilm at the State Archives.

6 Eustis ‘Eutie’ Melvin YATES b. 10/9/1888 (male)

NOTE: Per a 1922-02-08 article in the Charlotte Daily Observer newspaper, he worked for Seaboard Air
Lines Railroad and while in Richmond Va escaped from the burning Lexington Hotel by sliding down an
small steele pipe on the outside wall while in his nightclothes. Birthdate per his WWI Draft Registration
card which also says he is single with parents partially dependent, he is tall, medium, dark hair and blue
eyes and works for Seaboard Airlines Rail Road

6 Luna E YATES b. 4/1893

6 Katie R YATES b. 8/1895
Fayetteville Observer, The (NC) - January 3, 1997
Deceased Name: MISS YATES DIES AT AGE 101
SANFORD -- Miss Katie R. Yates, 101, of 1801 Wicker St. died Wednesday.
She was a lifelong, and the oldest, member of First Baptist Church, where she was active in
Sunday school for many years. She was a past Worthy Matron of the Eastern Star.
The funeral will be conducted at 10 a.m. Saturday in the First Baptist Church chapel by the
Rev. Eric Porterfield. Burial will be in Buffalo Cemetery. Arrangements are being handled by
Rogers-Pickard Funeral Home. Miss Yates is survived by two nephews and three great
nieces. Memorials may be made to the First Baptist Church building fund, 202 Summit Drive,
Sanford, N.C. 27330. Copyright 1997, The Fayetteville (N.C.) Observer

5 Sally YATES b. 23 Jan 1856 d 40ct1917
m Nicholas F HARGROVE b d bef4 Oct 1917

NOTE: Sally’s name, dates, parents, spouse (per son Sexton’s DC), widow, residence in Durham NC, birth
in Chatham Co NC, death of Chronic Nephritis and Myocarditis and Cardiac Dilatation in Durham NC,
informant son S Y Hargrove and burial at Maplewood Cemetery in Durham NC per her NC Death Certificate
on microfilm at the state archives.

6 Sexton Yates HARGROVEb b 7 Jun 1894 d 5 Feb 1970
m Ruth M DURHAM b d

NOTE: Sexton’s name, dates, parents, residence at 3406 Alston Ave in Durham NC, death of Cerebral
Annoxia, Cardiac Arrest and Pneumonia in Durham NC, informant wife Rosa D Hargrove and burial at




G L~
Lowes Grove Baptist Church Cemetery in Durham NC per her NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the 1
state archives.

5 William Sims YATES b. 13 Dec 1859 d 11 Sep 1947 Yo
m Annie HORTON b abt 1865 (o 1)
NOTE: William’s full name, dates, parents, residence at Rt5 MT Airy, Surry Co NC, Death of General Physical —

Exhaustion and Senility in MT Airy, Surry Co NC, Burial in Oakdale Cemetery, Mt Airy NC, informant Mrs
Bruce Yokley per his NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the state archives. Listed in the 1920 Wake Co NC
Census page 50b at 619 Willforest St Raleigh, NC Weekly - Chatham Co., NC Pittsboro, N.C., Thursday,
October 13, 1887 At the residence of the bride's mother, near Eagle Rock, N.C., Oct. 11th inst. Mr. W. S.
Yates of Chatham, to Miss Annie Horton of Wake county, Rev. O.L. Strangefield officiating. The attendants
were: Mr. John Horton, of Eagle Rock and Miss Tenie Yates, of Williams Mills; Mr. Geo. Lasater, of Merry
Oaks, and Miss Rosa Horton, of Eagle Rock: Mr. Jos. Wilson; of Liberty and Miss Azalia Patterson, of Cary;
Mr. Claud Johnson of William's Mills and Miss Janie Dalrymple of Jonesboro.

6 Marynie YATES b abt 1892

6 Leonita YATES b 5 May 1899 d 9 Apr1974
m Eugene G SMITH b

NOTE: Leonita’s full name, dates, parents, spouse, residence of 137 Taylor St Mt Airy NC, birth in Moore Co
NC, death of Congestive Heart Failure in Surrey Co NC and burial at Salem Methodist Cemetery in Surrey
Co NC per her NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the state archives.

6 Dorthy YATES b abt 1902

5 Mary YATES b. abt 1864

5 Winslow YATES b. abt 1867

5 Ellie Celestinia “Tennie” YATES b. abt 1869 d 28 Jun 1934
m C CTILLEY

NOTE: Believe Celestina and Ellie Yates are the same person. Ella’s full name,spouse , parents Lucian and
Parthenia Upchurch Yates of Chatham Co NC, residence Rt3 Chapel Hill NC, dates, Birth in Chathm Co NC
and death in Durham Co NC of Senility and Myocarditis and burial in Chatham Co NC per her NC Death
Certificate on microfilm at the state archives.

5 Matthew Tyson YATES b. 2 Dec 1872 d 10 Mar 1933

m Myrtie H GUNTER b 08/1872
NOTE: Matthew's Name, Dates, Parents (Lucian Yates and Parthenia Upchurch), Birth in Chatham Co NC,
Married, Residence in Jonesboro, Johnsonville township, Harnett Co NC, Death of Heart Disease, died
suddenly - no doctor in Johnsonville township, Harnett Co NC, Informant wife and Burial at Buffalo
Cemetery in NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.
Matthew’s death date Per General index to Harnet Co NC Deaths on file at NC Archives. Listed in the
1900 Chatham Co NC census on page 242a; the 1910 Wake Co NC census page 112a; the 1920 Lee Co NC
Census page 195a on Oakwood Ave in Sanford, NC. (ancestry.com index misspelled their name as Gates);
Also per 1927 deed recorded in Wake Book: 000510 Page: 00440 Matthew and Myrtie lived in Sanford, Lee Co
NC at the time they sold 154 acres in Wake Co NC. Per Wake Deed Book: 000900 Page: 00159 Myrtie’s maiden
name was possibly Gunter. If so, Matthew died before 09/13/1943> One daughter married L E Blackman and
together became missionaries in China per Date: 1922-08-25; Paper: The Charlotte Observer. All 4 childrens
names spelled as indicated in all census records I've found.
6 Gladys YATES b.9 Feb 1897 d 17 May 1959
M Lonnie Elwood BLACKMEN
NOTE: Gladys’ full name, dates, parents, spouse, Birth in Apex, Wake Co NC, residence of Lake Lure,
Rutherford Co NC, death of Coronary Occlusion in Chimney Rock, Rutherford Co NC, and burial at
Chimney Rock Cemetery in Rutherford Co NC per her NC Death Certificate on microfilm at the state
archives.

6 Garles N YATES b. 10/1898
6 Gleason YATES b. abt 1904
6 Grace YATES b. abt 1907

5 John B YATES b. abt 1875

5 George Thomas YATES Sr b 21 Feb 1877 d 30 Sep 1945

m Leona “Leonie” Ann MILLS b 14 Aug 1877 d 30 Apr 1973

NOTE: George's Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in Chatham Co NC, Spouse, Residence at Rt3 in Apex,
Chatham Co NC, Death of Coronary Occlusion, Angina Pectoris in New Hope township, Chatham Co NC,
Informant wife Leona Ann Yates and Burial at Martha’s Chapel Church Cemetery in Chatham Co NC per his
NC Death Certificate #19831on Microfilm at the State Archives. Both buried at Martha’s Chapel Church,
Chatham Co NC Per NC Marriage Register: Yates, George TMills, Leonie 1898, Nov15 Wake sonofLB
and Parthenia Yates (all of Chatham) and daugher of Haywood and Claredie? Mills of Wake Children and all



dates confirmed in 1920 Chatham Co Census page 229a. Eugene and Hugh confirmed by tombstones at Mt
Pisgah Baptist Church, off Hwy 761 in Chatham Co NC. George and Leonie Yates Sr lived in his father Lucien B
Yates homeplace on Hwy 751 across Martha's Chapel Road from Martha’s Chapel Church. Per his WWi Draft
Registration card he and Leonie are married and is of medium height, medium build with dark hair and gray
eyes.

6 LilaM YATES b. abt 1900 d. 02/2005 wm Rowland L ATWATER

NOTE: death, husband and fathers name confirmed per Durham Herald/Sun newspaper obit:
Herald-Sun, The (Durham, NC) - February 22, 2600 Deceased Name: Mrs. Lila Yates Atwater

Mrs. Lila Yates Atwater, 100, of 8512 NC HWY, 761, died Monday morning at the Brian Center. She was
the widow of Roland L. Atwater. A native of Chatham County she had lived in Durham County since
1973. Mrs. Atwater was a member of Mt. Pisgan Baptist Church. Surviving are one son, George Atwater
of the home; one sister, Lucille Y. Horton of Apex, one grandson, Roland Atwater, of Durham and two
great-grandchildren, Mason and Jordan Atwater. Graveside funeral services will be held Tuesday, 2
p.m. February 22, 2000, in the Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church Cemetery. Officiating will be the Rev. Craig
Cummings. The family will receive visitors in the church following the graveside service. In lieu of
flowers, memorials can be made to Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church. Arrangements by Howerton & Bryan
Funeral Home, Burham. Copyright, 2000, The Durham Herald Company

7 George ATWATER

8 Roland ATWATER
9 Mason ATWATER

9 Jordan ATWATER

6 Eugene T YATES b. 08/03/1901 d. 08/29/1901
NOTE: buried at Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church, off hwy 751 in Chatham Co NC.

6 Hugh D YATES b. 06/30/1803 d. 06/29/1907
NOTE: buried at Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church, off hwy 761 in Chatham Co NC.

6 George Carlos ‘Carl’ YATES b 26 Jun 1907 d 13 Mar 1991

m Dorothy LAWRENCE b 7Jun1910 d 5 Nov 1991
NOTE: Both buried at Pittsboro Baptist Church, in Chatham Co NC. Carl’s birthdate per Index to
Delayed Births — Chatham Co NC on microfilm at State Archives. Carl’s death also per the NC Death
index on file at the NC Archives in Raleigh, NC.
His obituary:
Greensboro News & Record (NC) - March 14, 1991 Deceased Name: GEORGE YATES
PITTSBORO - George Carlos "Carl” Yates, 83, of Pittsboro died Wednesday at his home.
Funeral will be at 1 p.m. Friday at Pittsboro Baptist Church, of which he was a member.
Burial will be in the church cemetery. A native of Chatham County, he was a former
employee of World Consolidated Laboratories. Surviving are wife, Dorothy Lawrence
Yates; daughter, Catherine Y. Short of Williamsburg, Va.; sisters, Lila Atwater of Durham,
Leonie Goodwin, Lucille Horton, both of Apex; brother, Wade N. Yates of Apex; four
grandchildren. The family will be at Griffin Funeral Home 7-9 p.m. today. Memorial
contributions may be made to Hospice of Chatham County, P.O. Box 1077, Pittsboro,
N.C. 27312, or to the charity of the donor's choice. Copyright (c) 1991 Greensboro News &
Record
Her Obituary:
Greensboro News & Record (NC) - November 7, 1991 Deceased Name: MRS. DOROTHY YATES
PITTSBORO - Mrs. Dorothy Lawrence Yates, 81, of Pittsboro died Tuesday at her home. Funeral will
be at 11 a.m. Friday at Pittsboro Baptist Church, of which she was a member. Burial will be in the
church cemetery. A native of Wake County, she was a retired English teacher and librarian for the
Chatham County school system, a graduate of Meredith College, a charter member and past
president of the Alpha Zetta chapter of Alpha Delta Kappa teachers’ sorority. Surviving are
daughter, Mrs. Catherine Y. Short of Williamsburg, Va.; sisters, Mrs. Lois Keith of Greensboro, Mrs.
Eleanor Ragan of Apex; four grandchitdren; one great-grandchild. The family will be at the church
7-9 p.m. today. Memorial contributions may be made to Hospice of Chatham County, P.O. Box
1077, Pittsboro, N.C. 27312, to Pittsboro Baptist Church Library, or to the charity of the donor's
choice. Griffin Funeral Home is in charge of arangements. Copyright (c) 1981 Greensboro News &

Record]

7 Carl Lawrence YATES b 06/14/1932 m UNKNOWN
NOTE: Carl's birthdate per General Index to Births — Chatham Co NC page 179 on microfilm at
State Archives. Carl’s wife witnessed Catherine’s marriage. She was living in Winston Salem at
the time.

7 Catherine Elaine YATES b 04/22/1934 m James Roland SHORT b abt 1922
NOTE: Catherine’s middle name and birthdate per General [ndex to Births — Chatham Co NC page
179 on microfilm at State Archives. Married 27 Jun 1869 in Chatham Co NC per the Marriage
Register of Chatham Co NC. Both lived in Williamsburg Va at the time of their marriage. Per her
parent’s’s obituaries, she lived in Williamsburg Va as of 1991

6 Leonie Frances J YATES b. 08/08/1912 d 01/06/1998 m Paul Frank GOODWIN
NOTE: Leonie’s Name, Dates, Parents (xxxxx), Birth in Chatham Co NC, Spouse, Residence at
XXXXXX in xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx NC, Death of Pneumonia, organism unspecified and Acute, but ill-




/ defined, cerebrovascular disease in xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx NC, Informant xxxxxx and cremated and C ),L
/ Burial at Olive Chapel Baptist Church Cemetery in Wake Co NC per her NC Death Certificate on
Microfilm at the State Archives.
/ Leonie’s birthdate and middle name per Index to Delayed Births - Chatham Co NC on microfilm at
State Archives. Per NC Death records on file at the State Archives, Leonie’s cause of death was
/ Pneumonia, organism unspecified and Acute, but ill-defined, cerebrovascular disease. She was
| cremated and is buried at Olive Chapel Baptist Church in Wake Co NC
Her Obituary:
/ News & Observer, The (Raleigh, NC) - January 7, 1998 Deceased Name: LEONIE YATES GOODWIN
APEX - Leonie Yates Goodwin, 85, of 185 Lewter Shop Rd., died Tuesday, Jan. 6, 1998 at Western
< Wake Hospital. A memorial service will be held 11 a.m. Thursday in the Olive Chapel Baptist Church
by Rev. Joe Zimmerman. Burial will be in the church cemetery. Mrs. Goodwin was preceded in
\/ death by her husband, Paul Frank Goodwin. Surviving: son, Ted Goodwin and wife, Nancy of
Jacksonville Beach, FL; sisters, Lucille Horton of Apex, Lila Atwater of Durham; two grandchildren;
one great-grandchild. The family will receive friends Wednesday, Jan. 7, 1998 at her home, 185
Lewter Shop Rd., Apex from 6-8 p.m. In lieu of flowers, the family request memorials be given to the
Ofive Chapel Baptist Church Choir Robe Fund, 600 New Hill Olive Chapel Rd., Apex, NC 27502.
Arrangements are with Apex Funeral Home, 611 West Williams St. Hwy. 65, Apex, NC. Copyright {(c)
1988 The News and Observer
7 TedGOODWIN m  Nancy UNKNOWN
NOTE: per his mother’s obituary, they lived in Jacksonville Beach, FL as of 1998

6 Luceil YATES b. abt 1915 m ? HORTON

AN

6 George T YATES Jr b 18 Jan 1917 d 18 May 1975

m Laura Bryan
NOTE: George’s Name, Dates, Parents, Birth in NC, Spouse, Residence at Rt 4 in Pittsboro,
Chatham Co NC, Death of Infarction of Myocardium, Hypertensive Vascular Disease in Apex, Wake
Co NC, Informant wife Laura Bryan Yates and Burial at Mt Gilead Baptist Church Cemetery in
Chatham Co NC per his NC Death Certificate on Microfilm at the State Archives.
George’s birth per General Index to Births — Chatham Co NC page 179 on microfilm at State
Archives.
7 Helen Luceil YATES b. 05/10/1937
NOTE: Helen’s birthdate per General Index to Births — Chatham Co NC page 179 on microfilm at
State Archives.
7 Ann Bryan YATES b. 4/7/1942
NOTE: Ann's birthdate per General Index to Births — Chatham Co NC page 179 on microfilm at
State Archives.

6 Wade Norris YATES b 03/13/1922 d 01/23/1995
| M Hilda S UNKNOWN
Note: Proven son of George T Yates per Index of Delayed Births — Chatham Co NCpage 179 on
microfilm at State Archives. listed as brother to George Carlos ‘Carl’ Yates in Carl’s 1991 obituary.
His obituary
Herald-Sun, The (Durham, NC) - January 24, 1885 Deceased Name: MR. WADE N. YATES
APEX — Mr. Wade Norris Yates, 72, of 41 Lewter Shop Road, died Monday, Jan. 23, in Duke University
Hospital. Mr. Yates was a native of Chatham County. He was a retired farmer and Public Works weight
master for the town of Chapel Hill. Mr. Yates was a member of Mount Pisgah Baptist Church. The
funeral will be conducted at 11 a.m. Thursday in Mount Pisgah Baptist Church by the Rev. Floyd Enzor.
Burial will be in the church cemetery. Mr. Yates is survived by his wife, Mrs. Hilda S. Yates; two sons,
Mr. George Yates and Mr. Mike Yates, both of the home; and three sisters, Ms. Lila Atwater of Durham
and Ms. Lucille Yates Horton and Ms. Leonie Goodwin, both of Apex. The family will receive visitors
from 7 p.m. fo 9 p.m. Wednesday at Apex Funeral Home and at other times at the home. Copyright, 1995,
The Durham Herald Company
7 George Franklin YATES b 10/14/1948
NOTE: George’s birthdate per General Index to Births — Chatham Co NC page 179 on microfilm at
State Archives.
7 Michael N “Mike” YATES b 10/30/1954
NOTE: Mike’s birthdate per General Index to Births — Chatham Co NC page 179 on microfilm at
State Archives.
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812016 Mill History @
Mill History

Yates Mill served Wake County as a water-
powered mill for more than 200 years. Of the 70
gristmills that once served Wake County, Yates Mill
is the only one still in operating condition.

The water-powered gristmill was an important
economic and social center for residents of Wake
County from colonial times through the early
1900s. Gristmills provided the important service of
grinding corn and wheat into meal and flour.

In rural areas of North Carolina, before towns or
crossroad-stores developed, gristmills served as
public gathering places for scattered rural
populations. Millponds were popular locations for
fishing, swimming and picnicking. Yates Millpond is again a popular gathering place, as it once
was in the past.

A variety of guided tours are available. Be sure to check out our Mill Tour page!

MILL OWNERSHIP
1750-1802, Samuel Pearson
1802-1819, Simon Pearson
1819-1853, William Boylan
1853-1863, John Primrose, James Dodd, Thomas Briggs, James Penny

1863-1902, Phares and Roxanna Yates

1902-1937, Robert E. Lee (R.E.L.) Yates

1937-1947, Minnie John Yates

1947, Trojan Sales Company/A.E. Finley Associates

1947-1963, NC Equipment Company/A.E. Finley Associates

1963—-present, North Carolina State University (NCSU)

1989, Yates Mill Associates forms and begins mill restoration

1996, Park planning begins — NCSU and the N.C. Dept. of Agriculture agree to let Wake
County use 558 acres for the park; Wake County purchased an additional 16-acre
property upstream of the millpond

* 1999, Development of the 574-acre historic and environmental park begins

e 2006, Park (with the restored mill as its centerpiece) opens to public

http:/Aww.wakegov.com/parks/yatesmill/Pages/millhistory.aspx 1/4
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1750-1802, Samuel Pearson

Samuel Pearson, the mill's founder, is thought to have first acquired property in the Wake
County area around 1750, when he purchased land from John Monk. The earliest known
document related to Pearson's activity around Steep Hill Creek and the land that now surrounds
the mill dates to 1756. This document, a request for a land survey, appears to include the land
where Samuel's home stood. After this 1756 request, Samuel Pearson officially received the
related land grant in 1761. In March 1763, Pearson submitted an entry, claiming ownership of
the land where he built the mill. No subsequent documents were issued regarding this piece of
land because the British land office ceased operation after the Earl of Granville's death later that
year. The start of the American Revolution several years later further delayed the issuance of
new land. Action was not taken until 1778, when the new State of North Carolina issued
Pearson a survey for the same land he claimed in 1763. This survey is the first known
document on file that specifically mentions the mill as already standing.

1802-1819, Simon Pearson

Samuel Pearson owned the mill until his death in 1802. In his will, he divided his land among his
four sons, and intended the proceeds of the sale of his personal property to go to his six
daughters. His son, Simon Pearson, received 340 acres of land that included the old mill.
Because of debts owed to the State Bank of North Carolina, Simon Pearson was forced to sell
his land, including the mill, in a sheriff's sale in 1819.

1819-1853, William Boylan

The sheriff sold the property for $3,031 to William Boylan, a prominent Raleigh businessman
and director of the State Bank. Boylan established Raleigh's first newspaper, The Raleigh
Minerva, by the close of the 19th century; he later also established the Raleigh Advertiser. He
also served on the commission to build a new state capital. In order for the mill to continue as a
successful business, Boylan made constant changes to the mill building and its operation.
Architectural evidence shows that major renovations were likely made to the structure between
1820 and 1850. This most likely came in response to a flood in the early 1800s, which probably
destroyed the original mill; however, despite that setback, Boylan had a sawmill operating at the
mill by the 1840s.

1853-1863, John Primrose, James Dodd, Thomas Briggs, James Penny

Mr. Boylan owned the mill for 37 years. He sold it to John Primrose, Thomas H. Briggs and
James Penny on June 30, 1853. In 1859, James Dodd bought Primrose’s share of the mill.
Thomas H. Briggs was a prosperous Raleigh businessman who started a building materials
business that continues today as Briggs Hardware. Briggs was Raleigh’s most influential post-
Civil War businessman. Having wisely converted his Confederate currency into silver before the
war’s conclusion, Briggs was one of the few North Carolinians with money to invest during
Reconstruction.

1863-1902, Phares and Roxanna Yates

On March 2, 1863, Penny, Dodd and Briggs sold the mill and 94 surrounding acres to Phares
Yates. James Penny’s possible involvement in the murder of Hinton Franklin may have
prompted the sale. Local legend says Franklin was a northern sympathizer whom Penny
reportedly killed for not paying a $700 mill debt. Franklin's widow supposedly told Union troops
that were occupying the Raleigh area in 1865 that her husband’s death was a result of his
political beliefs. Allegedly, the troops tried to burn the mill by setting fire to the entrance porch.
Charred wooden beams from the mill's underside are possible evidence of the attempted burn.
Court records show that Penny was tried for murder in December 1866 but was found not guilty.

http:/Mww.wakegov.com/parks/yatesmill/Pages/millhistory.aspx 2/4
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1902-1937, Robert E. Lee (R.E.L.) Yates

Upon his death in 1902, Phares Yates left his real
estate and the mill on Steep Hill Creek to his son,
Robert E. Lee (R.E.L.) Yates, a math professor at
North Carolina State College. R.E.L. Yates left the
land and the mill to his wife, Minnie Johns Yates,
when he passed away on December 28, 1937.

1937-1947, Minnie John Yates

Ten years later, Minnie Yates and her son

Wilbur sold the mill to the Trojan Sales Company, a
subsidiary of A.E. Finley Associates. The title was
later transferred to the North Carolina Equipment
Company, another subsidiary of A.E. Finley Associates. A.E. Finley built a retreat lodge for use
by his family and employees on the millpond. The mill continued operation until the 1950s,
when it closed for lack of business.

1963—-present, North Carolina State University (NCSU)

North Carolina State University obtained title to the mill and the pond in 1963. The property was
part of a 1,000-acre tract that was purchased for use by North Carolina State University Field
Laboratory's experimental farms and demonstration fields. Shortly after the University obtained
the property, John Daniel Lea — the miller who had worked at the mill since 1898 — operated the
mill for the last time as a demonstration.

1989, Yates Mill Associates forms and begins mill restoration
After the mill shut down for business, it began to fall into disrepair. In 1989, the nonprofit group
Yates Mill Associates (YMA) formed to preserve e
and restore the mill. In 1996, after stabilizing the
mill building, YMA approached Wake County with a
proposal to turn Yates Mill into a county park. Park
planning between NC State, YMA, Wake County
and the North Carolina Department of Agriculture
and Consumer Services began, and the Wake
County Board of Commissioners approved the
park's master plan in 1997.

1996, Park planning begins

In 2001 N.C. State leased 157 acres to Wake
County. In addition, Wake County bought 16 acres
upstream and signed a memorandum of understanding with the N.C. Department of Agriculture
for the development of hiking trails on 400 acres of land upstream from the pond. Shortly after
park planning began, Hurricane Fran breached the dam, drained the millpond and caused the
shed to collapse in the fall of 1996. The mill and its pond were badly damaged, but not beyond
repair. Restoration of the mill and its grinding machinery was finally finished in 2005.

1999, Development of the 174-acre historic and environmental park begins

Construction of the visitor center for the park began in summer 2003, and was completed in
April 2006. Historic Yates Mill County Park opened to the public May 20, 2006. Tours of Yates
Mill are available to the public March through November, and corn-grinding demonstrations are
offered the third weekend of each month during that time.

http:/Avww.wakegov.com/parks/yatesmill/Pages/millhistory.aspx 34
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RE: W’\PTDN B YATES GRANDSON OF "WILLTAM OF WAKE' YATES
NCINTAWY

By kim wrenn April 29, 2011 at 06:45:54
In reply to: Re: Weston B Yates grandson of "William of Wake" Yates NC TN TX WY
Ann Grainger 4/06/11

Hi! I'm glad to have someone ask about Westin Yates.| really enjoyed researching him and would
love to know more.Here's what | have.] hope it doesn't shift and be hard to read.it's alot of
information.Are you a descendent?

Kim Wrenn
Durham NC

1 William YATES bd 1808Wake Co NCmMary 772d. 1812

NOTE:

His will dated March 1 1806, recorded upon his death in 1808 lists his family as:

Henrietta Babb (Daughter)

John Yeats (son)

William Yeats (son)

Elizabeth Gregory (daughter)

Creecy Strichland (daughter)

Mary Beasly (daughter)

Matthew Yeats (son)

Jethro Yeats (son)

Susannah Yeats (daughter)

Milly Harrod (daughter)

Alsey Yeats (son)

Sally Yeats (daughter)

Margaret Yeats (not identified as daughter)

Henry Yeats (grandson)

Mary Yeats (wife)

Wake County NC Clerk of Court Record; Book Vil 1808-1811 Feb Term 1808 Last Will and Testament
of William Yates proved on oath of Mede Rogers and John Scott...Alsey Yates quatified as executor.
William of Wake is speculated by some to have been married to Mary Tapp, daughter of William
Tapp. This is not true.The identity of Mary Yates has never been established William Yates’ service
in the American Revolution is confirmed by DAR Associated Ancestor (Revolutionary)
RecordAncestor #A129454Service: NCRank: Private Birth circa 1735 in NC Death after 2/7/1808 in
Wake Co NC Servide Description Capt J Griffith McRee, Col Lamb NC 6th Regiment Continental
Line Source NC REV ARMY ACCTS, VOL Il, BOOK 2, P 277 #60.His service is also confirmed in
hebook” Roster of Soldiers from North Carolina in the American Revolution” on pages 91, 193,



194, 225, 232, 357, and 709, by Haun; published by the Gen. Publishing Co. of Baltimore in 1984
which states:

“William Yates was a Revolutionary soldier, a Private in the Revolutionary War. He served from 9
May 1781 to 1 August 1781 according to information documented in the Revolutionary Army
Accounts, Volume II, Page 47, Folio 4. His service was in the North Carolina Continental Line. His
service number was number 60. He was assigned to the 6th Regiment commanded by Col. Gideon
Lamb. His company commander's name was Capt. J Griffith McReethis document can be found in
the North Carolina State Archives. Also the record of his will that was probated during the
February Term, of the Superior Court of Wake County, 1808 identifies William as a Revolutionary
War soldier. This document is in the office of the Clerk of the Superior Court of Wake County, NC, in
Record Book No. 7, page 313.”

2 Alsey YATESd abt 1817

mCynthia Beesley

NOTE: Proven child of William Yeates of Wake Co NC per
his will dated 1806 and died 1808 Wake Co NC marriage
Bond Date: 06 Dec 1800 Bond # 000159540Children per
documents dividing Alsey’s property Wake Deed Book 5
pages 675-678.Alsey Yates was Guardian of Henry

Yates, son hisdeceased brother John Yates. When
Alsey’s father William Yeates (d. 1808) Estate was
settled, Alsey received ‘the plantation and mansion’
where | now live. Alsey Yates found in: North Carolina
Muster Rolls, 1814 County: Wake Regiment: Second also
confirmed in microfilm, index to Compiled Service
Records of Volunteer Soldiers Who Served During the War
of 1812 in Organizations From the State of North
Carolina (M250, 5 rolls) located at the National

Archives and Records Administration (NARA). Alsey and
Cynthia in the Alsey Yates Estate and Will records at

the NC Archives 099.508 and 099.801Alsey’s death per
documents dividing Alsey’s property Wake Deed Book

5 pages 675-678.

3Westin (Western) B YATESD abt 1803d 8/18/1832
mHarriett CAMPBELL b 06/13/1804 Mecklenburg Co NC
d02/12/1880 in Colorado Co TX
m2) Jonathan BURFORDb02/02/1796 Kershaw, SC
d03/12/1849 Whiteville, Ardemann, TX

NOTE:Westin confirmed as child of Alsey and
Cynthia in the Alsey Yates Estate and Will records
at the NC Archives. Information per Western B Yates
and Alsey Yates Estate and Will records at the NC
Archives 065.508 and 065.801 and 099.508 and
099.801.NC Marriage Bond: Mecklenburg Co., NC.
Bond Date: 25 Jan 1832 Bond #:000084486 Bondsman:
James D Gibson.Westin Yates Buried at SteelL Creek
Presbyterian Church Cem, Mecklenburg, North
CarolinaPer cemetery survey, tombstone reads:
Yates, Westin R. died 8-18-1832 Age 29 Years
Per Westin’s will, Harriett was pregnant with their



first child at the time his will was written in
1832.Will also states his wishes for his mother
Cynthia to have his interest in her Dower Tract

near Panther Creek in Wake County and for 1 Tract
in Chatham Co NC to be sold by his estate admin
and the proceeds to go to his wife. This tract he
inherited from his father Alsey Yates

per will. Theother was in Mecklenburg Co NC and
was Byrum or Bynum land and a widow Nancy Byrum
with life rights lived on the property. The Chatham
Co NC tract was sold to Bennett Batchelor, whose
wife was Martha Yates.The land passed to Bennett
Batchelor's son William and then back into the
Yates family to Charlie W Yates and wife Della

Yates who was an heir to Bennett Batchelor.?
Campbell was made guardian to Son Westin {Western)
B Yates.Harriett Campbell Yates retained

the Mecklenburg CO NC Tract and later remarried to
Jonathan Burford in 1839. Per Nesbitt Memorial
Library Columbus,Texas Colorado County Cemetery
RecordsBurford; Harriet B.; born: Jun 13, 1804;
died: Feb 12, 1880; cem: unknown.Daughter of
William and Deborah (McRee) Campbell...married Weston
B. Yates...married Jonathan Burford, Jun 23, 1839,
She is listed as Harriet T Bufford (widow) with
several children including Westin B Yeates Jr age

17 in the 1850 Fayette Co TN census page 252a.
There is also a 17 year old Western Yates in the

1850 Madison Co TN census on page 249 who is a
student in the home of Dr W L Slack. May be the
same person and just listed twice.

4Westin (Western, Weston) B YATES Jrb abt 1832

d bef 1880 census

mMartha Rebecca GLENNb May 30 1839dSep 3 1902
NOTE: Married: 1 DEC 1853Marriage Record
Colorado Co., TX, Vol C Pg. 50. Also per Nesbitt
Memorial Library Columbus, Texas.Marriage Records
of Colorado County, Surnames Beginning with Y.
Yates, Westorn B. (groom), was married to Martha R.
Glenn (bride) on December 1, 1853, by R. F.

Bunting, Presbyterian minister (Marriage Book
C,page 50). Martha and sons Andrew L Yates are
buried in the OddFellows Cemetery in Columbus Co
TXPer cemetery transcript for Martha:“married
Weston B, Yates Dau Edward M Glenn b 1811 SC and
Parmelia Glen b 1816 LA”Also per Nesbitt

Memorial Library Columbus, Texas.District Court
Records Criminal Cause File Index, 1837-1930 In
Order by Cause File Number compiled by Bobbie
Elliott and Bill Stein: Criminal Cause File



No. 499: State of Texas v. Allen, a slave, the
property of Williamson Daniels (1864) murder of
Sandy, a slave, the property of Weston B. Yates.
Nesbitt Memorial Library Columbus, Texas Muster
Roll of Shropshire’s Cavalry, Active Company with
Headquarters at Columbus, Enrolled July 22, 1861,
Commissioned by the State of Texas August 21,
1861 ; Western B Yates (2nd Lieutenant).Listed

in 1850 Jackson Co Tx census page

214b Listed in the 1860 Colorado Co TX census pg
123b with daughterTaylor and ‘next door’ tomother
Harriet Burford. Listed in the 1860 Colorado Co TX
Slave schedules as W B Yates owning 13 slaves

and is listed next to Westin Yates Jr'smother
Harriet Burford who has 18 slaves pages 235a &
b.Listed inthe 1870 Colorado Co TX

Census and next to Westin Yates Jr's mother Harriet
Burford Martha is in the Colorado Co Tx census for
1880 pg 418b with sons Andrew L Yates and

Edward M Yates in the home.

50la Glenn YATESD 08/07/1856d 06/18/1939
mPorterfield HEYSER b 08/20/1850 d09/21/1924
NOTE:Ola was born in Columbus Colorado Co TX and
died in Marlin Falls Co Tx.Nesbitt

Memorial Library Columbus, Texas.Marriage
Records of Colorado County, Surnames Beginning with
YYates, Ola Y. (bride), was marriedto P. F.

Heyser (groom) on December 8, 1880, by Horatio C.
Howard, Episcopal minister (Marriage Book F, page
184) .Per Nesbitt Memorial Library Columbus,Texas
Colorado County Cemetery Records;Heyser, Ola
Glenn; born: Aug 7, 1856; died: Jun 18, 1939; cem:
Columbus Odd Fellows; Daughter of Weston and
Martha (Glenn) Yates...married Porterfield Heyser.
Heyser, Porterfield; born: Aug 20, 1850; died: Sep
21, 1924; cem: Columbus Odd Fellows

5 Taylor | YATES (Female) b 1857

5 Andrew Lynn “Step” YATES b 06/22/1861 d 09/14/1899

NOTE: buried in the OddFellows Cemetery in Columbus Co TX Per cemetery transcript“Son of
Weston B. and Martha (Glenn) Yates, nicknamed Step”. Nesbitt Memorial Library Columbus, Texas
Colorado County District Court Records Criminal Cause File Index, 1837-1930 In Order by Cause
File Number compiled by Bobbie Elliott and Bill Stein:Criminal Cause File No. 2751: State of Texas
v. James G. Townsend and Andrew L. Yates (1899) murder

COLORADO COUNTY FEUD. The Colorado County Feud, a series of gun battles between members
of the Townsend family of Columbus, started during the 1898 Colorado County sheriff's race. The
election pitted incumbent sheriff Sam Reese against his one time deputy, Larkin Hope. Former
state senator Mark Townsend, who directed a political machine that had backed the winning
candidate in each of the last nine sheriff's elections, dropped his backing of Reese and endorsed
Hope. The move seemingly assured Hope of victory. But on August 3, 1898, Hope was killed by an



unknown assailant in downtown Columbus. Immediately, suspicion centered on Jim Coleman, a
close friend of Sam Reese's sons, Walter and Herbert. Townsend picked a new candidate, Will
Burford, and, with feeling running high against the Reeses, Burford won the election. Less than a
year later, on March 16, 1899, Sam Reese was killed in a gun battle on the street near where Hope
died. Will Clements, Marion Hope, and Mark Townsend were among those shooting. Stray bullets
killed Charles Boehme, a bystander, and wounded a boy named Johnny Williams. Even though
the best evidence suggests that Reese had provoked the fight in which he was killed, his sons
vowed to get revenge. In five more gunfights-on May 17, 1899, January 15, 1900, July 31, 1900,
June 30, 1906, and May 17, 1907-five more men were killed and several others wounded. The dead
included Reese's brother Dick, Burford's son Arthur, Will Clements's brother Hiram, and Jim
Coleman. Also dead was another innocent bystander, Dick Gant. No one was ever convicted of any
of the murders. Those accused included Mark Townsend, Jim Townsend, Step Yates, Will
Clements, Walter Reese, Joe Lessing, Frank Burford, and Marion Hope. The Townsends, Reeses,
Burfords, Clementses, Hopes, and Lessings were all related to each other, either directly or
through marriage.

The feud had a direct effect on the economic wellbeing of Columbus. Boehme, a farmer, had been
in town buying supplies when shooting erupted and he was killed. His death persuaded many
area farmers to buy their supplies elsewhere. The peaceful citizens of Columbus, trying to end the
feuding, asked the city council to reestablish the office of city marshal, which had been abolished
some years eartier. For financial reasons, they refused. On August 7, 1906, the citizenry voted to
abolish the corporation of the city of Columbus and turn the administration of the town over to
the county. The town remained unincorporated for twenty years.

Many of the other participants in the feud died violent, early deaths. Marion Hope was killed in an
accident in Gonzales County in 1911. That same year, Will Clements was shot from ambush in
Matagorda County by a man with whom he had had an altercation a few days earlier. Jim
Townsend was also killed in 1911, in a gun battle with a saloon keeper in Louise. Herbert Reese
was killed in 1912, when a gun he was cleaning in his Columbus home accidentally discharged.
Walter Reese died as the result of injuries received in an automobile accident in El Paso in 1919.
BIBLIOGRAPHY: Houston Post, March 17, 1899, January 17, August 1, 1900. John Walter and Lillian
Estelle Reese, Flaming Feuds of Colorado County (Salado, Texas: Anson Jones Press, 1962 C. L.
Sonnichsen, I'll Die Before I'll Run-The Story of the Great Feuds of Texas (New York: Harper, 1951;
2d. ed, New York: Devin-Adair, 1962).Bill Stein

S5Edward M YATES  b03/1859d bef 1930

mAnna V UNKNOWNb12/1858

NOTE:Listed in the 1880 Laramie Co Wyoming Census pg 93a.Listed in the 1900 Laramie Co WY
census page 194a as E.M. Yates and family.Listed in the 1910 Laramie Co WY census page 195b
“Next door to Edward’s brother Andrew L Yates and family.Census says Anna immigrated in
1876.Listed in the 1920 Platte Co WY census page 240a.Both of Anna’s parents are from Germany.
Anna is listed as Anna V Yates (widow) in the 1930 Platte Co WY census page 206b Says she
immigrated in 1876. In the home are daughter Anna V Yates and nephews Francis and Raymond M
Yates in her home. They are her grandchildren.| believe daughter Anna V Yates answered the
census.

6William B YATES b02/1883

mJula UNKNOWN babt 1884

NOTE: Listed in the 1900 Laramie Co WY census page 194a in his parents home.Listed in the
1920 Denton Co TX page 21ain Justice Precinct 1.Jula and her parents as well as the twins were
born in Texas.

7Jean YATES (twin)  babt 06/1918



7Jeanett YATES (twin)  babt 06/1918

6Andrew Lynn YATES  b22 May 1884

mMayme F UNKNOWN b abt 1884

NOTE: Per his WWI Draft Registration Card, sn 02255,birthdate, registered in Natrona, WY;
marriage to Mayme F Yates; worked for Standard Oil Co; tall, slender, grey eyes, It brown hair.
Listed in the 1900 Laramie Co WY census page 194a with his parents.Listed in the 1910 Laramie
Co WY Uva Precinct census page 195b ‘next door’ to his parents. Listed in the 1920 Salt Lake City
Utah census page 275b living in Ward 1 at 1245 Roosevelt Ave Per census, all were born in
Wyoming and Mamie’s parents were both born in Ireland.Andrew works in an oil refinery and his
father was born in Texas and mother in Prussia.

POSSIBLY MAYME: SSDI - Name: Mayme Yates Date of Birth: WednesdayJuly18, 1883 Date of Death:
May 1966 Est. Age at death: 82 years, 9 months Last known residence Salem OR Marion Co zip
97301 ssn# Oregon 544-03-3499

ALSO

POSSIBLY Mamie:

Birth Date: 14 Jun 1893

Death Date: 14 Jul 1965

Cemetery: Lake Point CemeteryUTAH

Source:  Mary Ann Meiling

Grave Location: 12 F North G Map 10

7Edward MYATES b 1910
POSSIBLY:

Name: Edward Yates

Birth Date: 18 Feb 1910

Death Date: 14 Feb 1976
Cemetery:  Lehi City Cemeteryutah
Source:  Sexton Records/ Grant
Grave Location: 38_12 3

7Francis L YATES b 1911

NOTE: . Date: 1917-05-21; Per newspaper article available at Genealogy.com, Paper: Wyoming
State Tribune- Cheyenne State Leader - 7 year old son of Mr & Mrs Len Yates treated for a broken
arm.Listed in the 1930 Platte Co WY census page 206b

7Raymond MYATES b 1913
NOTE: Listed in the 1930 Platte Co WY census page 206b

6Anna VYATES  b07/1890

NOTE: Listed in the 1900 Laramie Co WY census page
194a in her parents home.Listed in the 1930

Platte Co WY census page 208b

6Myrtle | YATES  b03/1892
NOTE: Listed in the 1900 Laramie Co WY census page 194a in her parents home.

6Martha RYATES b12/1895
NOTE: Listed in the 1900 Laramie Co WY census page 194a in her parents home.



6John MYATES  b09/1896
NOTE: Listed in the 1900 Laramie Co WY census page 194a in his parent’s home.

6Rolla Glenn YATESbD 15 Jun 1900

mMinnie UNKNOWN

NOTE: Per his WWI Draft Registration Card, full name, SN 606, lives in Uva, Platt Co WY,birthdate,
full name, rancher working for his father, next kin mother Mrs E M Yates, tall, medium, brown eyes,
red hair. Per newspaper article available at Genealogy.com, Date: 1917-02-27; Paper: Wyoming
State Tribune- Cheyenne State Leader - Rollia Glenn Yate Alternate Annapolis - “Washington, Feb
27 - Senator Clark has nominated Rolla Glenn Yates of Uva his third alternate for the Naval
Academy, to take the exam in Cheyenne the third Tuesday in April”.

Listed in the 1930 Platte Co WY census page 206b as married at 24/21 respectively living ‘next
doorto Rolla’s mother Annie V Yates. Minnie and her parents were born in Nebraska.

7Betty J YATES  babt 1927

**** Step Siblings of Westin B Yates Jr ****
Children of Jonathan Burford and first wife Nancy
Euphemia Chafin Born: 11 Aug 1800 VA Died:

27 Sep 1838 TN)

4 Jesse Sydenham BURFORD b22 Jan 1819 in Wartrace,
Bedford, TN

4Rebecca Clack BURFORD  b19 Jul 1820 TN

d4 SEP 1878 Shaw's Bend (Colorado) TX

m1l Marcus HARVEY sr?  bbefore 1820

m2Abel GRACE b14 AUG 1801 in KY

5Ann Elizabeth HARVEY b ABT 1840

5Jonathan HARVEY b ABT 1842in TN

5Marcus HARVEY jr? b ABT 1844/1849

5Jesse Edward GRACE M.D. b 22 SEP 1852 in Osage area

(Colorado) TX

5Henry Clay GRACEM.D. b 22 NOV 1854 in Osage area
(Colorado} TX

5Susan Rebecca GRACE b 13 JUN 1857 in Osage area
(Colorado) TX

4William Edward BURFORDb28 Nov 1822 in AL

4Francis Marion BURFORDb26 Nov 1823 in
Bolivar, TNdAug. 8, 1877

mCordelia Ann SHAW b Jul. 25,1831 dNov. 26, 1889
NOTE:Both buried in Osage Cemetery, Colorado Co TX Per Nesbitt Memorial Library
Columbus,Texas Colorado County Cemetery Records Burford, Francis Marion; born: Nov 26, 1823;
died: Aug 8, 1877; cem: Osage
Son of Jonathan and Euphemia Nancy (Chafin) Burford...called Dick.Burford, Cordelia Ann; born:
Jul 25, 1831; died: Nov 26, 1889; cem: Osage Daughter of Thomas T. Shaw...married Francis Marion
BurfordFrom the Colorado County Citizen, August 30, 1877:Maj. F. M. Burford was born in North
Alabama, November 26th, 1823. Afterwards his father (Dr. J. Burford) moved to West Tennessee,



where our brother was raised and educated. He was happily married to Miss C.A. Shaw of
Hardeman county, Tennessee, October 25th 1849, In 1851 they came to Texas and settled in
Colorado county. On the 1st day of January last he had an attack of cystitis, resulting in ulceration
of the bladder, from which he never recovered. Every other remedy failing, as a Ist resort, he was
taken to Lampassas Springs, some four weeks befoe his death. As he still grew worse, an effort
was made to get him home, but in vain. He died at Round Rock, at 2:30, A.M., August 8th, 1877. His
remains were brought by rail to his late residence, Osage, Colorado county, Texas, where his
funeral was preached at 10 A.M., August 11th, to a large and attentive audience; after which his
body was buried with Masonic rites, to await the general resurrection of the last day. About
thirteen years ago brother Burford professed religion and joined the Methodist Episcopal Church,
South, of which he remained an acceptable member (acting as steward most of the time) until his
death. He was also a worthy Royal Arch Mason. Much might be said in praise of our deceased
friend and brother, but his life is his best eulogy. As a citizen, he was true to his country; as a
neighbor, affable and obliging; as a Mason, prompt and true to his obligations; as a Christian,
modest and unpretending; as a husband and father, kind and affectionate. His loss will be felt by
the community in which he has lived so long. He will be sadly missed by the church and his lodge--
but most of all in the family circle, by his bereaved widow and orphan children. Their loss is truly
irreprable; but his honest upright life, his patience and resignation in affliction, and his peaceful
death, gives the assurance that he is at rest with God in the home of the blest.

4Caroline Sharp BURFORD b 23 May 1825in AL

4Ann Elizabeth BURFORD b 12 Jan 1827 in AL

4Nancy Stirling BURFORD b 10 Mar 1829 in AL

4Phebe Chaffin BURFORD b 22Jan1831in TN  dNov 28, 1874

mFranklin T. SHAW

NOTE: (same as ? Philba BURFORDbabt 1832 in 1850 Fayette Co TN Census pg 252)

Nesbitt Memorial Library Columbus,Texas Colorado County Cemetery Records Surnames
Beginning with S, T, U, V, W, X, Y, and ZShaw, Phebe E.; born: Jan 22, 1831; died: Nov 28, 1874; cem:
Osage.Daughter of Jonathan and Nancy (Chaffin) Burford...married Franklin T. Shaw

4louisa Virginia BURFORD b 23 Feb1833in TN
4Jonathan David BURFORD b 10 May 1835in TN
4Sally C BURFORD b26 Sep 1838in TN

**** Half-siblings of Westin B Yates Jr(per 1850 Fayette Co TN Census pg 252 ****
Children of Harriet Campbell Yates and 2nd husband Jonathan Burford
NOTE:These siblings are listed with Harriet Campbell Yates Burford in 1850 Fayette Co TN Census

Pg
252

4Andrew C BURFORD b abt 1840

mSusanaha UNKNOWNbD abt 1846

NOTE: Nesbitt Memorial Library Columbus Colorado County Confederate Soldiers compiled by Bill
Stein, Dorothy Albrecht, Ernest Mae Seaholm, and Tracey Wegenhoft;Burford, Andrew Campbell
(lieutenant) age 20 in 1860; elected lieutenant at organizational meeting of Company B, 5th Texas
Infantry, on July 10, 1861, never served; enlisted in Company D, 21st Texas Infantry, on April 30,
1862; left with illness, October 13, 1862

Listed in the 1870 Colorado Co TX census page 20a

50scar BURFORD b abt 1864

SLaura BURFORD b abt 1867

5Paul BURFORD b abt 1868



5Mina BURFORD b abt 1870 @

4Mary Deborah BURFORD b 19 May 1842 in Fayette

Co, TNd09/21/1830

mThomas M. MATTHEWS

NOTE:Mary is buried in the Columbus City Cemetery, Colorado County, Texas. Full name, parents,
spouse and

dates confirmed by her tombstone.Memorial Library Columbus,Texas Colorado County Cemetery
RecordsMatthews, Mary; born: unknown; died: Sep 22, 1890; cem: Columbus City Daughter of
Jonathan and Harriett B. (Campbell) Yates Burford...married Thomas M. Matthews.Matthews,
Thomas M.; born: c. 1839; died: Feb 1872; cem: unknown Son of Milas Brandon and Nancy (Young)
Matthews...Confederate veteran

4Robert Phillip TBURFORD b 19 Apr 1844in
Whiteville, Hardemann, TX d 19 Dec 1909 Aguijita,
Coahuila, Mexico

mLucy UNKNOWN b abt 1849
S5Allice BBURFORD b abt 1866
5Hermina BURFORD b abt 1869
NOTE:Listed in the 1870 Bell Co TX pg 101a

4Harriett Jane Taylor BURFORD b 24 Oct 1848in

Fayette, TN d15 Jan 1855

NOTE:Buried in the Columbus City Cemetery, Colorado County, Texas. Full name, parents and
dates confirmed

byher tombstone.Per Nesbitt Memorial Library Columbus,Texas Colorado County Cemetery
Records.

Burford, Harriet Jane Taylor.; born: Oct 24, 1848; died: Jan 15, 1855; cem: Columbus City Daughter
of Jonathan

and Harriet B. (Campbell) Burford.
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Subject: Received info
From: carla michaels <z{idRO@EMANZOM XXX
Date: Mon, Feb 02,2015 8:36 am
To: Phil Upchurch <phi|@upchurchstory com>

:

“Hi, Phil,
Thank you so much for the package of info you sent me a little while ago. I'm very impressed with the depth and breadth
of your research. | hope one day to approach for my particular lines the level of what you've done for yours.

The Jordans (pre-1850) are an elusive bunch My direct ancestor, Calvin Jordan, 1807-1858 is my brick wall. There
exists in the NC Archives a partial family Bible that lists his mother as Mary Jordan, d. 1846. She appears to be the older
female in Calvin's household in both the 1830 and 1840 census records for Wake Co. There is a marriage license for a
Mary Stevens to Henry Jordan in Johnston Co in 1797, which is not outside the realm of possibility, but further research
doesn't make a firm connection. My thinking is trending toward an illegitimacy issue. There is a will for a Henry Jordan d.
1820 who left Polly Jordan $1.00. When | do get to the Archives, I'm slowly reviewing tax lists for Wake and Johnston Co
to see if | can establish some connections, but so far, it's turned up nothing!

My dad did a DNA test with inconclusive results, so this may just be one of those brick walls that remains standing. I'm
fortunate that many of my other lines extend farther back.

| am reviewing the Jordan research you sent because if | ever break down the wall, the earlier Jordan research will
already be there to take the line on back!

My research on my line of Jordans from Calvin on is fairly detailed and extensive. | have some original family letters from
the late 1850s that have helped me untangle the threads of the 11 children that Calvin had. Calvin's children settled from
NC to Florida, Arkansas, and Kentucky. The story would make a great Lifetime movie. Researching my direct ancestors
here in Wake Co has been a pleasure. The family stayed fairly put, had many mentions in newspapers, and were active
in community and church affaifs. The details that | have unearthed have helped me imagine them as real people with real
lives, notjust dates and places.

My Yates line research goes back to William Yates d. 1808 in Wake Co. There is a land grant for William Yeats entered in
1783 and dated 1785 for land in Wake. There is controversy about where he came from.. One related Yates family
researcher wasfis living in KY, but | haven't been able to track them down to make contact directly. One of William Yates'
sons was William Yates, Jr, who had Eli, who had Carlos, my g-g-grandfather. | have a lot of info on William Yates Sr and
Jr and their descendants, not complete, but adequate. It's the going farther in the past that has been problematic.

" Thank you again for all you sent. It's gratfifying to know that there are active researchers out there who share common
interests. Please let me know when you'll be coming this way!

Blessings,
Carla

Thank you again
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Subject: Re: Olive Wendell Yates, Jr. obit
From: K Wrenn Qwreink@hotnaiKeomS X X XXX
Date: Sun, Mar 10, 2019 12:07 pm

“phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>, Staley Smith <staley@smithandsmithsurveyors.net>,
To: Matthew-MU-4-5-Y-8-A Yates <matthewtyates@aim.com>, CARLA--S0-5-6-7-8-A Michaels <cjm400@gmail.com>,
Willlam-OM-Y Mills <wa-mills@juno.com>

Cc: WOODY Herman-MU-S-4-5-6-7-8-9 Yates <woodyhyates@gmail.com>, Jay Buck <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>
Attach: 00 partial Matthew Yates line for 3-4-19 email reply.docx

Hi Staley,

Thanks for letting me know about Ollie Yates' passing. | added him to my Yates tree under his parents. Ollie
is of the Matthew Yates line (son of Rev War Soldier William "of Wake" Yates. | have attached the descendant
line from Matthew Yates to Ollie.

Basil Manley Yates purchased 191 acres from his father William H Yates in 1840 (Wake Deed book 20 Page
132) adjacent to the Nathan Mills cemetery to the west. This property ran from the lower end of Batchelor
Rd south across Green Level West Rd and Castleberry Rd to White Oak Creek. The property went to his
children and includes the Yates-Batchelor house (torn down recently), the Williams house (stone wall and
turret) and Mal Johnson houses on Green Level Road West (both still standing) and the Yates/Castleberry
house (big American Four Square) at the end of Castleberry road. Ollie Yates' family grew up in this house, if
I'm not mistaken. Basil Yates' house was on the parcel adjacent to the Mills cemetery and is gone.

Also of note... the William H Yates house is still standing on the west side of White Oak Church Road, though
is in danger, | fear.

From: phil@upchurchstory.com <phil@upchurchstory.com>
Sent: Sunday, March 10, 2019 9:00 AM
To: Staley Smith; Matthew-MU-4-5-Y-8-A Yates; CARLA--S0-5-6-7-8-A Michaels; KIMberly-6-7-8-9 Wrenn; William-OM- E
Y Mills :
Cc: WOODY Herman-MU-S-4-5-6-7-8-9 Yates; Jay Buck
Subject: RE: Olive Wendell Yates, Jr. obit !

Hi Staley---

Thank you for information on the passing of O. W. Yates,Jr. This has led
me to upgrade his Biofile (now 5 pages) and that of his father (now 6
' pages, 11 Items). On Monday I will ask Jay to scan both and to send
copies to all who will receive this email. There are several aspects now to
be detailed.

These upgraded Biofiles reveal the power of the Biofile System in
general. As a highlight I will cite entry 2 for OWY,Sr. which details my
February 2, 1980 visit with Paul Mills in his home a few yards south of the
Mills Cemetery.This reveals that this Yates family lived cheek by jowl near
the Naaman Mills Family and near the Nathan Upchurch, I Family at Green
Level and the Moses Upchurch Family that lived just west in Chatham. T'll

bet Kim has this all knitted together in her records.
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